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Back of Beyond Books celebrates our 25th anniversary this year with our largest catalogue to date. With over 300 items to choose from, we’ve tried to represent the several genres we
specialize in yet include a curated potpourri of relevant fun material.
The name “Back of Beyond” is taken from Edward Abbey’s The Monkey Wrench Gang. Abbey
spent much time in and around Moab. Upon his passing in early 1989, a memorial was held
outside Arches National Park and attended by several hundred friends and admirers. At some
point during this gathering, the idea of a bookstore to honor Ed’s legacy was germinated. Nine
months later the doors opened at 83 N. Main Street in Moab. I purchased the store in August
2004, opening up a rare book corner soon after.
In celebration, we proudly announce the publication in facsimile of the manuscript of a speech
Ed gave at the University of Montana on April 1, 1985. Dead Horses & Sakred Kows was later
published as The Cowboy and His Cow, with numerous changes. The manuscript is filled with
Ed’s annotations and deletions and serves as a benchmark to the actual speech Ed presented that
night. There are relatively few Abbey manuscripts outside of the University of Arizona Special
Collections and we thank Clarke Abbey for this privilege. Brooke Williams has penned an original essay and Dave Wilder has contributed artwork inspired by Abbey. The book is bound by
Roswell Bookbinding in Phoenix. Twenty-two numbered copies are available to the trade with an
additional 3 publisher copies.

						Sincerely,
						Andy Nettell

83 N. Main St.
Moab, UT 84532
(435) 259-5154 - (800) 700-2859
andy@backofbeyondbooks.com
www.backofbeyondbooks.com
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Dead Horses & Sakred Kows
A Back of Beyond 25th Anniversary Limited Edition. Later published as
“The Cowboy and His Cow” in One Life at a Time, Please, this facsimile typescript reproduces the original draft of a speech delivered by Ed Abbey to the University of Montana on April 1, 1985. Abbey in true style offers a scathing critique
of the western “welfare rancher,” with anecdotes about his cowboy friend that
illustrate his adage “I don’t like people, but I like individuals.” The manuscript
is profusely edited with handwritten annotations throughout. We are grateful to
Clarke Abbey for her permission to publish this manuscript.
The book is bound in distressed three-quarter leather, reporter-style with spine
along the top, with a gilt letterpress label on front cover and vintage marble pastedowns. The facsimile is printed on vintage typing paper that has been additionally treated to resemble a rough draft, complete with occasional culaccini. Brooke
Williams’s essay is printed on plain cream paper. Dave Wilder’s original art piece
and the colophon are printed on 100% cotton rag. Printed by Chris Conrad
Photography in Moab, Utah and bound by Roswell Bookbinding in Phoenix,
Arizona. Limited to 25 copies with 22 available to the public. At catalogue press
time the book is still at binding, but we are excited to see how everything comes
together!
Price: $350
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From the Collection of Bob Trapp
Robert E. Trapp bought his first rare book in 1956 with a $50 loan from his local banker. The banker told him he was nuts. However, he knew Trapp had a growing business and the
banker was willing to take the risk. Trapp paid him back ahead of schedule.
By the late 1970s Trapp had outgrown his many bookshelves in various rooms and buildings. He
constructed a library on top of his existing house. Upon consolidating his collection of rare and
out-of-print New Mexico and Western Americana, he almost immediately filled the library. New
bookshelves at the newspaper he and his wife Ruth owned and operated were filled quickly too.
Trapp was a savvy collector who read the trade publications, scanned catalogues routinely, and
loved to travel the book fair circuit. He and Ruth went almost annually to Larry McMurtry’s
compound and could spend days lost in the stacks. In 2004 he took a guest house on his property,
doubled its size, and packed it with bookshelves. He then filled it.
At the time of his death in June 2014 he had amassed almost 6,000 books, many of them rare,
and a majority valuable. The offerings in this catalog are a small part of that collection.
								Robert B. Trapp
The items offered here represent a cross-section of Mr. Trapp’s interests and collection. Not necessarily the
best or most expensive—the family did hold onto some material—but many standards of the Southwest and New
Mexico. Often, if Bob Trapp thought a book was worthy, he felt that 5 copies of the same book were even better.
As we empty boxes, surprises keep coming and each day is Christmas. Please do not hesitate to send me a wants list
for southwestern material. Chances are the Trapp collection may have what you’re looking for.
									A. N.

1. Experiences Facing Death
Austin, Mary

First Edition. Bobbs-Merrill Company, 1931. Indianapolis. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition:
Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Green boards with pastedown on front board and spine. Minor bumping at head and foot of spine and to
corners. Light soiling on top edge. Pages clean and binding tight. Jacket has chipping on edges, and one
closed tear approximately one inch long from rear top edge. Light soiling and sunning to spine. Not priceclipped. A memoir overviewing Austin’s beliefs towards death which have been influenced by Catholicism
and Native American traditions.

Price: $ 68

2. Land of Little Rain
Austin, Mary

First Edition Thus. Houghton Mifflin and Co, 1903. Boston, MA. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket
Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 12mo - over 6¾ - 7¾” tall.
Beige boards with pictorial on front board. Very light bumping at head and foot of spine. Very light soiling
top edge. Pages clean and binding tight. Jacket has soiling and staining on spine, with chipping at head
and foot of spine. Flaps are not clipped. Sierra edition issued due to continued demand. Austin’s classic
book of essays about the deserts of eastern California.

Price: $ 50
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3. Outland

Stairs, Gordon [Mary Austin]
First Edition, First Printing. John Murray, 1910. London, UK. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo
8” - 9” tall. 311pp.
Published nine years before the US edition and under the pseudonym Gordon Stairs, Mary Hunter Austin’s
novel of an idealized people living in harmony with nature on the Pacific Coast is a scarce title. Blue cloth
boards with black imprint are rubbed on edges, corners bumped. In later red cloth slipcase.

Price: $ 250

4. Report of a Trip Made in Behalf of the Indian Rights Association, to Some
Indian Reservations of the Southwest
Armstrong, S. C.

Office of the Indian Rights Association, 1884. Philadelphia, PA. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 8vo 8”
- 9” tall. 30pp.
The Indian Rights Association, founded in 1882, were well-intentioned Anglos who wished to advocate
for American Indians, including through assimilation with white society. This report of visits to the Navajo,
Apache, and Pueblo tribes makes cases for giving tribes equal protection through the law, but also advocates for boarding schools. Stapled booklet, no wraps. Edges are worn, especially along binding. Small
stamp in text, ex libris Yale University Library.

Price: $ 95

5. Kin and Clan
Bandelier, A. F.

New Mexico Historical Review, 1933. Book Condition: Very Good. Stapled Soft Cover. 8vo - over 7¾ 9¾” tall.
Brown wraps with sunning to edges. An interesting lecture delivered Friday night, April 28, 1882, by Prof
A.F. Bandelier under the auspices of the Historical Society of New Mexico, concerning the “peculiarities
and characteristics” of the Indian. Reprint of an early paper of the Historical Society.

Price: $ 15

6. Tales of the Mountain Men (Signed)
Barbour, Barton H.

Limited and Numbered. Press of the Palace of Governors, Museum of New Mexico, 1984. Santa Fe, NM.
Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall. 74pp.
Maroon cloth boards with paste down. Very minor soiling to boards. Pages clean and binding tight. 94/150.
Signed by author, illustrator, introduction author David J. Weber, printer Pamela A. Smith and binder
Priscella A. Spliter on colophon. A compilation of some of the finest stories of and by mountain men.

Price: $ 150

7. Caballeros: The Romance of Santa Fe and the Southwest (Signed)
Barker, Ruth Laughlin

First Edition. D. Appleton and Company, 1931. New York, NY. Book Condition: Good. Jacket Condition:
Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Inscribed by author to the 9th governor of New Mexico, Arthur Seligman, and his wife. Seligman was governor from 1931 until he died in office in 1933. Orange cloth boards rubbed on edges, interior clean save
for inscriptions and a bookplate, binding tight. Pictorial dust jacket is chipped on corners and edges.

Price: $ 75
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8. Early Vaccination in New Mexico: Historical Society of New Mexico Number 27
Bloom, Lansing Bartlett

First Edition. Santa Fe Mexican Publishing Corporation. Santa Fe, NM. Book Condition: Very Good.
Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Tan wraps lightly sunned near edges. Very minor chipping on lower rear edge. Paper read before the
Historical Society of New Mexico by Lansing Bartlett Bloom. Circa 1924.

Price: $ 20

9. Compilation of Notes and Memoranda Bearing
Upon the Use of Human Ordure and Human Urine
in Rites of Religious or Semi-Religious Character
Bourke, John G.

First Edition. 1888. Washington, D. C. Book Condition: Fair. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 56pp.
A somewhat sensationalistic look at cultural practices involving excrement. The author, a captain in the US Army, developed an ethnographic interest while serving in the American West. He went on to publish
the treatise “Scatalogic Rites of All Nations.” Wraps are completely
detached from the binding and are chipped along edges, pages are
loose.

Price: $ 215

10. Papers in the Case of J. Francisco Chaves vs.
Charles P. Clever, Delegate from the Territory of New Mexico

First Edition. Government Printing Office, 1867. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Report bound in oatmeal cloth with leather gilt titled label on spine. Edges soiled with light browning to first
several pages, otherwise interior very clean. Testimony before Congress regarding supposed fraudulent
election for delegate to Congress from the Territory of New Mexico. Chaves was represented by noted
territorial lawyer Kirby Benedict. For what it is worth, the last auction record for this item was 1941. Voter
fraud 19th century style!

Price: $ 125

11. Public Documents Printed by Order of the Senate of the United States
During a Special Session Begun and Held At the City of Washington, March
5, 1849; in One Volume
Cooke, Philip St. George; and Others

Union Office, 1849. Washington, D. C. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
The paper “Report from the Secretary of War, communicating a copy of the official journal of Lieutenant
Colonel Philip St. George Cooke, from Santa Fe to San Diego, &c.” is the first extended report of the
march of the Mormon Battalion from New Mexico to California. The other three documents deal with the
construction of lighthouses, Cherokee complaints about treaty violations, and documents “relating to the
preservation and protection of passengers from injuries resulting from steamboat accidents.” Original full
leather boards are worn on edges, corners bumped. Spine starting to crack along front hinge and gutter
which has made front board quite loose, some light dampstaining to text block. Scarce. Howes 2275,
Wagner-Camp 165.

Price: $ 315
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12. The Lost Trappers: A Collection of Interesting Scenes and Events in the
Rocky Mountains: Together with a Short Description of California: Also,
Some Account of the Fur Trade Especially as Carried on about the Sources
of Missouri, Yellow Stone, and on the Waters of the Columbia, in the Rocky
Mountains
Coyner, David H.

Second Edition. E. D. Truman, 1850. Cincinnati, OH. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over
7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Alleged incidents of the fur trade. Dark red cloth is rubbed on edges, corners bumped. Interior is free of
markings, with some foxing throughout, binding tight. Howes C-836.

Price: $ 85

13. The Clovis, New Mexico, Story (Signed)
Crocchiola, Father Stanley [F. Stanley]

First Edition. Pampa Print Shop, 1966. Pampa, TX. Book Condition: Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾
- 9¾” tall.
Father Stanley Francis Louis Crocchiola first came West as a result
of his struggles with tuberculosis, and eventually became a prolific
amateur historian of the small communities in west Texas and New
Mexico in which he served. His assertion that Clovis “has no past”
and indeed will not have a past unless it changes is an interesting one in light of Clovis being most known for some of the oldest
projectile points in the Americas. Yellow boards with red imprint on
spine and front board. Bumping on head and foot of spine, soiling on
edges. Inscribed by author on front free endpaper. Writing in ink by
previous ownership on front free endpaper. Pages clean and binding
tight. Sunning to spine of jacket. Limited to 500 copies, unnumbered.

Price: $ 28

14. The North American Indian: The Southwest

Curtis, Edward S.; Roosevelt, Theodore (Foreword)

First Edition. Classic Gravure Corporation, 1980. Santa Fe, NM. Book Condition: New. Hardcover. Folio over 12 - 15” tall.
Full leather boards with gold gilt on spine. In original shipping box. Boards have light rubbing from box.
Sunning on front board from seam of box. Rear colophon with erratum stating limited to 228 copies. Unnumbered. Curtis self-portrait on Frontis. Written, illustrated, and originally published by Edward S. Curtis.
Beaumont Newhall and Fred Eggan, Introduction. Field Research conducted under the patronage of J.
Pierpoint Morgan. The publisher intended to reproduce the full 20-volume set, but went out of business
after issuing this volume.

Price: $ 650

15. Report of the Secretary of War, Communicating Information Respecting
the Purchase of Camels for the Purposes of Military Transportation
Davis, Jefferson

A.O.P. Nicholson, Public Printer, 1857. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over
7¾ - 9¾” tall.
In the years before the Civil War, the United States investigated the feasibility of using camels in the arid
West. Jefferson Davis, as a senator and then Secretary of War, was an enthusiastic backer of the idea.
This in-depth report includes everything from camel physiology and behavior to estimated costs to Arabic
names for the flora making up known camel fodder. Blind embossed cloth boards are rubbed on edges,
corners bumped. Folding plate is present but damaged, woodcuts throughout. Interior free of markings but
some foxing, binding intact but first few pages are loosening at bottom.

Price: $ 225
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16. El Gringo; Or, New Mexico and Her People
Davis, William Watts Hart

First Edition. Harper & Brothers Publishers, 1857. New York,
NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ 9¾” tall.
W. W. H. Davis served in several territorial positions of authority
in the 1850s. This introduction to New Mexico includes geographic descriptions as well as cultural practices such as food,
and interestingly identifies the Dineh as the “Nabajo.” Some
foxing to edges of text block. Blind-embossed cobalt blue cloth
boards are rubbed on edges with corners starting to fray a bit,
binding tight. Some soiling on front and rear endpapers which
is somehow mimicking the pattern on the boards, one small
bookplate at front. Howes D-139.

Price: $ 200

17. Plans and Dimensions of U. S. Mail Wagon of 1880 (Signed)
Dodd, A. S.; Rittenhouse, Jack D.

Limited Edition. Jack D. Rittenhouse, 1951. Sierra Madre, CA. Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 4to 11”
- 13” tall.
Limited to 295 copies, signed by Rittenhouse on front wrap. Two unbound, folded leaves; four pages text
and three pages figures. Clearly a necessary publication if one intends to build an accurate 1880s mail
wagon. Originally published in The Hub magazine in May 1880.

Price: $ 30

18. The Snow-Shoe Itinerant: An Autobiography (Signed)
Dyer, John L.

First Edition. Cranston & Stowe, 1890. Cincinatti, OH. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
John L. Dyer, or “Father Dyer” as he became known, was a circuit rider for the Methodist church. He left
the Midwest for Colorado in 1861 and made an impression with the ski-like snowshoes he devised for
himself to keep atop the snow in mountain passes while on the circuit. He is among 16 founding individuals
portrayed in stained glass at the Colorado state capitol. This is a presentation copy with an inscription by
Dyer to a previous owner. Brown cloth boards bumped on corners, edges rubbed. Endpapers are loosened
along front and rear hinges, a few signatures are cracked but
binding is holding. Interior clean and free of markings. Howes
D-622.

Price: $ 375

19. Spanish Folk-Tales from New Mexico
Espinosa, José Manuel

First Edition. American Folk-Lore Society, 1937. New York, NY.
Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 222pp.
Collection of folk tales deriving from the blend of Spanish and
American Indian cultures in New Mexico. Tales are transcribed in
Spanish, with shorter English summaries at the rear of the book.
Dark aubergine cloth boards are rubbed on edges, previous
owner bookplate on pastedown. Interior is clean, binding tight.

Price: $ 38
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20. Notes of a Military Reconnoissance from Fort Leavenworth, in Missouri,
to San Diego, in California, Including Parts of the Arkansas, Del Norte, and
Gila Rivers
Emory, William H.

First Edition. Wendell and Van Benthuysen, 1848. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
30th Congress Executive No. 7, or the true first Senate edition, which was ordered in December 1847.
Emory’s report from the 1846-1847 topographical expedition across the Southwest, known for its maps
and descriptions of the landscapes, flora and fauna, and people of the region. The text and maps were to
become important resources in the development and exploration of the region. Lithography by Weber, who
is considered by some to be the superior lithographer for this title. Lithographs are hand-tinted, which is
extremely unusual for this title and may have been tinted later. A few later printings had tinted plates in the
Abert report, but were presentation copies and signed by Abert. This edition is complete, with folding map,
both housed in a slipcase. Some mild foxing to pages, edges of text block a bit soiled. Map is curled and in
some places torn at edges or creases. Modern brown cloth binding shows little wear. Wagner-Camp 148:1.

Price: $ 1675

21. Report on the United States and Mexican
Boundary Survey, Made under the Direction
of the Secretary of the Interior
Emory, William H.

First Edition, First Printing. A. O. P. Nicholson / Cornelius
Wendell, 1859. Washington, D. C. Book Condition: Very
Good. Hardcover. 4to 11” - 13” tall.
William H. Emory was appointed commissioner of the United
States and Mexico Boundary Survey following John Russell
Bartlett, who was MIA from the survey upon Emory’s arrival
to assume his appointment. The frustrated Emory was left
to scrap together an effective survey party and obtain an
accurate survey of the border after previous errors had ceded
the Mesilla Valley, important in constructing a trans-continental railroad, to Mexico. The Gadsden Purchase had corrected
this, but also added new territory to be surveyed. In addition
to helping to clear up the boundary controversy, Emory’s
accounts were important in noting that the deserts of the
Southwest were not an agrarian paradise as some had made
them out to be, and his team assembled a wealth of natural history and anthropological observations. This
report is also notable for the illustrations, with many plates of scenery, plants, animals, and in particular
color plates of the native inhabitants and birds.
Two volumes bound in three, half Morocco on marbled paper with bright gilt text on spine, custom slipcase.
First volume from the Senate report, second from the House. Volume I contains the personal narratives,
correspondence, meteorology, geology, ethnology, and paleontology. First part of Volume II is botany;
second zoology. Includes the Hall and Lesley geologic map that is often missing and was superimposed on
the topographic map. Hall and Lesley’s map (see oppposite page) differed from other geologic maps of the
1850s in that they preferred to base their interpretations on field-truthed observations, hence some missing
spots on the map including much of the Colorado River. Boards of all volumes are rubbed on surfaces and
edges, near foot of spine in particular. Besides a split front hinge in the first volume, bindings are sound.
Creasing and one small tear to topographic map near where it is bound in, no tears to profile, geologic
map has a 1-2” tear near the binding and is creased along edges. Missing bird plate 22 from the third part.
A few pencil markings, faint residue on pastedowns from previous bookplates, moderate foxing and offsetting throughout. First volume has some dampstaining to bottom right corner, text on pp. 70-71 blurry due to
printing error. Wagner-Camp 291, Howes E-146.

Price: $ 3500
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#21 Portion of geologic map.

22. Tusayan Snake Ceremonies (Signed)

Fewkes, Jesse Walter

Government Printing Office, 1897. Washington, D. C. Book Condition: Good. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
Extract from the Sixteenth Annual Report of the Bureau of American Ethnology. Fewkes’ observations of
Hopi ceremonies. Presentation copy to a Dr. Marcus Benjamin, signed “With the compliments of J. Walter
Fewkes.” Twelve illustrations. Some toning and soiling to wraps, a few small tears and creases, tape along
spine. Interior is clean.

Price: $ 55

23. The Southwest: A Regional View; New America Vol. 3, No. 3

Field, Martha (Editor); Nichols, John; Stegner, Wallace; Hurd, Peter; Church, Peggy
New America Editorial Board, 1979. Albuquerque, NM. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 4to - over 9¾ 12” tall.
White wraps with minor soiling. Small tear on spine. Light soiling on edges. Pages clean. This issue of
New America was devoted to literary and visual expression of the Southwest. Includes contributions by
Wallace Stegner, John Nichols, Peggy Pond Church, Peter Wild, and Peter Hurd. Includes a laid in review
of this issue.

Price: $ 15
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24. The Authentic Life of Billy the Kid, The Noted Desperado

Garrett, Pat F.

First Edition. Macmillan Company, 1927. New York. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over
7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Gray cloth boards with pastedown on front board and spine. Minor soiling to pastedown on spine and to
front board. Minor sunning to spine. Soiling to top edge. Very minor staining on a very few pages. Binding
tight. Inscribed by Editor Maurice G. Fulton on front free endpaper. Six Guns 808.

Price: $ 150

25. Letter of J. C. Fremont to the Editors of the National Intelligencer, Communicating Some General Results of a Recent Winter Expedition Across the
Rocky Mountains, for the Survey of a Route for a Railroad to the Pacific
Fremont, John C.

First Edition. 1854. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Fremont’s preliminary report of his 5th expedition to determine a route for a trans-continental railroad.
Senate Miscellaneous Document No. 67. Fremont describes the conditions along the route through the
Rockies, concluding that it would be treason not to construct this route, regardless of conditions along the
way. Some wear and toning to pages Graff 1430, Wagner-Camp 235.

Price: $ 68

26. The Book of the American Indian
Garland, Hamlin; Remington, Frederic

Early Printing. Harper & Brothers, Publishers, 1923. New York,
NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 4to 11” - 13” tall.
Early printing of prolific writer Hamlin Garland’s short tales of
American Indian life, illustrated with Remington’s work. Garland
was initially opposed to the use of Remington’s paintings
because he disliked Remington and they had such differing
views regarding the government’s treatment of American
Indians; Garland coming from a critic and reformer’s point of
view and Remington generally viewing them as enemies of the
state. Many of the illustrations chosen for the stories reflect the
publishers’ bias and their captions are in opposition to the point
of Garland’s stories. Custom hard slipcase is covered in cloth
patterned with stereotypical depictions of Indian motifs. Plate
pasted on front board is bright and clear. Boards are rubbed
through on corners, interior is clean, binding sound. Color and
monochrome plates.

Price: $ 75

27. The Westward March of American Settlement
Garland, Hamlin

First Edition. American Library Association, 1927. Chicago, IL. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover.
16mo 6” - 7” tall.
ALA Reading with a Purpose series, with the note that “...this course has been prepared for those who
wish to follow the development of the West by the pleasant means of fiction.” With essay and book recommendations. Small brown booklet is moderately worn on wraps with splitting along spine, interior clean and
free of markings.

Price: $ 28
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28. Wah-to-Yah and the Taos Trail; or Prairie and Scalp Dances, with a Look
at Los Rancheros from Muleback and the Rocky Mountain Campfire

Garrard, Lewis H.

First Edition Thus. Grabhorn Press, 1936. San Francisco, CA. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
First Grabhorn Press edition, part of the Rare Americana series, and one of 550 copies printed. Woodcut
illustrations by Mallette Dean. Binding tight, interior clean, some wear to edges and corners of decorative
boards.

Price: $ 125

29. New Mexico, Otherwise, the Voiage of Anthony of Espeio
Gonzalez de Mendoza, Juan

1928. Lancaster, PA. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
First printed in 1586, this 1928 reproduction of the travel account of Anthony of Espeio describes an 1853
visit to the pueblos of New Mexico. Paper boards are rubbed on edges and corners, interior clean, binding
tight. Ex libris Gordon Johnston, a Medal of Honor recipient.

Price: $ 155

30. Report of the Secretary of War, Communicating, In compliance with a resolution of the Senate, the report of Lieutenant Colonel Graham on the subject
of the boundary line between the United States and Mexico
Graham, James Duncan

First Edition,1852. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
The report from Lieutentant Colonel James Duncan Graham’s brief tenure with the United States - Mexico
Boundary Commission. With two maps and profile at rear. Bound quite nicely in quarter leather on marbled
paper. Howes G-236.

Price: $ 235

31. Goodbye to a River (Signed)
Graves, John

First Edition. Alfred A. Knopf, 1960. New York, NY. Book Condition: Near Fine. Jacket Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall. 306pp.
Three weeks by canoe on the Brazos River in October 1957,
before construction was to start on the De Cordova Bend Dam.
Thirteen dams were originally planned for the river; the fact that
there are only three is often cited to the influence of this book.
Signed on title page. Salmon cloth boards have the lightest of
wear to edges, interior clean, binding tight. Mylar-wrapped dust
jacket darkened on spine, some small chips and creases to
edges especially at spine.

Price: $ 350

32. Trail Dust: Sketches on the Trail (Signed)
Hamm, W. Howard

W. Howard Hamm, 1950. Tucson, AZ. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. Folio 13” - 23” tall.
Oblong folio with sixteen plates and one original pencil sketch laid in, signed and inscribed by Hamm on
first page, noting “...and now we have, ‘Trail Dust Town,’” the tourist attraction he helped found in Tucson.
Tied binding, wraps are tearing at punch holes, interior is clean.

Price: $ 150
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33. The Turquoise Trail: An Anthology of New
Mexico Poetry

Henderson, Alice Corbin Ed.

First Edition. Houghton Mifflin Company, 1928. Boston and
New York. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition:
Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 172pp.
Scarce in dust jacket. New Mexico-inspired verse from the
editor Alice Corbin Henderson, Mary Austin, Willa Cather, D. H.
Lawrence, and many others. Light turquoise cloth boards are
very slightly rubbed on edges, foot of spine bumped. Interior is
clean and free of markings, binding sound. Sunned dust jacket
is very lightly rubbed on edges, unclipped, a few tiny tears and
chips.

Price: $ 60

34. New Mexico’s Crypto-Jews: Image and
Memory

Herz, Cary; Soltesa, Ori Z. ; Hernandez, Mona

University of New Mexico Press, 2008. Albuquerque, NM. Book Condition: Near Fine. Jacket Condition:
Near Fine. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 176pp.
The photographer first learned about the crypto-Jews, Sephardic Jews forced to convert to Catholicism
during the Spanish and Portuguese Inquisitions, while photographing gravestones in Las Vegas, NM. Has
been stored in publisher’s shrink wrap and thus shows little wear.

Price: $ 60

35. Navajo Salt Gathering / Artifacts made of the glassy andesite of San Antonio Mountain, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
Hill, W. W. / Bryan, Kirk and Butler, Arthur P.

First Edition. University of New Mexico Press, 1940. Albuquerque, NM. Book Condition: Very Good.
Softcover.
Gray wraps with light sunning on edges. Anthropological Series, Vol 3, No. 4. Reprint of two papers on the
intersection of humans and geology.

Price: $ 19

36. The Indians of Pecos Pueblo: A Study of Their Skeletal Remains
Hooton, Earnest Albert

First Edition. Yale University Press, 1930. New Haven, CT. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 4to over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Extensive osteological analyses of human remains from the Pecos Pueblo in northern New Mexico. Like
many physical anthropologists of the time, Hooton dabbled in eugenics and scientific justification for racism; nonetheless he is considered a pioneer in the field. Dark green cloth boards are rubbed on corners,
mild surface soiling. Interior is clean and free of markings. All 15 plates present.

Price: $ 186

37. Narrative of the Texan Santa Fe Expedition, Comprising a Tour Through
Texas, and Capture of the Texans
Kendall, G. W.

First British Edition. Sherwood, Gilbert, and Piper, 1844. London, UK. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover.
8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
First British publication as such. Account of the 1841 expedition that set out from the Republic of Texas to
secure interests in northern New Mexico. It did not go well. Half leather boards are quite rubbed on edges,
corners starting to fray. Howes K-75. Wagner-Camp 110:5. 1844 as per Wagner-Camp.

Price: $ 750
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38. King Tut Mining Company: Pre-Organization Subscriptions

King Tut Mining Company. El Paso, TX. Book Condition: Very
Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
Prospectus seeking stockholders in the King Tut Mining
Company to be based in the Cooke’s Range silver/lead and
zinc district north of Deming, NM. Geologist-in-charge John P.
Mack. No record in OCLC as of June 2015, indeed there is little
record anywhere that the company ever got enough subscriptions. No date, but subscriptions were to close in April and May
1923.

Price: $ 125

39. Las Acequias del Norte
Lovato, Phil

First Edition. Four Corners Regional Commission, 1974. Taos,
NM. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 4to - over 9¾ 12” tall.
Brown wraps with pictorial on front wrap. Minor sunning to
wraps. Minor soiling on edges. Bumping to edges, and one lower corner of page bent. Pages clean.
Binding tight. Technical Report No. 1 In Cooperation with Four Corners Regional Commission, New Mexico
State Planning Office, Kit Carson Memorial Foundation, Inc.

Price: $ 18

40. José Cisneros At Paisano, an Exhibit: Riders of the Spanish Borderlands
Lowman, Al; Dobie, Bertha McKee

University of Texas. Austin, TX. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
Selections from an exhibit of ninety six illustrations by José Cisneros of typical horseback riders throughout
the history of the Southwest. Printed at Bill Wittliff’s Encino Press, and inscribed by Wittliff to Leon Anderson, 1971. One of 100 copies, no date listed. Brown cloth boards very lightly rubbed on edges. Interior is
bright and clean, binding tight.

Price: $ 70

41. Indian Basketry: Studies in a Textile Art without Machinery
Mason, Otis Tufton

First Edition. Doubleday, Page, and Co., 1904. New York, NY. Book Condition: Good. 4to - over 9¾ - 12”
tall.
Hefty two volume set in pale green decorative cloth documents indigenous North American basketry
techniques. Mason was a curator in ethnology at the then-United States National Museum which was to
become the Smithsonian. Scarce in this first edition. Line illustrations and photographic plates throughout.
Boards are quite rubbed on edges, corners bumped, edges of text block rough. Interior clean and free of
markings, hinges are starting to split but binding is tight.

Price: $ 475

42. Two Thousand Miles on Horseback: Santa Fe and Back
Meline, James F.

First Edition. Hurd and Houghton, 1867. New York, NY. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾
- 9¾” tall.
A Summer Tour Through Kansas, Nebraska, Colorado, and New Mexico, in the Year 1866. Rubbing to
edges of rust cloth boards, corners bumped. Ex-libris Society of California Pioneers, with bookplate and
stamps. Pencil notations throughout, perhaps from previous owner and donor C. S. Capp, a prominent San
Franciscan and collector.

Price: $ 105
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43. Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, Accompanying the Annual
Report of the Secretary of the Interior, for the Year 1858

Mix, Charles

Government Printing Office, 1858. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ 9¾” tall.
Annual report by the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 1858. Brown blind embossed boards with worn gold
gilt on spine. Older plastic covering remains as it is pasted to inside of boards. Typical edge wear. One
page noted with older taped repair. Binding is solid and interior very clean. Previous owner’s label inside
front board plus his signature on first end paper. Includes reports by Indian superintendents of Texas,
New Mexico, Utah, Oregon, Washington and California. Commissioner’s report notes that the Indians of
New Mexico have been quiet except for the “large and powerful tribe of Navajos, who have continued their
depredations and outrages upon our citizens, in violation of their treaty obligations... no alternative is left
but to chastise them into submission.”

Price: $ 125

44. Two Great Women: A Memorial (Signed)
Muir, Emma M.

Grand Chapter Order of the Eastern Star of New Mexico, 1902. New Mexico. Book Condition: Very
Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Memoriam to Elizabeth C.T. Warren and M.R. Koehler Wright written by Emma M. Muir. Signed by Muir as
well as Lawrence Gay, a New Mexico bookseller. Front wrap has blind embossed notary public stamp.

Price: $ 45

45. D. H. Lawrence: An Unprofessional Study
Nin, Anaïs

First Edition. Edward W. Titus, 1932. Paris, France. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over
7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Nin’s first book in print, number 144 of 500 copies. Copy belonging to photographer Dorothy Norman.
Black cloth boards are rubbed on edges, corners are bumped. No dust jacket.

Price: $ 150

46. Early Days on the Texas-New Mexico Plains
Oden, Bill; Haley, J. Evetts

First Edition. Palo Duro Press, 1965. Canyon, TX. Book Condition: Fine. Hardcover.
Gilt text on black cloth boards. Pictorial on front board. Endpapers by J. Cisneros. 1 of 750, unnumbered.
Association copy inscribed by Carl Hertzog, cowboy-printer on half title page. Pictorial of Bill Oden on
frontispiece. Bill Oden was an early cowboy in the Midland and Pecos country. Hertzog is widely credited
with being the father of fine printing and bookmaking in Texas.

Price: $ 85

47. Civil War on the Range: An Historic Account of the Battle for the Prairies,
the Lincoln County War, and Subsequent Events
Pannell, Walter

Welcome News, 1943. Los Angeles, CA. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 16mo 6” - 7” tall. 48pp.
Small booklet rebound between red cloth boards, with original orange and black pictorial wraps bound in.
Short section on the Big Bend, Texas region. Published by the press of the “Welcome News,” a newsletter
with socialist leanings, to which Pannell was a contributor. Boards are quite damaged at head of spine
but the binding does not appear structurally compromised. Some transfer of front wrap to the endpaper.
Interior is free of markings.

Price: $ 25
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48. Taos Tales

Parsons, Elsie Clews
First Edition. American Folk-Lore Society, 1940. New York. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Dark blue boards with gilt on spine. Very light soiling and scuffing to boards. Very light bumping to head
and foot of spine and to corners. Pages clean and binding tight. Puebloan Indian tales including stories
about Coyote.

Price: $ 30

49. New World Saints (Signed)
Pierce, Donna

Limited Edition. Press of the Palace of Governors, 1995. Santa
Fe, NM. Book Condition: Fine. Hard Slipcase. Folio - over
12 - 15” tall.
A marvelous item housed in a light brown cloth covered triptych
box with center clasp. The inside is covered in floral and gold
paper, gold and floral label laid in. Box has light soiling. 25
hand-colored prints in triptychs from the work of Catherine
Ferguson in fine condition. Hand coloring was done with water
colors and the pochoir process. Project designed and printed
by letterpress by Pamela Smith. Text set in Dante Momotype,
printed on Somerset Cream Paper with prints on Domestic
Etching. Box created by BookLab of Austin, TX. Limited to
150 copies and signed by artist, author and printer, this being
copy 39. Twenty-five saints featured in art and text. Laid in
is postcard invitation to the release and signing of portfolio. A
beautiful and unique item.

Price: $ 895

50. Exploratory Travels through the Western
Territories of North America: Comprising
a Voyage from St. Louis, on the Mississippi,
to the Source of That River, and a Journey
Through the Interior of Louisiana, and the
North-eastern Provinces of the New Spain
Pike, Zebulon Montgomery

First English Edition. Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and
Brown, 1811. London. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Late 19th century binding of 3/4 red leather with gilt lettering
and decoration with five raised bands on spine. Marbled
boards. Quite pleasing binding. Rubbing to the corners, edges and spine extremities. Top edge gilt; uncut fore edge and
bottom edge. Complete with both maps, one folding: Map of the Interior Part of Louisiana and the Map
of the Mississippi River from its Source to the Mouth of the Missouri. Relatively light foxing throughout
but maps remarkably clean. 1 1/2” x 2” moisture oval on fore edge of first three pages, not affecting any
text. Laid in is bookplate of Herman Le Roy Edgar. Overall a very nice copy of the first English edition of
Pike. Remains one of the most important exploration books of North America. Howes P-373, Graff 3292,
Wagner-Camp 9:2.

Price: $ 6500
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51. Exploratory Travels through the Western Territories of North America:
Comprising a Voyage from St. Louis, on the Mississippi, to the Source of That
River, and a Journey Through the Interior of Louisiana, and the North-eastern Provinces of the New Spain

Pike, Zebulon Montgomery

First English Edition. Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1811. London. Book Condition: Good.
Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Attractive 20th century brown Morocco over marbled boards with gilt title. New endpapers. Trimmed
edges with very clean interior and very light foxing, except for folding map and title page which are foxed
as are the first several pages. Title page and last page have archival repair. Owner’s signature on title
page plus library stamp, which is the only such library marking noted. Includes both maps, one of which is
folding. Editor Thomas Rees was “mortified” at the American edition, in which “…work has been reprinted
in very nearly as incorrect a state as it appeared in the present Editor’s copy.” Pike led the first exploratory expedition into the American southwest by an American, using government funds. The peak outside
Colorado Springs bears his name among many other landmarks named by the expedition. Jenkins states
“Spanish authorities learned of his presence and sent a force to arrest him and his men. They were taken
to Santa Fe and then sent on to Chihuahua. Pike’s maps and papers were confiscated. Apparently he was
able to convince the Spaniards that he had entered New Spain by accident, as he was escorted by armed
guard through Texas via San Antonio where he was released. He arrived at Natchioches in June, 1807,
having thus had the opportunity to examine New Mexico and Texas in some detail, at the expense of the
Spanish government.” Basic Texas Book 163A, Howes P-373, Wagner-Camp 9.2, Graff 3292.

Price: $ 4500

52. Message of the President of the United States: Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo
Polk, James

First Edition. Government Printing Office, 1849. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo
- over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Black binding with brown marbled boards. Minor scuffing on head and foot of spine and hinges. Minor
soiling to top edge. Minor foxing on pages and generally brown toning to pages. Thirtieth Congress,
Second Session. Ex. Doc. No 50. House of Representatives. Communication relative to the treaty of peace
concluded at Guadalupe Hidalgo. Howes M-565.

Price: $ 195

53. Report of Exploration of a Route for the
Pacific Railroad, Near the Thirty-Second Parallel of Latitude, from the Red River to the Rio
Grande
Pope, John

First Edition, First Printing. 1855. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 324pp.
A handsome rebind of House Document No. 129, the report of
Brevet Captain John Pope who led an expedition across Texas.
With comments on the feasibility of railway construction, description of the country, a journal kept by one of the participants,
and an appendix of data. No publisher listed. Half blue cloth
over marbled paper, very faint dampstaining to cloth. Some foxing throughout, last quarter or so of the text block is a bit wavy.
Howes P-478.

Price: $ 95
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54. Cattle Trails of the Old West

Potter, Jack; Krehbiel, Laura R. , Ed.

Laura R. Krehbiel, 1939. Clayton, NM. Book Condition: Very
Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 87pp.
A compilation of cowboy Jack Potter’s tales of the trails.
Inscribed by the editior on the dedication page. Stapled soft
cover, glue is cracking a bit along the spine, edges of wraps a
bit creased. Howes P-509, Herd 1821.

Price: $ 105

55. New Mexico: A Defence of the People and
Country. A Reply by Chief Justice Prince to a
Slanderous Letter in the New York Times.
Prince, L. Bradford

1882. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ 9¾” tall.
In his capacity as chief justice of the New Mexico Territorial
Supreme Court, L. Bradford Prince replies to a ‘slanderous’
letter published in the New York Times, Feb. 6, 1882. His reply
was published in the New York Times Feb. 28, 1882 and printed for distribution, in Santa Fe Feb. 20, 1882
(unknown printer). New Mexico statehood was the topic of the Feb. 6 letter, titled “Greasers as Citizens”
and goes on at length to disparage New Mexico and its citizenry with obvious racial overtones. Prince
replies extolling the virtues of New Mexicans and their resources. An uncommon pamphlet with 9 OCLC
listings (February, 2015) and few seen on the market in recent times.

Price: $ 125

56. The Cat that Was Asked for in Church (Signed)
Prince, Mary C.

First Edition. 1910. Denver, CO. Book Condition: Fair. Softcover.
No publisher noted. Green wraps with gilt on front. String tied. Sunned and soiled pamphlet with fairly
extensive water damage inside, but no sticking of pages. Signed and inscribed by the author, Mary C.
Prince, former first lady of the territory of New Mexico. L. Bradford Prince was governor from 1889-1893.
Short, sweet story of Snowball the cat. Includes separate 7” x 9” portrait of Mary Prince shot by the White
Studio of New York City. Edges of photo are soiled with small tear at top. Three copies found in OCLC
including North Carolina State, Museum of New Mexico Library and Univ. of Texas, Austin.

Price: $ 215

57. Navajo Medicine Man: Sandpaintings and Legends of Miguelito
Reichard, Gladys A.

Limited Edition. J.J. Augustin, Publisher, 1939. New York, NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
Folio - over 12 - 15” tall.
One of 500 copies. Half tan leather with embossed title on spine, with brown paper over boards with gold
gilt embossed glyph on front. Edge wear and some fading to boards. Area of staining to leather. Area
of repair to gutter of front board. Binding is tight and interior is clean. 25 color pochoir prints of the bead
chant and shooting chant present with all laid in tissues present. Images from the John Frederick Huckel
Collections. Etching of Miguelito by H.F. Kraus. Plates printed on handmade Japanese paper.

Price: $ 575
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58. Rockwell’s Spanish and Mexican Law, A Compilation of Spanish and
Mexican Law, in Relation to Mines, and Titles to Real Estate, in Force in
California, Texas and New Mexico; and in the Territories Acquired under the
Louisiana and Florida Treaties, When Annexed to the United States

Rockwell, John A.

John S. Voorhies, Law Bookseller and Publisher, 1852. New York, NY. Book Condition: Fine. Softcover.
8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Four page leaflet printed on two pages of light blue paper. A promotional circular for a book published in
1851 to assist investors with legal technicalities of local law and Hispanic law influences. Describes how
the inclusion of Texas and California into the Union, and New Mexico’s designation as a territory, affects
title to lands and mines. Circular contains statements from President Fillmore, Chief Justice Taney and
others praising the work. Clean without chipping or soiling. 6 copies found in OCLC as of January 2015.

Price: $ 275

59. Speech of William H. Seward on the Admission of New Mexico
Seward, William H.

Buell & Blanchard, Printers, 1850. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ 9¾” tall.
Fourteen page uncut pamphlet of Seward’s speech delivered before Congress July 26, 1850. New Mexico
statehood was tied up in national politics, slavery, Texas boundary issues and California’s admission to the
union. The territory would wait until 1912 to be admitted, along with Arizona. Seward was a vocal proponent of statehood. First page detached. Folds and light chipping to edges with light foxing.

Price: $ 45

60. Handbook of Indian Dances I: New Mexico Pueblos
Stewart, Dorothy N.

First Edition. Pictograph Press, 1950. Santa Fe, NM. Book Condition: Near Fine. Stapled Soft Cover. 8vo
- over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Indian ceremonial dances of the southwest, including the Corn, Eagle, Basket, Buffalo, Deer, and Comanche dances. This is a beautiful hand-made issue with 8 serigraphs in full color including the cover print.
Hand set letter-press printing with hand pulled blocks. Includes bibliography and calendar of dances at
back. Not to be confused with the 1952 mass-produced re-print by Museum of New Mexico. Light soiling
to front and back wrapper, very clean interior. Light wear to bottom corner. Seldom seen in this condition;
a fragile item.

Price: $ 1300

61. Report of the Boundary Commission upon the Survey and Re-Marking of
the Boundary Between the United States and Mexico West of the Rio Grande,
1891 to 1896
United States Boundary Commission

Government Printing Office, 1898. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 4to - over
9¾ - 12” tall.
Parts I and II in the same volume. Illustrated with photos of the survey throughout, all plates present. Red
cloth boards are worn on edges, corners bumped.

Price: $ 365
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62. Admission of New Mexico into the Union

United States House of Representatives

First Edition. Government Printing Office, 1896. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover.
8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Copy of H.R. 2259 which granted New Mexico Territory statehood, bound in stiff marbled paper boards.
Little wear and no markings to the 1896 printing, very slight rubbing on head and foot of spine.

Price: $ 35

63. Colorado Volunteers in the Civil War: The New Mexico Campaign in 1862
Whitford, William Clarke

First Edition. State Historical and Natural History Society of Colorado, 1906. Denver, CO. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Red boards with gold gilt on front and spine. Light soiling to boards, corners and head and foot of spine
bumped. Tight binding and clean interior. 58 illustrations. The Civil War in the American Southwest.

Price: $ 100

64. X T Land & Cattle Company Unexecuted Stock Certificate
X T Land & Cattle Company

X T Land & Cattle Company. Lordsburg, NM. Condition: Near Fine. Small 4to 9” - 11” tall.
Blank stock certificate for the X T Land & Cattle Company in Lordsburg, NM. 1880s, the form for the date
has been altered with an ink “9” to allow its use in the 1900s.

Price: $ 95

65. Memoranda of the Late Affair of Honor Between Hon. T. L. Clingman, of
North Carolina, and Hon. William L. Yancey, of Alabama
Yancey, W. L.

William L. Yancey, 1845. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
8-page string-tied pamphlet re-printing the letters between Clingman and Yancey which ultimately lead
to their somewhat farcical duel. Chips to edges, tearing at folds; some soiling. This copy owned by L. B.
Prince, governor of New Mexico Territory from 1889-1893, with his signature. As dueling had been outlawed by 1845, the combatants and seconds went to great length to keep the duel secret: “...when at the
word ‘fire,’ an ineffectual exchange of shots took place: and the affair was settled...” So many demands
were made by the parties’ friends for a record of their correspondence that this pamphlet was printed for
private distribution.

Price: $ 95
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Colorado
66. Denver: A Photographic Survey of the Metropolitan Area
Adams, Robert

Colorado Associated University Press / State Historical Society of Colorado, 1977. Denver, CO. Book
Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Stark black and white photos illustrate the beginning of sprawl in the Denver area in the early 1970s.
Wraps are sunned on spine and edges. Interior clean, binding tight.

Price: $ 95

67. Catalogue of Colorado Wild Flowers
Andrews, D. M.

1902. Boulder, CO. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo 8”
- 9” tall.
Catalogue of native Colorado plants, with descriptions and prices.
Laid-in is another small sheet with a listing of plants and the locations
and altitudes of where the seeds were collected. Some soiling and
foxing to edges of wraps.

Price: $ 65

68. Scenic Beauties of the Rockies:
Georgetown, Colorado
Board of Mines and Commerce. Georgetown,
CO. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover.
16mo 6” - 7” tall.
Small pamphlet with views of Georgetown,
Colorado in the early 1900s and appearing to show a shift from mining to the developing tourist economy.
No date, but the pamphlet references the 1906 completion of the
Gray’s Peak Line ending on Mt. McClellan at over 14,000 feet.
Black paper wraps with gilt embossing, tied with red thread. Very
light wear and soiling, interior clean.

Price: $ 35

69. Thru Hell Gate in the Colorado Rockies

Colorado Midland Railway. Denver, CO. Book Condition: Very
Good. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 20pp.
Colorful images illustrate scenes from communities along the
Colorado Midland Railway, which carried passengers across high
passes from Colorado Springs to Basalt. Light wear to edges with
a few creases. Images include the high passes, Roaring Fork
Valley, Palisade, and Salt Lake. No date.

Price: $ 38
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70. The Long Pull: A Chronicle of Achievement Which Would Indicate What
it Takes to Fashion a City in a Wilderness

Denver Chamber of Commerce, 1926. Denver, CO. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. Small 8vo
7½” - 8” tall. 32pp.
A short economic history of Denver, “Compiled from Minute Book Records from 1867 to 1926.” Covers
construction of railroads and other institutions, with some notes of interest on the Colorado River Compact.
Small booklet with illustrated wraps, cartoons throughout. Edges lightly worn.

Price: $ 35

71. Chasing the Cure in Colorado: How I Fought
Tuberculosis
Galbreath, Thomas Crawford

Fifth Edition, 1907. Denver, CO. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 12mo 7” - 7½” tall. 60pp.
Being Some Account of the Author’s Experiences in Looking for
Health in the West, with a Few Observations That Should be Helpful
and Encouraging to the Tubercular Invalid, Who, Either from Choice
or from Necessity, Remains in His Own Home to ‘Chase the Cure.’
Some interesting notes on the culture of the large number of tuberculosis refugees in Denver. Dark green wraps are worn on edges,
lightly soiled, corners dogeared. Interior free of markings, some light
dampstaining in places.

Price: $ 35

72. Albany Hotel Boudoir Photo
Hastings, Cora

Cora Hastings. Colorado Springs, CO. Condition: Very Good. 8vo 8”
- 9” tall.
Rare photo by a woman photographer based in Colorado Springs,
depicting the Albany Hotel in Denver. No date. Some very slight water
damage to the card on which the photo is mounted.

Price: $ 450

73. The Story of Merino
Herzer, Minnie May

1921. Merino, CO. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9”
tall.
Collected and written by fifth and sixth graders at the Merino grade school, this short community history of
the northwestern Colorado town covers the story of Merino’s settlement, the livelihoods of the inhabitants,
and the history of the school. One small photo of the bridge over the South Platte River. Tied binding,
green wraps are sunned on edges with a few small tears. Unpaginated. Interior clean and free of markings.

Price: $ 75

74. Keep Your Eye on Akron

Condition: Very Good. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
Broadside for a “Grand Excursion” by rail to Akron, Colorado on May 24, 1890 for a land sale. The flyer
promises good music and free meals. Blue paper has been folded in places and the creases have been
reinforced on the rear of the bill. No record in OCLC as of May 2015.

Price: $ 225
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75. Mountaineering in the Gore Range, A
Record of Explorations, Climbs, Routes, and
Names

Kramarsic, Joseph D.

1989. Dillon, CO. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 4to over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Self-published, typed manuscript with accounts of summits
in Colorado’s Gore Range. Kramarsic’s climbing guides often
cover peaks not covered elsewhere and can be hard to find.
Pale salmon paper wraps are sunned in places with some light
soiling, interior is clean.

Price: $ 90

76. Marsh’s Real Estate Map of Denver
Marsh, Halbert W.

Halbert W. Marsh. Denver, CO. Condition: Very Good.
Spectacular linen backed color map of Denver, CO on rollers. This massive map measures 69” x 80” with
a scale of 1:8,880. 1 in. to 740 feet. Printed on four sheets, this example is seamlessly mounted on linen.
Clearly a working copy as new subdivisions are mounted as needed. Not dated although the additions of
such subdivisions as Evans Park, Southlawn Gardens, Kentucky Gardens and Belcaro would lead to an
approximate date of use with an earlier printing. Printed map pre-dates Lowry Field; construction began
for Lowry Field in 1937 with later paste-down labels showing the location of Lowry. OCLC lists 1918 and
1937 printings with 4 holdings total. Two indexes included; one for streets and one for subdivisions, again
with pasted down additions. Some tears to map around the edges but very little content loss. A little conservation would help. An aesthetically pleasing map, all the more so with detailed coloring. I’m sure there
is rhyme to the coloration but mostly lost on me without a legend. Parks and open spaces are green. A
wonderful addition to any student of urban America, especially of the Denver area. Photos upon request.

Price: $ 2250

77. By-Laws and List of Members, Mt. Pisgah Lodge
No. 96 A. F. & A. M. , Cripple Creek

Masonic Temple, 1895. Cripple Creek, CO. Book Condition: Very Good.
Softcover. 12mo 7” - 7½” tall.
Directory for the Cripple Creek, CO Masonic Lodge. Stiff wraps are lightly
worn on edges, interior clean, membership form at front is not filled out.

Price: $ 35

78. Rambles in the Rocky Mountains: With a Visit to
the Gold Fields of Colorado
Morris, Maurice O’Connor

First Edition, First Printing. Smith, Elder and Co., 1864. London. Book
Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 12mo 7” - 7½” tall. 264pp.
Green boards with blind rules on front and gilt on spine. Head and foot of
spine pushed. Bookseller’s sticker inside front board. Binding is tight and
interior clean. Many pages remain uncut. One or two instances of minimal
foxing. Morris was the Deputy Postmaster-General of Jamaica and relates in detail his travels. Also Morris
is somewhat sarcastic on the lack of knowledge displayed by Europeans about American geography.
Wagner-Camp 404, Howes M-831.

Price: $ 325
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79. History of the Catholic Church in Colorado from the Date of the Arrival
of Rt. Rev. J. P. Machebeuf Until the Day of His Death

O’Ryan, William; Malone, Thomas H.

C. J. Kelly, 1889. Denver, CO. Book Condition: Fair. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 113pp.
Front and rear covers are detached with corners torn, last few pages torn, some soiling overall, previous
owner stamp. Last few damaged pages are photocopied and included. Sold as-is.

Price: $ 25

80. Colorado as an Agricultural State: Its
Farms, Fields, and Garden Lands
Pabor, William E.

Orange Judd Company, 1883. New York, NY. Book Condition:
Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
An assessment of the feasibility for agriculture in the state
of Colorado, organized by region and also with chapters on
irrigation, livestock, and apiculture. Pabor was a notable citizen
of Colorado, having been involved in the establishment of
communities at Fort Collins and Colorado Springs. At the time of
writing, he was associate editor of the Colorado Farmer and had
previously written a book called Colorado Fruit Culture. Shortly
after this book’s publication, he founded the town of Fruita, CO.
Decorative olive green cloth boards are rubbed on edges, corners bumped, interior is free of markings. Front endpaper split
along hinge but is holding, one small label from previous bookseller, some evidence of where adhesive has been removed on
both front and back endpapers.

Price: $ 125

81. The Republican Mountain Silver Mines,
Limited Prospectus
Republican Mountain Silver Mines, Ltd., 1880. London, UK.
Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 20pp.
Brochure encouraging the purchase of shares in a UK
company that had recently acquired twelve claims near
Georgetown, Colorado from the Consolidated Republican Mountain Mining Company. Despite the company’s
assurances of profits, the administrative costs eventually
overtook the mines’ profits and shareholders grew cross,
ending in litigation. Indeed, many of the claims made within
the prospectus seem a bit overdone. With very nice fold-out
lithograph of a view of the mines and fold-out survey of the
various lodes. Faded blue wraps are chipped on edges, text
is starting to detach, moderate foxing throughout. Parts have
been cut out and reproductions of these pages are included.
One copy in OCLC at Yale as of June 2015.

Price: $ 650

82. Proceedings of the Most Worshipful Grand Lodge of Ancient Free and Accepted Masons of the Territory of Colorado Fifth Annual Communication

Rocky Mountain News Office, 1865. Denver, CO. Book Condition: Fair. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 61pp.
Pre-statehood proceedings of the Colorado Masons, five years after formation. Budget, constitution, rules
of order, membership. Wraps are soiled and torn on edges, 1”x4” open tear on rear. Interior foxed throughout with some water damage. No copies in OCLC as of June 2015.

Price: $ 125

24

83. Salida Methodism 1883-1903

1903. Salida, CO. Book Condition: Fair. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 48pp.
Early history of the Methodist Church in Salida, Colorado, with images of notable personnages. Advertisements at front and rear. Originally fastened with a ribbon that has frayed, the pages are quite loose and
literally hanging together by a thread between the dark green paper wraps. Wraps themselves in near fine
condition. A few colored pencil markings throughout.

Price: $ 275

84. A Colorado Summer
Santa Fe Route Passenger Department, 1896. Chicago, IL.
Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 32pp.
Travel brochure published by the Santa Fe railroad identifying tourist destinations in Colorado. Illustrated with images of
towns, mountain passes, and a map of the railroad. Wraps are
chipped, large crease on the rear, “Colorado” written in ink on
front cover. Two copies in OCLC as of June 2015.

Price: $ 35

85. Arvilla Tunnel and Mining Company
Platbook
Snell, E. S.

Arvilla Tunnel and Mining Company, 1901. Cripple Creek, CO.
Book Condition: Good. Elephant Folio - over 15 - 23” tall.
Contains 20 plat maps showing patented claims, hand colored
to highlight the properties of interest, illustrative of the patents and title of company properties. Mapmaker
Edward S. Snell colored the various plats to show conflicts and other points of interest. Book measures
16” x 16” with leather strips binding the book. Includes a printed map showing the property of the Arvilla
Tunnel & Mining Company. Plats are dated October 22, 1901. The company was incorporated in 1892.
Title page is moderately soiled with chipped edges and folds to corners. Interior pages much cleaner with
occasional light fading to the blueprint ink but each plat remains easy to read. A nice item of Colorado
mining history from Cripple Creek, now best known for its casinos.

Price: $ 375

86. La Grande Flora de Colorado de
Montana y Llanos, Series One

Walker, Sarah Bennett; Achleitner, Oscar
First Edition. Frank S. Thayer, 1901. Denver, CO.
Condition: Very Good. Atlas Folio - over 23 - 25”
tall.
Twelve beautiful botanical chromolithographs
spanning the mountains and plains of Colorado are
matted in heavy cardstock with decorative blind
stamping around the oval opening, all in olive green
clothbound portfolio with snap. The author, Sarah
Bennett Walker, was known as “Mrs. Colorado
Wildflower.” This is #403 of 1000 copies produced.
Unbound as issued, with a thick navy satin ribbon
to tie the plates in place. Fastener on ribbon is broken, little wear save for some mild foxing to mats.
Edges of portfolio are rubbed on edges, corners
bumped.

Price: $ 2200
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87. Cripple Creek and Colorado Springs Illustrated: A Review and Panorama of an Unique
Gold Field, with Geological Features and
Achievements of Five Eventful Years, Including
Outlines of Numerous Companies
Warren, H. L. J.; Stride, Robert

Warren & Stride, 1896. Colorado Springs, CO. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. Small 4to 9” - 11” tall. 104pp.
A narrative of the development of Colorado Springs following
the discovery of gold in the Cripple Creek district, illustrated by
monochrome images. List of mining claims and developments.
Two folding maps and one folding plate are present. Brown
paper wraps have some tears and creases along edges, subtle
repairs to the spine, and are starting to detach from the text
block a bit. Interior
is clean and free of
markings. One at
auction in the last
fifty-three years.

Price: $ 695

88. King of Colorado Botany: Charles Christopher Parry, 1823 - 1890
Weber, William A.

University Press of Colorado, 1997. Niwot, CO. Book Condition:
Near Fine. Hardcover. Small 4to 9” - 11” tall. 183pp.
A biography of the British-born botanist, who accompanied the
US and Mexico Border Survey as well as several other missions
to western states. Plum cloth boards with bright gilt title show
little discernible wear. Interior clean, binding tight.

Price: $ 45

89. A Story of Western Life,
As Exemplified At Peckham,
Colorado

Western Investment and Land
Co.

Smith Brooks Press. Denver, CO. Book
Condition: Good. Softcover. 16mo 6”
- 7” tall. 32pp.
Small booklet extolls the virtue of
homesteading in the community of
Peckham, south of Greeley, Colorado.
Images of sugar beet and potato farming, lamb raising. No date. Wraps are
detached, but stapled booklet is sound,
interior is clean and free of markings.

Price: $ 75
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Item #90 is offered jointly by Back

of Beyond Books and Walkabout Books

90. An Extraordinary Collection of Glass Plate Negatives by a Virtually Unknown Woman Photographer, Documenting Mining, Landscape, and Life in
the Colorado Rockies, 1899-1904
Three-hundred twenty-five (325) glass plate negatives of several sizes, most 4 x 6 inches, many identified
with manuscript labels on the sleeves. Primarily the work of Mary M. Marks, whose husband John was
an engineer for the Gold Pan and Oro Grande mines in Dillon and Breckenridge, Colorado. Mary accompanied her husband as he worked, photographing both professional and private life. Wagons and burros
hauled their equipment up to mountain camps, and tents were used as make-shift darkrooms. More than
half of the negatives document the creation of extensive placer mining operations, including the construction and placement of ditches, head gates, hydraulic elevators, washing nozzles, gold separating flumes,
and an electric power plant. Other images capture the streets of Breckenridge and Dillon; the surrounding
landscape, and John and Mary at home, in town, and out trekking with friends. The collection is significant
for the mining content alone, which is discussed in more detail below. But it is equally important to history
of American women in photography. Mary Marks served as company photographer for the Gold Pan Mining Company at a time when women photographers rarely tackled such technical and physically demanding subject matter. Her work has previously been recognized and published in just one small, regional
publication. The images in this collection are new to the market and unpublished and have great potential
for scholarly research.

Price: $35000
John Marks and the Oro
Grande and Gold Pan Mining
Companies
Ten years after California’s gold
rush, Colorado became a focal
point for prospectors after gold
was discovered in the streams
east of the Rocky Mountains, near
present day Denver and Boulder.
As easy claims played out and
crowds grew, men followed the
streams west. Gold was soon
found near present day Black
Hawk and Central City, Breckenridge, Leadville, Telluride,
Cripple Creek, and hundreds of
small towns along the Colorado
Mineral Belt. Typically, placer
gold was worked until sources of
lode gold were discovered. Lode
gold required larger investments
to provide the infrastructure needed to extract and process the ore. As shafts were sunk, more permanent
towns were built near the mills, complete with dry good stores, pharmacies, bars, bordellos, churches
and homes. Each mining community followed certain patterns: the initial discovery, the rush, then either
the bust or the establishment of a more sustained future. Placer gold was discovered in the Blue Ridge
district near Breckenridge and Dillon in 1859. As the placer gold ran out and the Civil War drew men into
military service, Breckenridge’s population shrank. But with advancements in technology, hydraulic mining
sustained the mining industry, allowing larger scale placer works to be developed. In 1878, the lode source
was discovered, with further veins found in the 1880s. Large-scale mining and the growth of Breckenridge
as a supply depot led to prosperity for the town.
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As the major veins of gold began
to dwindle, newer technologies
allowed companies to return
to placer operations. By 1898,
engineers had developed better
water sources with greater pressure, hydraulic lifts were built to
transport materials out of large
pits, and floating dredges plied
the mountain lakes and rivers,
doing the work of scores of miners. Two of the largest hydraulic
operations were the Oro Grande
Placer Mine near Dillon and the
Gold Pan Mine close to Breckenridge. Both mines—owned by
the same group of investors—
hired John H. Marks, a mining
and civil engineer who had been
working a United States Deputy
Mineral Surveyor in Aspen. Marks was hired to design and oversee construction of the ditches, head
gates, reservoirs and waterworks required to sustain the water pressure needed for the hydraulic lifts and
the massive hydraulic nozzles that would blast and move the placer deposits. The prospectus for the Oro
Grande mine boasted that “with the property fully equipped with improved devices its power of earning
dividends is almost unlimited.”
Marks’ engineering took water from the Snake River 10.7 miles away to a three-quarter-mile pipe running
down a steep slope located on the Dillon Placer. At the end of this pipe the water pressure had a head of
approximately four hundred feet per square inch. It was employed to work the Company’s major machinery, which included hydraulic elevators, washing nozzles, gold separating flumes, and an electric power
plant. In 1902, John Marks re-engineered the water delivery system by moving the headwater operations
to the Arctic Placer, and thus shortening the ditch-works to 7.3 miles.
The Oro Grande Placer Mining Company claim comprised of 2,000 acres with water rights from six tributaries of the Blue River. With infrastructure in place, excitement grew about the prospect of success at
Oro Grande, and company principals raised more money and acquired 1700 acres of placer deposits near
Breckenridge. The Gold Pan Mining Company began operating in 1900, tapping into the largest pipeline
built for mining in the state of Colorado. The Gold Pan also built world-class machine shops, as well as
Breckenridge’s first hydroelectric plant, which delivered electricity to the town. The prospectus for Gold Pan
boldly estimated potential profits at $60,000,000 to $80,000,000. Reality, however, was that reliance on
hydraulic energy from small mountain streams proved unreliable. Summer drought conditions hampered
production, and harsh winter climates made moving gravels impossible. In 1904, the Oro Grande mining
operations were deemed unprofitable by the principals of the Company and work was halted. Problems
included the depth of the bedrock (over 60 feet), the size of the boulders strewn throughout the property’s geological strata, lack of
significant water flow in winter,
and a recovery rate of only 30
cents of gold per cubic yard of
washed gravel. In 1908, the
entire water system was purchased by the Summit County
Power Company.
Nonetheless, Marks’ work on
what became known as the
Oro Grande Canal No. 1 was
a significant achievement and
testament to the ingenuity of
western miners. A 1994 Historic
American Engineering Record
(HAER No. CO-82) report
documents this accomplish-
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ment. Eighty men and 40 teams
worked excavating the ditch
beginning in May 1899, and
the placer mining plant and
electric plant were operational
by August. By September 16,
1899 the ditch was completed
and began carrying water to the
placer mining plant. A reported
500 feet of head was achieved.
Later improvements included the
installation of several railroad
carloads of 52 inch-diameter pipe which shortened the
distance of water travel by three
miles by late 1901. Ironically,
drought conditions in 1902 required the addition of a new 1.5
mile ditch to add water pressure.
John Marks’ work on these projects earned him a reputation as
an exceptional mining and civil
engineer and led to many other
projects in the region, primarily
related to hydraulics. From 1909
on, he maintained offices in
Denver, from which he worked
for another thirty years.

Mary Marks
Information about Mary Marks is scarce, and there is no evidence she worked professionally as a photographer after these images were taken. There is no biographical file for her in the expansive Peter Palmquist Collection of Women in Photography housed at Yale University, nor have we located any record of
her work in OCLC or standard bibliographical and biographical sources. Census records tell us she was
born in Wisconsin in 1862 or 1863. We do not know when she and John married, but when they lived in
Breckenridge they apparently did not have children (none are pictured), allowing her the freedom to study
and practice photography and to travel with John to rugged mountain camps for weeks on end.
The only published photographs by Mary Marks appear in the book Gold Pan Mining Company and Shops,
Breckenridge Colorado (Quandary Press, 1994) by Summit County, Colorado historian Maureen Nicholls.
The images used by Nicholls came to her through the same collector that owned the images offered here
(see Provenance, below), and were clearly taken during the same time period. Nicholls writes:
Mr. and Mrs. John H. Marks were an enterprising couple—he a mining engineer for the Gold Pan
Mining Company, she the company’s photographer…Mrs. Marks’ photos reveal she descended
into the rock-strewn pit with the working crew, climbed to the observation platform on the machine shop’s roof, scrambled up Ford Hill to set up her tripod and undauntedly photographed icy
scenes when the pit was shut down for winter.
Nicholls also notes that that Mary Mark used a 4 x 5 view camera to take photos in the pit and used a
Cirkut camera for panoramic views. We can learn something of Mary Marks from looking at both the
content and the composition of her photographs. The most personal ones (John napping on a bed of
rocks, Mary and John tiptoeing across a log hand-in-hand) reveal a playful personality, while those of the
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mining operations suggest an
interest capturing technological
achievements within their human
and natural context. Shots are
almost always framed so that
the features of the landscape
are prominent, and most include
people—as in the photo of a
well-dressed woman seated on a
sawhorse watching the hydraulic
operations of the Oro Grande
pit. Her images of the Blue,
Swan, and Snake Rivers and the
surrounding mountains reflect
a love of the land, as well as a
clear artistic sensibility.

Provenance

We acquired this collection
from a Colorado dealer who
purchased them from the estate
of Francis Rizzari, a well-known
Golden, Colorado photograph
collector and local historian.
Rizzari purchased them directly
from John Marks, who identified
his wife Mary as the photographer (Sources: Brian Levine, Mt.
Gothic Tomes and Reliquary;
Maureen Nicholls, Gold Pan
Mining Company, 1994).

For more information, please
contact us or Elizabeth Svendson at Walkabout Books,
books@walkaboutbooks.com
(949) 218-4966.
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Colorado Plateau
91. Desert Solitaire (Signed)
Abbey, Edward

First Edition. McGraw-Hill Book Company, 1968. New York, NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket
Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Inscribed to previous owner on first free endpaper. Very nice copy, lightly read with little wear to boards or
jacket.

Price: $ 3000

92. Slickrock (Signed)

Abbey, Edward; Hyde, Philip
First Thus. Gibbs Smith, 1987. Layton, UT. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. Folio - over 12” - 15”
tall.
Custom re-bind of paperback edition in dark red boards with gilt text, little to no wear. Original wraps are
lightly worn at edges and corners. Interior clean. Rare Philip Hyde signature on title page.

Price: $ 400

93. We Swam the Grand Canyon (Signed)
Beer, Bill

15 Minute Press, 1995. St. Thomas, US Virgin Islands. Book Condition: Fine. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾” 9¾” tall.
Binding is tight, interior clean, cover is crisp, slight shelfwear. Signed by Beer on half title page. The true
story of cheap vacation that got a little out of hand.

Price: $ 75

94. Days in the Painted Desert and the San Francisco Mountains
Colton, Harold S.; Baxter, Frank C.

Museum of Northern Arizona, 1932. Flagstaff, AZ. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾
- 9¾” tall.
Early geological and historical guide to northern Arizona. Rust orange cloth boards with decorative cover
in black imprint. Rubbing to edges of boards, corners a bit bumped. Interior clean save for previous owner
name in ink, binding tight.

Price: $ 25

95. Climbs to Nowhere: A Climbers Guide to
Wall Street and Long Canyon
Copeland, Kyle

El Cheepo Guide Books, 1990. Moab, UT. Book Condition:
Good. Softcover. Small 4to 9” - 11” tall.
Long out-of-print, this was one of the first climbing guides for
the Moab area, written by a resident climber. The front wrap
indicates (c) 1989 but many of the First Ascents are dated from
1990. The introduction notes that because most of the climbs are
on BLM land, dispersed camping is allowed anywhere. Given the
tightly controlled camping in the congested Moab area now, no
longer are these climbs to nowhere. Wraps are lightly soiled and
dog-eared, some water damage throughout.

Price: $ 75
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96. The Very Hard Way: Bert Loper and the Colorado River (Signed)

Dimock, Brad

First Edition. Fretwater Press, 2007. Flagstaff, AZ. Book Condition: New. Jacket Condition: New. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Tan boards with red imprint. Books are in new condition, having sat in a box since publication. Pages clean
and binding tight. Jacket not price-clipped. Signed by author. Bert Loper was “the grand ole man” of the
river and died at his oars in Grand Canyon in 1949 at the age of 80.

Price: $ 38

97. Tertiary History of the Grand
Cañon District with Atlas
Dutton, Clarence E.

Government Printing Office, 1882. Washington,
D.C. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
Elephant Folio - over 15 - 23” tall.
Beautiful rebound set of one of the first USGS
monographs. Julius Bien & Co. Lithographers
for the atlas. Half leather with orange marbled paper boards, gilt on spine. Complete.
Small blind embossed stamp from the Barnard
College library on title page. A few tears along
blank pages at front of monograph. Atlas plates
are mounted on linen, making the atlas remarkably easy to handle compared to most copies.
First panorama has some water damage, as do
some of the maps. Moran print is nearly flawless. Plate XVII appears to have a bit of paper
adhered to the bottom edge. Farquhar calls this
“One of the greatest, if not the very greatest of
all Grand Canyon books. The atlas, containing the superb panoramic views by William H.
Holmes and a drawing by Thomas Moran, is
a rich portfolio of art as well as a collection of
maps and an exposition of geology.” Farquhar
73. Additional photos by request.

Price: $ 10500

98. Tertiary History of the Grand Cañon District with Atlas
Dutton, Clarence E.

Government Printing Office and Julius Bien & Co. Lith. New York, 1882. Washington. Book Condition:
Very Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾” - 12” tall.
This set of the Tertiary History is from “The Miscellaneous Documents of the House of Representatives
For the Second Session of the Forty-Eighth Congress 1884-’85.” Also includes the typical title page from
the USGS Monograph series, this being Volume II, 1885 plus the standard Tertiary History of the Grand
Cañon District title page following. Atlas contains all twenty-three sheets including title-page and table
of contents. 12 color maps, 10 color views, including the 4 stunning William Henry Holmes views and the
Thomas Moran view. These five have been tastefully matted and framed. Photos upon request. The
remaining plates remain laid loose, as issued, in the atlas binder. This Atlas is the less common Quarto
volume with all plates folded in thirds with the folded dimensions being 11 1/4” x 9”. The plate folds remain
strong with slightly more wear at the corners. The Moran plate shows slight separation at one corner. The
3/4 leather folder has original titles on spine laid over new spine. The boards show rubbing and edgewear;
the ties are extinguished. The monograph has been re-backed. The original boards are spotted with
rubbing to the edges. Interior is very clean with tissues present with the plates. Endpapers are browned
on the fore edge and fragile on that edge.

Price: $ 6000
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99. Books of the Colorado River & the Grand Canyon, A Selective Bibliography

Farquhar, Francis P.

Fretwater Press, 2003. Flagstaff, AZ. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾” - 9¾” tall.
Red cloth boards with cream pasted-on title wrapped on upper part of spine. Reprint of the 1953 edition,
one of 150 copies. With additional endnotes and editing, signed by editor Daniel F. Cassidy. Expanded
index by Richard F. Quartaroli. The books listed in this selective bibliography are designed to furnish within
certain limits a comprehensive view of the Colorado River basin and its human history.

Price: $ 30

100. Canyonlands Country: Eighth Field Conference of the Four Corners Geological Society
Guidebook
Fassett, James A; Abbey, Edward (Introduction)

First Edition. Four Corners Geological Society, 1975. Durango,
CO. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ 12” tall.
Red boards with yellow pictorial embossment of All American
Man pictograph and river map on front board. Light soiling to
boards. Very minor rubbing and bumping to corners and head
and foot of spine. Pages clean and binding tight. No jacket as
issued. Guidebook for the Four Corners Geological Society
Eighth Field Conference in September 1975. Pastedown of
field trip description opposite of title page caused wrinkling of
the page. Name of former owner in ink on title page. Tipped in
mimeographed listing of field trip roster in rear. From the editor’s message: “Many of us geologists are becoming increasingly impatient with the restrictions placed on mineral exploration by the BLM, but can we tolerate the alternative; totally
uncontrolled access to our precious canyon country by anyone
who can afford to hire a caterpillar tractor and wants to blade in a new road? I doubt that very many of our
souls have become that sclerotic yet.” Introductory essay “Welcome to Canyonlands” by Edward Abbey.
Front cover based on the “All-American Man” pictograph in the Needles District of Canyonlands National
Park.

Price: $ 150

101. Delightful Journey (Signed)
Goldwater, Barry

Arizona Historical Foundation, 1970. Phoenix, AZ. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
Barry Goldwater’s account of his journey down the Green
and Colorado Rivers in 1940, before the dams. Published to
commemorate the Powell expeditions. The author’s black and
white photos throughout, signed by Goldwater on half title page.
Salmon cloth boards with green buckram spine, gilt text, maps of
rivers on endpapers. Some mild edgewear, interior clean.

Price: $ 175
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102. Grand Port City Company Certificate No. 491

Grand Port City Company

News Printing Company, 1861. Denver, CO. Condition: Very Good. 12mo - over 6¾” - 7¾” tall.
Grand Port City Company Land Certificate dated November 7, 1861. Certificates certified that the bearer
is “owner of one original share in Grand Port City Utah Territory containing Fifty average lots, to be drawn
after the first day of May, 1862. Certificate assigned to William M. Slaughter (No. 498). The Slaughters
were early pioneers in Colorado and were stockholders in the Auraria Town Company and the Highlands
Town Company. The map on the certificate places Grand Port City south of the confluence of the Green
and Grand rivers, along the Colorado River. In 1861, this area was terra incognita. The Macomb Expedition of 1859 did not reach the confluence, nor travel along any stretch of the Colorado River. John Wesley
Powell didn’t explore this stretch until 1869. Furthermore, due south of the confluence is Cataract Canyon,
some of the wildest whitewater on the Colorado River, trapped between red wall cliffs and obviously not
viable as a port of any sort. Certificate in very good condition on lightweight rice paper with a light fold.
One of the most unique ephemeral items we’ve seen from the Colorado Plateau.

Price: $ 650

103. Grand Canyon from Hermit Rim Road

Fred Harvey. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. Folio - over 12 - 15” tall.
Published by Fred Harvey for the El Tovar Studio. Twelve views of the Grand Canyon, mostly from the rim
but some along the Hermit trail and at river level. Unknown photographer, possibly one of the Kolb brothers. Wraps fair condition with edges worn and creased, interior very good. Tied binding.

Price: $ 225
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104. Set of Twenty-Four
Powell Expedition Stereoviews from Nevada,
Utah, and Arizona
Hillers, John K.

Condition: Very Good. 12mo 7”
- 7½” tall.
All stereoviews with labels are
credited to second Powell expedition member John K. Hillers.
Although originally hired as a
boatman, the German-born Hillers
assisted Beaman and became the
most prominent photographer of
the expedition due to his enthusiasm for learning the techniques
and willingness to carry heavy
equipment. Powell had intended
that his cousin Clem would assist,
but he proved unenthusiastic.
Powell fired Beaman, and hired
another photographer Fennemore, who left the expedition
because it was too physically
strenuous. At this point, Powell
made Hillers the head photographer and after the Colorado
River expeditions, he continued
to work for Powell at the USGS
and Bureau of Ethnology until his
retirement. Mount Hillers in the
Henry Mountains bears his name.
Images are mounted on heavy
cardstock, most yellow on front
and bearing red ink stamps reading “U. S. Topographical and Geological Survey of the Colorado
River of the West” and “By J. W.
Powell and A. H. Thompson.” Fifteen stereoviews have the label of
J. F. Jarvis, Publisher, in DC; any
references to date state “Entered
according to an Act of Congress
in 1874 by J. W. Powell.” One with
slightly different format published
by G. O. Brown & Co in Maryland
on green cardstock. Indians of the
Colorado Valley Series. Seven
from “Views on the Rio Virgen,”
with one more suspected from
this series. Twelve from “Indians
of the Colorado Valley.” One labeled “Views on the Colorado River Grand Cañon Series.” Three unlabeled
pictures of boats, with two in the Grand Canyon (including a faded image of the Emma Dean with Powell’s
famous chair rig) and one on the Green in the location of present-day Dinosaur National Monument.
Conditions range from a few fair (foxing to image, card fraying) to a few near fine, bulk of photos are low to
medium contrast with a few stunners, overall very good condition for the set.

Price: $ 5200
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105. The Colorado River Through Glen Canyon Before Lake
Powell: Historic Photo Journal 1872 to 1964

Inskip, Eleanor

Inskip Ink, 1995. Moab, UT. Book Condition: Fine. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾”
tall. 95pp.
Photographs of canyons and other landmarks in Glen Canyon before the dam.
Silk-covered boards, tied with a beaded ribbon binding. Protective box has creases
and rubbing to edges. Interior clean. Inscribed by author to Mike Ford, who wrote a
bibliography of Grand Canyon, the Colorado River, and the Colorado Plateau.

Price: $ 100

106. Report Upon the Colorado River of the West
Ives, Joseph C.

Government Printing Office, 1861. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Very Good.
Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
This is the first book to deal with the Colorado River, predating Powell’s exploration
by 10 years. The Ives report is also one of the first descriptions of the Grand Canyon
and of the area’s native inhabitants. Many of the sketches have exaggerated views
of dark and narrow canyons, reflecting how strange the landscape must have looked
to these early explorers. Fully collated. Twelve full-page engravings, one profile,
seven color plates, 41 woodcuts, and four maps including the two scarce shaded
geologic maps. Mottled marble boards and endpapers, repaired binding. Edges
rubbed, corners bumped. Farquhar 21, Howes 192, Wagner-Camp 375.

Price: $ 2250

107. The Great Grand Canyon Adventure: A Narrative of
Rapid-Shooting on the Colorado--the World’s Wildest River
Jaeger, Oscar R.

First Edition. Oscar R. Jaeger, 1932. Dubuque, IA. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Jaeger accompanied Clyde Eddy’s 1927 trip down the Grand, composed mostly
of college boys from back East and including a bear cub. Yellow cloth boards are
somewhat soiled overall, edges rubbed, corners bumped. Interior clean and free of
markings, binding tight. Scarce.

Price: $ 200

108. Colorado River Scroll Map, Westwater to Moab
Jones, Leslie Allen

Western River Guides, 1963. Bountiful, UT. Condition: Good. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾”
tall.
From Herm Hoop’s History of River Guides on the Colorado River System: “Les
Jones, of Heber City, Utah, was an engineer and avid river runner. Jones began
running rivers at the age of eleven. He built a kayak, running most rivers solo, and
taking movies from a camera mounted on a football helmet. By the early 1950’s Les
began taping USGS maps together and filling in the missing contours. Les began
using aerial photos, USGS maps and his own drawings and notes to trace and draw
detailed maps on a scroll paper strips 7-10 inches wide. The maps were not waterproof and faded in sunlight, so they had to be protected from water and sunlight.
Later his maps were copied onto waterproof mylar. Jones copied a river profile on
the map above the river segments, labeling rapids and features on both. The maps
contained rapid ratings, drawings of major rapids, Powell and other historic river
camps, historic inscriptions and other detailed information. Les’ maps were some of
the first maps to contain conservation messages.” This section covers lower Ruby
Canyon, Westwater, Cisco, Dewey, and the Moab Daily. Some light river wear, notations from previous boaters. This fascinating piece of river-running history is 7 inches
wide and of unknown length when unrolled.

Price: $ 400
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109. Beyond the Rainbow

Kluckhohn, Clyde

First Edition, First Printing. Christopher Publishing House,
1933. Boston, MA. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo over 7¾ - 9¾” tall. 271pp.
Clyde Kluckhohn’s travels in the lands of the Navajo and Hopi,
before the bulk of his formal ethnographic studies. A sequel to
“To the Foot of the Rainbow,” but much rarer. Illustrated endpapers. Black cloth boards have only light wear to edges and
corners. Interior is mostly clean, this is an ex-library edition with
one library label and one blind embossed stamp. The last thirty
pages have damage to page edges near top but this damage
does not intrude into text. Farquhar #122.

Price: $ 1050

110. Butch Cassidy Was Here: Historic Inscriptions of the Colorado Plateau (Signed)
Knipmeyer, James

University of Utah Press, 2002. Salt Lake City. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
175pp.
Pictorial wraps with very light shelf wear. Pages clean and binding tight. Inscribed by author on dedication page to Mike Ford, who wrote a bibliography of Grand Canyon, the Colorado River and the Colorado
Plateau. A comprehensive documentation of the historic inscriptions found in the Colorado Plateau region
of southern Utah and northern Arizona, including inscriptions left by Spanish missionaries and colonizers,
Mormon pioneers, miners and outlaws.

Price: $ 25

111. The Grand Canyon
of Arizona
Kolb, Ellsworth and Emery

Kolb Brothers, 1913. Grand Canyon, AZ. Book Condition: Very
Good. Softcover. Folio 13” - 23”
tall.
Twelve ethereally-colored plates
with views of the Grand Canyon
from the Kolb Brothers studio.
Printed by the Campbell Art Company, Elizabeth, New Jersey. Tied
binding. Edges of brown paper
wraps are worn with a large crease
on the rear, some water damage,
corners are dog-eared and starting
to separate. Plates show much
less wear overall; a few are folded
on corners.

Price: $ 375

112. Colorado River Country
Lavender, David

First Edition. E. P. Dutton, Inc., 1982. New York, NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition:
Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Cultural history of the Grand Canyon region. Inscribed by Lavender to previous owner on first free endpaper. Light wear to boards and jacket, interior clean, binding tight.

Price: $ 35
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113. Exploring Expedition from Santa Fe, New Mexico, to the Junction of the
Grand and Green Rivers of the Great Colorado of the West (Cover image)

Macomb, John N.; Newberry, John. S.

Government Printing Office, 1876. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 4to - over
9¾” - 12” tall.
The Macomb report is often overlooked but remains a work of beauty with stunning chromolithographs and
one of the best overland maps of New Mexico and Utah. The expedition was completed in 1860 but the
Civil War delayed its publication until 1876, unfortunately downplaying the efforts of its contributors. While
the party did not reach the Confluence, they did retrace the Old Spanish Trail and produced one of the first
detailed descriptions of the Four Corners area. Most of the report is written by Smithsonian geologist John
S. Newberry, who Macomb describes as “particularly zealous and energetic in his examinations of the
country.” Newberry’s sketches were used in producing the illustrations by J. J. Young. This copy has the
original three quarter leather binding, with bright gilt on spine. Boards have been reinforced. Light restoration work with Japanese tissue. Archival repair to large folding map is very well done, leaving very small
tears at folds as is typical. All plates present with two reversed; all are bright and in very good condition
with tissue guards. Very light foxing and some paper clip ghosts in places. Rare in leather binding.

Price: $ 3200

114. Raven’s Exile: A Season on the Green River (Signed)
Meloy, Ellen

First Edition. Henry Holt & Co, 1994. New York, NY. Book Condition: Near Fine. Jacket Condition: Very
Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Signed and inscribed on half title page. Ellen Meloy’s memoir of a season spent on the river in Desolation
and Gray Canyons. Near fine book in very good, clipped jacket. Light soiling to jacket.

Price: $ 90

115. Geology of Central and Northern Arizona: Geological Society of America
Rocky Mountain Section Meeting Field Trip Guidebook
Nations, J. Dale; Conway; Clay M.; Swann, Gordon A.

First Edition. Northern Arizona University Geology Department, 1986. Flagstaff, AZ. Book Condition: Very
Good. Softcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Field trip guidebook for the 1986 GSA Rocky Mountain (now Cordilleran) Section meeting. Some barely
perceptible wear to wraps, interior clean and free of markings.

Price: $ 25

116. Dutton’s Point: An Intellectual History of the Grand Canyon (Signed)
Pyne, Stephen J.

First Edition. Grand Canyon Natural History Association, 1982. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover.
4to 11” - 13” tall. 64pp.
Wraps have light scuffing and light bumping on corners and edges. Pages clean and binding tight.
Inscribed by author to Colorado Plateau bibliographer Mike Ford. A sweeping history of Grand Canyon
and geologists, particularly Clarence Dutton, who first saw the significance in the landscape that earlier
Euro-American explorers had described as “worthless.” Much of this material was published in 1998 in
“How the Canyon Became Grand.”

Price: $ 20

117. On Desert Trails with Everett Ruess (Inscribed by Waldo Ruess)
Ruess, Everett; Lacy, Hugh; Henderson, Randall

Second Edition. Desert Magazine Press, 1950. Palm Desert, CA. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 8vo over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Rare in paperback. Everett’s parents spent years researching the disappearance of their son, ultimately
working with Randall Henderson of Desert Magazine to publish On Desert Trails in 1940. The book was
reformatted and republished in 1950. Inscribed by Everett’s brother, Waldo, to a previous owner. Rear
wrap is torn, interior clean.

Price: $ 500
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118. On Desert Trails with Everett Ruess (Inscribed by Stella Ruess)

Ruess, Everett; Henderson, Randall

Second Edition. Desert Magazine Press, 1950. El Centro, CA. Book
Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Young disappeared adventurer and artist Everett Ruess’s letters,
poems, and artwork. 1950 printing, which was reformatted from the
1940 edition. Signed and inscribed by Stella and Christopher, Everett’s parents who were involved in getting their son’s work to press.
Stella’s and Christopher’s signatures are uncommon compared to
their son Waldo’s, who signed books regularly. Two small ink spots
to front of jacket, unclipped, light wear to edges. Edges of boards
show little wear.

Price: $ 750

119. Report of an Expedition Down the Zuni and
Colorado Rivers
Sitgreaves, Lorenzo

First Edition. Robert Armstrong, Public Printer, 1853. Washington,
D.C. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾”
tall.
Sitgreaves left the Zuni Pueblo to ascertain the navigability of the
Zuni, Little Colorado, and Colorado Rivers. Rebound for a private
library in half leather and marbled paper. 190 pages of text with
numerous plates appended. Missing landscape plate #14 and bird
plate #2, as is typical for this volume, plant plate #21 extra. Includes
folding map “Reconnaissance of the Zuni, Little Colorado and Colorado Rivers in 1851.” Some foxing to pages, especially at front and
rear of book. Boards are rubbed on corners and edges. Previous
owner name is stamped on a front endpaper and penciled on title
page.

Price: $ 750

120. Beyond the Hundredth Meridian: John Wesley Powell and the Second Opening of the West (Signed)
Stegner, Wallace; De Voto, Bernard Augustine

Limited and Numbered. University of Nebraska Press, 1982. Lincoln, NE. Book Condition: Very Good.
Jacket Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Limited and numbered edition, 231/250. Signed by Stegner on limitation page. Quarter cloth, boards tight
and square, spine lightly sunned. Hard slipcase a bit rubbed and bumped on corners. Fold-out maps and
illustrations, including a monochrome panorama from the Tertiary History of the Grand Canyon District. A
nice copy of Stegner’s classic work.

Price: $ 400

121. Riverman: The Story of Bus Hatch (Signed)
Webb, Roy D.

Third Revised Edition. Labyrinth Pub, 2008. Rock Springs, WY. Book Condition: Fine. Jacket Condition:
Fine. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 163pp.
Salmon boards with gold gilt. Pages clean and binding tight. Signed by author on first free endpaper. The
biography of the pre-eminent riverman who founded Hatch River Expeditions consisting of a collection of
intricate, interwoven stories of men and rivers. One of 250 copies in this the third revised edition.

Price: $ 47
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122. The Doing of the Thing

Welch, Vince; Conley, Cort; Dimock, Brad
First Edition. Fretwater Press, 1998. Flagstaff, AZ. Book Condition: Fine. Jacket Condition: Fine. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Brown boards with gold gilt on front and spine. Book and jacket in fine condition. The incredible story of
small-town boy Buzz Holmstrom and his feats on western rivers. Holmstrom was the first person to solo
navigate the length of the Colorado River. Winner of the 1998 National Outdoor Book Award for History/
Biography.

Price: $ 25

123. Personal Impressions of the Grand Cañon of the Colorado River
Woods, G. K.

First Edition. The Whitaker & Ray Company, 1899. San Francisco, CA. Book Condition: Very Good.
Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
As seen through nearly two thousand eyes, and written in the private visitors’ book of the world-famous
guide Captain John Hance. Hance may have been the first Anglo resident of the Grand Canyon, where he
received and guided visitors. A few essays about the canyon and guest book logs. Maroon cloth boards
are rubbed along edges, gilt a bit tarnished. All edges gilt. Interior is clean and free of markings.

Price: $ 300

Literature and Poetry
124. Jonathan Troy (Signed)
Abbey, Edward

First Edition. Dodd, Mead, and Company, 1954. New York, NY.
Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Hardcover.
8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Abbey’s first novel, hard to find and disliked by its author. Association copy: inscribed to Cynthia Farah, who compiled the book “Literature and Landscape: Writers of the Southwest,” in which Abbey
was featured. Edges of boards rubbed, light soiling to edges of text
block, interior clean. Mylar-wrapped dust jacket is not price-clipped,
edges and corners are chipped and torn in places.

Price: $ 6500

125. Black Sun
Abbey, Edward

Simon and Schuster, 1971. New York, NY. Book Condition: Good.
Softcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Uncorrected proof of Abbey’s 1971 novel Black Sun. Tall softcover in
faded green paper wraps has a few small tears here and there, interior is clean.

Price: $ 650

126. The Summer of Black Widows (Signed)
Alexie, Sherman

First Edition. Hanging Loose Press, 1996. New York, NY. Book Condition: Fine. Jacket Condition: Fine.
Cloth. 8vo - over 7¾” - 9¾” tall.
Signed by author on title page. Mylar-wrapped dust jacket has not been price-clipped. Alexie, a Spokane/
Coeur d’Alene Indian remains a hero to independent booksellers for his strong advocacy for the book and
booksellers. He writes pretty darn well too!

Price: $ 30

40

127. Tortuga (Signed)

Anaya, Rudolfo

First Edition. Editorial Justa Publications, 1979. Berkeley, CA. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Blue boards with gold gilt on spine. Faint blind embossed owners stamp on endpaper. Tight binding and
clean interior. Endpaper gently pulling. Jacket is lightly rubbed with two small closed tears. This is by
far Anaya’s scarcest title to find in hardback. Anaya himself had forgotten that it had been published in
hardback until years later. Signed by author on the title page.

Price: $ 1500

128. Bhagavad Gita: The Song Celestial (Signed)

Arnold, Sir Edwin (translator); Prakasa, Shri Sri (introduction)
Limited and Numbered. Limited Editions Club, 1964. Bombay. Book Condition: Fair. Jacket Condition:
Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Limited and numbered, 504/1500, signed by illustrator. Red cloth slipcase with green velvet interior and
ribbon ties. Floral cloth boards lightly worn on corners. Front and rear hinges are split. Slipcase has sunning, a few lightened spots. Sold as-is.

Price: $ 65

129. High Kukus (Signed)
Broughton, James

The Jargon Society, Inc., 1968. New York, NY. Book Condition: Very
Good. 24mo 5” - 6” tall. 6pp.
Introduction by Alan Watts on the history of irreverent haiku. Five
pastel-colored folding pages with Broughton’s “cuckoo” haiku, plus the
introduction, are nested in a small cardboard box with illustrated slipcase cover. Jargon Society 56, Rainbow Edition, presumably referring
to the multicolored pages. Inscribed by Broughton to a previous owner
at a 1985 Pride festival. Illustrations by Hak Vogrin. Some light wear
and toning to the slipcase and introduction page, pages of poetry show
little wear.

Price: $ 95

130. Shakespeare Never Did This
(Signed)
Bukowski, Charles

First Trade Paper Edition. City Lights Books, 1979. San
Francisco, CA. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Signed with sketch on title page. First paperback
edition of this account of Bukowski’s 1978 European
travels. Photos by Michael Montfort. Interior clean,
binding tight. Some light wear to edges of wraps and
very faint toning.

Price: $ 475

131. Painting and Guns (Signed)
Burroughs, William

Hanuman Books, 1992. New York, NY. Book Condition: Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Softcover.
32mo - over 4” - 5” tall.
Exhibition catalogue text and interview transcripts in a miniature book patterned after Indian prayer books.
Signed and inscribed by author to previous owner on first free endpaper. Rubbing along edges of dust
jacket and wraps, one red ink mark to rear, sticker peeled away part of paper on rear of jacket. Cover
photo of Burroughs by Allen Ginsburg.

Price: $ 300
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132. April Twilights

Cather, Willa

First Edition. Richard G. Badger, 1903. Boston, MA. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Cather’s first published book, a collection of poetry. She was
generally unhappy with them and her ability to write poetry, and
in subsequent editions she removed material and added new.
Brown paper boards with intact labels to front and spine. Edges
are quite rubbed, corners bumped. Text is clean and free of
markings but is overall wavy, front hinge cracked. In custom hard
clamshell box made to look like a book, with facsimile title label
and marbled edges of “text block.”

Price: $ 750

133. Sapphira and the Slave Girl (Signed)
Cather, Willa

First Edition. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc., 1940. New York, NY. Book
Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Hardcover.
8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Green cloth with pastedown labels on front and spine. Light fading to the spine. Binding is tight. Light
fraying to head of spine. Pages are clean. Light soiling to top edge. Book is signed by Cather on title
page. Jacket is browned on spine. Small chip at head of spine. Coffee cup stain visible on front of jacket.
Willa Cather’s last novel.

Price: $ 575

134. The House on Mango Street (Signed)
Cisneros, Sandra

First Edition. Arte Publico Press, 1984. Houston, TX. Book
Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
True first edition of the author’s first work. Signed on title page.
Wraps are gently rubbed on surfaces and edges, interior is
clean and free of markings.

Price: $ 875

135. Grass-Grown Trails (Signed)
Clark, Badger

Richard G. Badger, 1917. Boston, MA. Book Condition: Good.
Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
First edition of the cowboy poet’s second collection. Signed by
author “Yours for open country, Badger Clark.” Cloth spine on
dark paper boards, with pasted-on title on spine peeling off.

Price: $ 550

136. Spinning Woman of the Sky Poems
Corbin, Alice

Ralph Fletcher Seymour Co., 1912. Chicago, IL. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall. pp.
Alice Corbin Henderson was educated in Chicago and moved to Santa Fe after developing tuberculosis
in 1916. With her husband, William Penhallow Henderson, she helped found what is now the Wheelright
Museum of the American Indian. Scarce. Paper wraps are creased along edges, interior is clean.

Price: $ 200
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137. Mind Field (Signed)

Corso, Gregory

Hanuman Books, 1989. New York, NY. Book Condition: Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Softcover.
32mo - over 4” - 5” tall.
Mini-book of verse, signed by author on first free endpaper. Number 27 in a series, design based on Indian prayer books. Creases and tears/rubbing to edges of wraps and dust jacket, light soil overall. Author’s
name faded on spine. Interior clean and free of markings. Cover photo by Allen Ginsburg.

Price: $ 150

138. Way Out: A Poem in Discord (Signed)
Corso, Gregory

Limited and Numbered. Bardo Matrix, 1974. Kathmandu,
Nepal. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 4to - over 9¾
- 12” tall.
Starstreams Poetry Series Number 1. Limited edition, 106/500.
Signed by Corso on the title page. In the 1970s, Ira Cohen
worked with Nepali printers to commission a printing of Corso’s
poem penned in the 1950s and begin a series of small publications. “Way Out” was premiered at the Yak & Yeti Crystal
Ballroom. Traditional Nepali paper from the shrub Daphne
bholua, faded black with gold text, corners dogeared. Interior is
clean and free of markings.

Price: $ 200

139. Lo-To-Kah (Signed)

Dixon, Maynard; Verner, Reed
Continental Publishing, 1897. New York, NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾”
tall.
Wealthy Colorado mining entrepreneur Verner Z. Reed wrote several books as well as many shorter pieces for periodicals. Lo-To-Kah is the account of a fictional Ute medicine man who figures in six interconnected stories. It is most well-known as the first book illustrated by Maynard Dixon. This copy is inscribed by
Maynard Dixon to his uncle Robert P. Maynard, “To Uncle Rob with best wishes, from Maynard, March 7,
1897.” Also illustrated by Charles Craig. Textured brown cloth boards are somewhat soiled, edges rubbed.
Binding tight. Interior is clean, save for some penciling on front endpapers, pasted-in biography of Dixon on
half-title page. In custom slipcase.

Price: $ 2000

140. Injun Babies
Dixon, Maynard

First Edition. G. P. Putnam, 1923. New York, NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Very
Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Hard-to-find Dixon title in even rarer dust jacket. Written for children in a different time, it contains six tales
about young Native folks with some eyebrow-raising names. Nonetheless, the illustrations are charming.
Seven color plates, with smaller illustrations throughout. Edges of dust jacket are slightly creased with
some very small chips and closed tears, one small stain on rear. A bit of rubbing on corners of bright yellow
boards, interior clean, binding tight.

Price: $ 2750
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141. Poems and Seven Drawings

Dixon, Maynard

Limited Edition. 1923. San Francisco, CA. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12”
tall.
One of 250 copies, privately printed at the Grabhorn Press in San Francisco. Seven engravings including
frontispiece with slight offsetting on opposite pages. Original paper-covered boards are starting to split at
joints, several signatures are loosening.

Price: $ 1500

142. The River Why (Signed)
Duncan, David James

First Edition. Sierra Club Books, 1983. San Francisco, CA. Book Condition: Near Fine. Jacket Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾” - 9¾” tall.
Turquoise cloth and tan paper covered boards. Near fine in near fine dust jacket. Edges of covers very
slightly discolored, interior clean. Light wear to dust jacket extremities, spine sunned, minor soil and
yellowing to back panel, mylar-wrapped and not price-clipped. Inscribed by author on half title page to
previous owner.

Price: $ 325

143. Go In Beauty
Eastlake, William

First Edition. Harper & Brothers, Publishers, 1956. New York, NY.
Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
The first in the Checkerboard Trilogy. First edition. Black on green
cloth boards with white imprint on spine are rubbed on edges. Colorful dust jacket is worn and foxed on edges with some small chips
and tears. Has not been price-clipped. Interior is clean and free of
markings, binding is tight.

Price: $ 150

144. The Bronc People (Signed)
Eastlake, William

First Edition. Harcourt, Brace, and Company, 1958. New York,
NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Very Good.
Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Second novel in the Checkerboard Trilogy. Inscribed by author
to previous owners on first free endpaper. Some light rubbing to
edges and corners of boards. Mylar-wrapped dust jacket has very
slight edgewear, has not been price-clipped. Interior clean, binding
tight.

Price: $ 380

145. Looking at Pictures
Geldzahler, Henry

Hanuman Books, 1991. New York, NY. Book Condition: Good.
Jacket Condition: Fair. Softcover. 32mo - over 4” - 5” tall.
Miniature book patterned on Indian prayer books, an art critic’s
reflections. Some rubbing to edges of dust jacket and wraps, light
soil overall. Rear of jacket has price sticker residue. Wraps are
discolored/faded in places from a yellow green to tan. Interior free
of markings.

Price: $ 50
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146. Howl and Other Poems

Ginsberg, Allen

First Edition. City Lights, 1956. San Francisco, CA. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 16mo - over 5¾ - 6¾” tall.
Second printing, printed in the UK, which was seized by customs
when it reached the US. Publisher Ferlinghetti and colleague were
subsequently arrested, and their acquittal paved the way for the
publication of other controversial material. Limited to 520 copies.
Pocket Poets Series No. 4. Some discoloration, foxing, and light
edgewear to wraps, interior is clean. A bit musty in odor.

Price: $ 425

147. The Moments Return
Ginsberg, Allen

Limited Edition. Grabhorn-Hoyem, 1970. San Francisco, CA. Book
Condition: Near Fine. Hardcover. Folio - over 12 - 15” tall.
Printed by Robert Grabhorn and Andrew Hoyem, with illustrations by Robert LaVigne. Limited to 200 copies. Light wear to edges of boards, interior clean and free of markings. No jacket as issued.

Price: $ 50

148. Bound for Glory
Guthrie, Woody

First Edition. Dutton, 1943. New York. Book Condition: Very
Good. Jacket Condition: Fair. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾” 9¾” tall.
Corners lightly bumped, head of spine has small chip hanging,
light soiling to boards, no markings inside book, two thumb
smudges noted on pages, gold gilt design to cover and spine
faded but strong. Dust jacket condition: Fair to good. This
scarce dust jacket isn’t the prettiest. Moderate chipping
around all edges with several closed tears and four 1/2” to
1” chips missing. The “B” on the spine for Bound is mostly
missing but the rest of the design on spine and front board
intact. Light fading to spine. Scratch line down middle of front
of jacket. Overall it probably sounds worse than it looks.

Price: $ 750

149. Up a Road Slowly (Signed)
Hunt, Irene

Follett Publishing Company, 1966. Chicago, IL. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo
8” - 9” tall. 192pp.
A classic young adult novel in which young Julie comes of
age on her Aunt Cordelia’s farm. Newberry Winner 1967. First
printing in later jacket, inscribed by the author to previous owners on the half title page. Boards are lightly worn on edges,
a bit of soiling on edges of text block. Dust jacket unclipped,
rubbed on edges, a few small chips and tears.

Price: $ 45
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150. Where Shall I Take You

Jeffers, Robinson and Una; Jeffers, Garth (Forward)
First Edition. Yolla Bolly Press, 1987. Covelo, CA. Book Condition: Fine. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾”
tall.
Cloth boards with pastedown title on spine. Handmade endpapers. Brown slipcase. Laid in information on
Jeffers. Title by the press. This is copy 45/255.

Price: $ 115

151. Themes in My Poems
Jeffers, Robinson

First Edition. Book Club of California, 1956. San Francisco, CA. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Brown binding with gray patterned boards. Deckle fore edges. Pages clean and binding tight. Plain brown
wrapper minor soiling and bumping to edges. Title of book written in pencil on spine. Illustrated with 5
woodcuts. 1 of 350 copies. Laid in introduction by the Chairman of Publication Committee with minor fold
to edge and very minor foxing. This is the first publication in which Jeffers’s prose appeared.

Price: $ 150

152. Medea

Jeffers, Robinson
First Edition. Random House, 1946. New York, NY. Book Condition:
Very Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ 9¾” tall.
Inscribed by Florence Reed and Judith Anderson, who starred
respectively as the Nurse and Medea. Second printing of Jeffers’ adaptation of Medea of Euripedes. Light wear to boards, interior clean,
binding tight. Dust jacket is toned on edges, has a few closed tears,
has not been price-clipped.

Price: $ 119

153. Give Your Heart to the Hawks and Other
Poems (Signed)
Jeffers, Robinson

Limited and Numbered. Random House, 1933. New York, NY. Book
Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 199pp.
Number 173 of 185 trade copies, signed by Jeffers on limitation page. Leather spine with gilt accents over
brown and red marbled paper boards. Lacks slipcase. Edges of boards are rubbed, one nick to spine.
Interior clean, binding tight.

Price: $ 125

154. Robinson Jeffers: The Man and His Work (Signed)
Powell, Lawrence Clark

First Edition. Primavera Press, 1934. Los Angeles, CA. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition:
Good. Cloth. 8vo - over 7¾” - 9¾” tall.
Limited edition of 750, unknown number. In custom hard slipcase. True first, signed and inscribed by
author to previous owner on first free endpaper. Previous owner bookplate on front endpaper. Few areas
of discoloration on endpapers, intermittent foxing on pages throughout book and some on top edges of text
block, all plates present. Mylar-wrapped dust jacket is sunned on spine, has few small tears along edges,
has not been price-clipped. Very nice copy. Biography of California poet and analysis of some of his work
by former UCLA librarian and man of letters of the Southwest, Lawrence Clark Powell.

Price: $ 425
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155. Open Range: Collected Poems

Kiskaddon, Bruce

First Edition. Oak Night Hawk Press, 2006. Spokane, WA. Book Condition: Fine. Hardcover. 4to - over
9¾ - 12” tall.
Tan cloth boards with brown imprint and pictorial pastedown on front board. Has been stored in publisher’s
shrink-wrap. Kiskaddon was an acclaimed cowboy poet who worked as a cowboy for ten years in southeastern Colorado.

Price: $ 125

156. The Ballad of Gutless Ditch (Signed)
Lee, Katie

Limited and Numbered. Katydid Books and Music, 2011. Jerome, AZ. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. Small 4to 9” - 11” tall. 84pp.
Signed limited edition of river goddess Katie Lee’s “free-verse Western adventure.” Little to no wear to
boards, interior clean and free of markings. Copy 31/500.

Price: $ 65

157. Las Montañas De Santa Fe: The Mountains of Holy Faith
Macker, John

Limited and Numbered. Dry Creek Art Press, 2009. Denver, CO. Book Condition: Fine. Hardcover. 4to over 9¾” - 12” tall.
Limited and numbered edition, 5/30. Published to accompany an exhibition at the Gerald Peters Gallery
in Santa Fe, an exploration in woodblock and poetry of the faith and culture that has become enmeshed
with the landscape of Northern New Mexico. Hand printed at Dry Creek Art Press in an edition of thirty
with two Printer’s Proofs. Illustrations are printed from hand cut woodblocks by Leon Loughridge. Poetry by
New Mexico poet John Macker accompanies the prints and serves to interpret these special places. Fine
copy in slipcase with mottled designs in shades of brown and green. Linen and leather boards show no
discernible wear. Beautiful book.

Price: $ 1400

158. Sleeping Beauty Pantomime Toy Book

McLoughlin Brothers. New York, NY. Book Condition: Fair.
Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
Colorful children’s fairy tale book features a verse and prose
telling of the Sleeping Beauty story, with a specially-designed
pantomime pop-up at the center. Illustrations portray the story
as if it were taking place on stage, with small flaps that move
from one scene to the next. No date listed, circa 1884. Spine is
torn, interior is clean and free of markings.

Price: $ 175

159. Between Worlds, Summer 1960
Neiman, Gilbert (Editor)

Between Worlds, 1960. Boulder, Colorado. Book Condition:
Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾” - 9¾” tall. 189pp.
Stories, poems, and drawings by Henry Miller, Marcel Duchamp, Herman Hesse, Gregory Corso, Man Ray, William
Burroughs, Gary Snyder, Lawrence Ferlinghetti. Rubbing, corners bumped, cracked spine. Good reading copy. Many good
stories from the Surrealists and Beats, plus Edward Abbey’s
short story “Amador.”

Price: $ 125
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160. Where the Red Fern Grows (Signed)

Rawls, Wilson

Doubleday & Company, Inc. Garden City, NY. Book Condition:
Very Good. Jacket Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8”
- 9” tall. 212pp.
This heartbreaking classic about a boy and his coonhounds
is inscribed by the author to previous owners on first free
endpaper. Later printing, date of inscription is 1978. Interior
clean, binding tight, some edgewear to boards. A few chips to
unclipped dustjacket.

Price: $ 175

161. The Desire of the Moth (Signed)
Rhodes, Eugene Manlove

First Edition. Henry Holt and Company, 1916. New York, NY.
Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾”
tall.
Rhodes’ third book. Inscribed by Rhodes to previous owner on
first free endpaper with a note empathizing about falling in love
with New Mexico. Previous owner bookplate on front pastedown. Rust-colored cloth boards rubbed on edges, corners
bumped. Interior clean, binding tight.

Price: $ 495

162. Satie, Ravel, Poulenc: An Intimate Memoir
Rosenthal, Manuel

Hanuman Books, 1987. New York, NY. Book Condition:
Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Softcover. 32mo - over 4” - 5”
tall.
Miniature book format patterned after Indian prayer books.
Memoirs of working with composers. Bright pink dust jacket has
light soil overall, some chips and tears to edges. Interior free of
markings.

Price: $ 20

163. Poems in Trees SOLD
Ruess, Stella Knight

Limited Edition. Bryant Press, 1930. Hollywood, CA. Book
Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
Block prints of trees and haiku by Stella Knight Ruess, mother
of Everett Ruess, and accomplished writer and artist in her
own right. Tanka and Hokku (haiku) format poetry is paired
with a block print of each tree. Most (15 including cover and
dedication page) are monochrome and printed directly on the
page, six others on colored paper are tipped in, a few with a
subtle micaceous glitter in the paper. Mrs. Ruess helped to
popularize the haiku format in southern California and to inspire her son’s block prints. Limited edition, number 268/330.
Printed on white Hosho paper from Japan, wraps are marbled
to look like wood. In thin cardboard box which is quite worn
with tears along all seams, but has protected the booklet quite
nicely. Some very slight tears and creases along edges and
corners of wraps; interior is bright and clean.

Price: $ 1000
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164. The Honey Jar: A Receptacle for Literary
Preserves; Volumes I-IV

Sapp, D. C., Ed.; Colton, William Raymond, Ed.

Champlin Press. Columbus, OH. Book Condition: Very Good.
Hardcover. 12mo 7” - 7½” tall.
Bound in green cloth over green marbled paper boards, each
volume contains six issues of this charming literary periodical
published in Columbus, Ohio by the Champlin Press between
1898 and 1900. Wraps are bound in. The Honey Jar was “...
prepared for the delectation of those choice spirits who love to
follow a neat rivulet of text as it meanders through a meadow of
margin.” It published poetry, short stories, and facsimile copies
of bookplates. Beautiful block print style illustrations and advertisements throughout. Most copies we have found reference
to are in red cloth and marbled paper. The first three volumes
were edited by D. C. Sapp, and the fourth by W. R. Colton.
Colton notes in the fourth volume that it will regrettably be the
last, although the journal did make some sporadic appearances
later on with different editors. Each volume is stamped “Louise
Colton Appell” on the pastedown, making this most likely a set
that came from within the family. Additionally, two issues noted as missing from the first and third volume of
the sets that were offered for sale at the 1900 end of the Honey Jar’s run are present in this set. Edges of
volumes are rubbed, corners bumped, interiors are free of markings.

Price: $ 300

165. Bean Harvest (Signed)
Sinclair, John L.

1943. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 4to 11” - 13”
tall.
Carbon copy typescript for what was to become John
L. Sinclair’s novel In Time of Harvest. The novel follows
the story of a homesteading family in the Estancia valley
of southern New Mexico during the 1920s and 1930s.
Sinclair was disinherited from his aristocratic family after
he was waylaid in New Mexico on the way to start a cattle
ranch in British Columbia. In his remaining sixty years in
New Mexico, he worked as a cowboy and then developed
his career as a writer while working at state museums and
monuments. In
Time of Harvest
was his first
novel. Signed
on title page. In
two faded blue cloth-covered binders, labeled on spines. Some
corrections throughout text, a few pages have torn at the holes.

Price: $ 750

166. Salome
Wilde, Oscar

John Lane, 1927. London, UK. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Oscar Wilde’s theatrical interpretation of the Biblical Salome,
illustrated by Aubrey Beardsley. Tipped-in casting list. Complete
edition including suppressed title page. Some soil and staining to
boards. Has been rebacked.

Price: $ 500
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Charles Erskine Scott Wood
Early in his life, Charles Erskine Scott Wood served as a soldier in several Indian campaigns and
was credited with recording the speech Chief Joseph gave at his surrender. He later counted Chief
Joseph among his friends and acquaintances, who also included Mark Twain, Clarence Darrow,
Emma Goldman, and Margaret Sanger. He obtained a law degree and became a corporate lawyer
in Portland, often defending the rights of those on the radical edges of politics, despite his political
affiliation with Grover Cleveland’s democrats. After leaving law, he wrote, painted, and continued
to contribute to societal critiques. His second wife, Sara Bard Field, was a Christian Socialist and a
poet as well. With Wood’s encouragement, she became quite active in the suffrage movement. The
two met via Clarence Darrow in 1910 and fell in love, despite their current marriages and their
30-year age difference. Field spent a year in Nevada to be able to legally divorce her husband, the
Reverend Albert Ehrgott. As a Catholic, Wood’s wife refused him a divorce, and their romance was
somewhat of a scandal. In 1918, Wood left Portland to live with Field in San Francisco. The two
did not marry until the death of Wood’s first wife in 1938. They later established an estate in Los
Gatos, California (named by Spanish settlers for the great number of wild cats roaming the area),
known as “The Cats,” complete with 8-foot tall white cat statues that greeted visitors at the gate,
where they continued to write and work towards social causes.

167. The Testament of Charles Erskine Scott
Wood (Signed)
Wood, Charles Erskine Scott

1921. The Metolius River, Jefferson County, OR. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: . Hardcover. 12mo - over
6¾ - 7¾” tall. pp.
Small book with brown paper-covered boards and pasted-on
label on front cover, along with “K.” in ink. Some staining to
boards. Inscribed “To my dear little daughter- Katherine Field
Ehrgott, New Years Day- 1925.” Verse-format with dedications
and bequests of the nature and physical aspects surrounding
the Metolius River and the family summer retreat at Camp Sherman to various friends and family. Self-published.

Price: $ 1000

168. The Poet in
the Desert

Wood, Charles Erskine Scott
Limited Edition. 1915. Portland, OR. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Wood’s long poem of the southeastern Oregon desert, in which he
summons Truth to discuss the sorrows of modern society. From
a 1915 New York Times review: “Many surprises await the reader
of ‘The Poet in the Desert,’ for it is strong meat, the work of one of
those rebel spirits who cannot free their souls without smashing
most of the conventions.” True first, limited to 1000 copies. From the
Press of F. W. Baltes and Company. Previous owners name on first
free endpaper, probably not authorial. Plain steel grey paper boards
with faded violet cloth spine. Some staining to boards, rubbing
through to boards on head and foot of spine and bumped corners.
Interior is clean with some tears along hinges.

Price: $ 40
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169. The Beautiful
Wedding (Signed)

Wood, Charles Erskine
Scott; Field, Sara Bard
Limited Edition. 1937. San
Francisco, CA. Book Condition:
Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Dark sage green paper-covered
thick wraps are lightly stained
with corners bumped, clean
interior, pasted-on label on
spine. A very elaborate retelling
of their daughter Kay’s wedding.
Inscribed “To Kay and Jim this
account of their own wedding is
lovingly inscribed by The Chroniclers-Their Mother and Pops in
the full belief that they will find it
pleasant reading all their livesand perhaps after them-god only
knows how many little Caldwells and What’stheirnames-what an awful pen. Charles Erskine Scott Wood
and Sara Bard Field, The Cats, Los Gatos, California, 1930.” Small woodcut illustration with red text. Privately printed at the Grabhorn Press. Three copies of this edition reside in institutional libraries.

Price: $ 1000

170. A Masque of Love (Signed)
Wood, Charles Erskine Scott

Limited Edition. Walter M. Hill, 1904. Chicago, IL. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
A play in three parts. Limited to 500 copies, printed at the
Elston Press, New Rochelle, New York, 1904. Darkened greygreen paper covered boards with neutral-toned cloth spine
and pasted-on label, some light soil overall. Corners slightly
bumped with some rubbing through to boards. Two inscriptions by C.E.S. Wood to his second wife’s children
from her first marriage, one to Albert Field Ehrgott in
1917 inscribed “To My dear boy Albert Field Ehrgott,
Charles Erskine Scott Wood, June 20-1917-.” The
next year tragedy strikes when a car driven by Sara
Bard Field tumbles down a steep Marin hillside killing
Albert and severely injuring Sara with lesser injuries
to Sara’s daughter Kay and Wood. Two years later
Wood re-dedicates this volume to Kay, “My darling
daughter Kay-No copy of my book I could give you
would be so valuable as this one I gave to our beautiful winged Albert. Pops. July 20, 1920.” Handwritten
list of errata opposite title page. Some light foxing
throughout, particularly towards front of book. Top
edges of pages are uncut.

Price: $ 1000
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171. Selected Poems of Charles Erskine Scott
Wood and Sarah Bard Field
Wood, Charles Erskine Scott; Field, Sara Bard

1937. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾” - 9¾” tall.
Brown paper wrapper. Blue paper-covered boards with cream cloth
spine and pasted-on label. “The beautiful habitation of these poems
is from Albert M. Bender, the poems have been selected by the poets
themselves, and the whole is a tribute to a loving friendship of more
than twenty years.” Introduction by James Ralston Caldwell. Some
foxing on endpapers from wrapper. Wrapper has a few small tears.
Some top edges of pages are uncut. Limited to 250 copies; this one
un-numbered. Privately printed, Grabhorn Press, San Francisco,
1937.

Price: $ 75

172. Sonnets to Sappho (Signed)
Wood, Charles Erskine Scott

Limited Edition, 1939. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Privately printed for family members and friends, with a Christmas 1939 inscription to Marian Field, Sara
Field Bard’s sister, from “Sara & Erskine.” Full inscription reads, “Dear Marian this book has been printed
for distribution only to members of my family and of Sara’s & to intimate friends. It is not a publication but
a private and personal account. Erskine.” The last book to be published by Wood and a reflection on a
full life. Sappho was often a nickname CESW used for Sara. Light steel blue paper-covered boards with
cream cloth spine, pasted on label on spine. Some foxing on endpapers, light soil and fading along edges
of boards with rubbed corners. Dedicated to his long-time companion and wife Sara Bard Field with SBF in
gilt. Gilt also used for the two chapter page headings. Unnumbered pages. Printed by Edwin and Robert
Grabhorn, San Francisco, for Charles Erskine Scott Wood, The Cats, Los Gatos, California, 1939.

Price: $ 175

173. Poems from the Ranges (Signed)
Wood, Charles Erskine Scott

Limited and Numbered. Lantern Press, 1929. San Francisco, CA.
Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
First edition, limited and numbered 1-50 signed, 50-450 numbered. #27, signed by Wood and artist Ray Boynton on frontispiece which is a Boynton wood cut, an adaptation of his mosaic
in the courtyard of The Cats. Collection of poems set in Oregon’s
eastern desert. Dark green with cream paper-covered boards. Top
edges are uncut. Previous owner’s bookplate on front endpaper,
which has contributed some light foxing. Bookplate of A. Gaylord
Beaman, founding member of the Zamarano Club. Light shelf wear
to boards, very good condition. Includes prospectus from Lantern
Press; signed editions cost $12.50 while trade editions retailed for
$4.00.

Price: $ 150
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Miscellany
174. Ceramica Industrial “El
Aguila,” S. A.

El Aguila, S. A., 1941. Mexico, D. F. Book
Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 4to - over
9¾ - 12” tall.
Mexican ceramic tile catalogue with beautiful
full-color chromolithographic illustrations
of the tiles, as well as depictions of their
application in design. Pale blue wraps with
dark orange text are held together with metal
fasteners, lightly worn on edges. Stamp from
a distributor on front wrap and title page,
interior otherwise clean. Three copies in
OCLC as of November 2014. A unique and
beautiful item.

Price: $ 375

175. Saint Paul Directory for 1863
Bailey, A.

A. Bailey, Publisher, 1863. Saint Paul, MN. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 170pp.
City directory for Saint Paul, Minnesota. Several pages of advertisements at front and rear. Boards are
rubbed on edges, gutters starting to crack a bit, corners bumped and starting to fray. Interior has a few
stray pencil marks, Stated Volume I, but there are no references to other volumes within the text so this
may merely mean that it is the first from this publisher.

Price: $ 550

176. First City Directory for Bangor, ME

1834. Bangor, ME. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
The very first city directory for Bangor, ME and as such quite
scarce. “Containing the Names of the Inhabitants, Their Occupations, Places of Business, and Dwelling Houses, and the City
Register, With Lists of the Wharves.” With a fold-out hand-colored map by the prolific Pendleton’s Lithographers of Boston.
Advertisements throughout. Also included are city ordinances;
we feel the one forbidding all manner of games involving sticks,
bats, and balls in the streets is a bit harsh. Brown cloth boards
are rubbed on edges, corners bumped, binding intact but there
are a few small tears to cloth along spine. Pages are foxed and
toned throughout. Small tear to map.

Price: $ 995

177. Pedestrian Tour of Massachusetts, Circa
1911
Blanchard, Herman

1911. Boston, MA. Book Condition: Very Good.
41 leaves, handwritten on recto only. With 26 snapshot silver photographs (2 1/8” x 3’) and 63 postcards,
all mounted within the text. The 14 1/2” x 9 3/4” leaves are mounted on linen stubs at top margin with
five grommets with which the leaves are bound into boards. Cardstock boards are soiled and chipped.
Front board is almost detached. Narratives are legible, especially the longer of the three, written in very
nice hand. Account of an autumn pedestrian tour of Massachusetts by postal worker Herman Blanchard.
Written in the third person “Hiram Blandford” was accompanied by a fellow postal employee called Alfred
Buxley. Somewhat jocular in style, this detailed account traces their progress through Boston to outlying
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towns, traveling over the Boston Post Road (now highway 20), passing through Watertown, Waltham,
Weston, Wayland, across the Sudbury River, then on to Marlborough, MA. Their trip then went north to
Hudson, Bolton, North Lancaster, Clinton, and Leominster. With the diary abruptly ending in Leominster, we suspect a second volume may exist. Also included are two additional narratives by Blanchard;
one a hike to Newburyport (undated, with 7 leaves), the other to Providence Rhode Island in April 1911,
consisting of 15 pages. Also includes two employment certificates verifying Blanchard’s employment at the
Boston Post Office, 1887 and 1888. Pedestrianism was popular in the 19th and early 20th century as a
form of competition although the primary narrative here was titled “A Vacation Hike” “A large tree in a forest of its fellows is lost in the general whole. Placed in the center of an open field it becomes an important
feature of the landscape...It is a calm and peaceful description of a calm and peaceful voyage.”

Price: $ 600

178. El Ferrocarril Mexicano 1877
Carton y Papel De Mexico, S.A.

Limited and Numbered. Los Talleres De Litografos Unidos S.A., 1977. Mexico. Book Condition: Very
Good. Hardcover. Folio - over 12” - 15” tall.
Limited Edition, 920/2500. Dark green boards with gold imprint, some rubbing and bumping to edges,
some yellowing to edges of text block, interior clean. Reprint of “Album del Ferro-Carril Mexicano” with
plates of views from the Mexican Railroad. Text from both Spanish and English editions. Includes tippedin map at rear.

Price: $ 565

179. Martin Chambi, 1920-1950

Chambi, Martin; Vargas Llosa, Mario; Lopez Mondejar
Circulo de Bellas Artes, 1990. Madrid, Spain. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 4to - over 9¾” - 12”
tall.
Exhibition catalogue for 1990 retrospective at the Circulo de Bellas Artes in Madrid. En español, 109pp
with bibliography. Photographs and biography of early Peruvian photographer Martin Chambi, noted for his
landscapes and portraits of native Peruvians. Very little shelfwear. Fascinating photographs.

Price: $ 120

180. Red Hot. Californians’ Own Pride Vol. I, No. 1

Tom C. Cooper, 1873. Santa Cruz, CA. Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 12mo 7” - 7½” tall.
Three different printings of a
small handpress newspaper
with the subtitle “Ardentia
verba.” The editor, Tom Cooper, gives himself the title of
“Fuel Furnisher and Bellows
Blower,” reflecting the perhaps
inflammatory intentions of his
publication. There is the start of
a fictional serial to be continued
in the next issue, a few advertisements, and some reviews
of other amateur newspapers.
Little wear to the pages, which
differ in printing colors. Only
one other copy in OCLC as
of May 2015, in the UC Santa
Cruz library.

Price: $ 375
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181. Cram’s Township and Rail Road Map of Maine

George F. Cram, 1892. Chicago, IL. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 16mo - over 5¾ - 6¾” tall.
Light blue wrapper with train vignette. Black printer’s splotch on front. Wear to edges. Pages browned,
binding tight with no markings inside. Tissue paper map in remarkable condition save for exposed section
browned, rest very clean and bright with colored lines for rails, roads, etc. Map is 17” x 24” and dated
1892.

Price: $ 135

182. Glenn Curtiss Experimental Aircraft circa 1910-1918:
Lot of 82 Photographs

Condition: Very Good.
Lot of 82 photographs, the vast majority showing Glenn Curtiss and his experimental aircraft, ca 19101918, as well as views of his partners and pilots. 14 photographs measure 8 x 10 in., 54 are 4.5 x 6.75
in., 3 are 3.25 x 5.5 in., and the rest roughly 4 x 6 in. Almost all are accompanied by typewritten captions.
Subjects include: Alexander Graham Bell with Curtiss and other members of the Aerial Experiment Association, including Augustus Post and Lt. Selfridge; A.G. Bell’s “Cygnet 2” tetrahedral kite, piloted by J.A.D.
McCurdy, at Baddeck, Nova Scotia; Curtiss and Henry Ford posed with a Curtiss flying boat; several views
of the “Langley Aerodrome” being prepared and flown at Hammondsport, NY; Thomas Scott Baldwin and
the dirigible built for the US Government; Baldwin and Curtiss together; Curtiss with his “Flying Ice Boat”
and “Red Wing” ski plane; the trial flight of “White Wings”; the trial flight of the “June Bug”; J.A.D. McCurdy
at the controls of the “Silver Dart”; female aviation pioneer Ruth Bancroft Law at the controls of her trick
flying machine; Curtiss at Reims, France, 1910; The Curtiss Bleecker Helicopter; the “Pfistner Monoplane”
in flight; the Army training planes at the Curtiss Aviation School; the “Gold Bug” and other experimental
flying boats; Lincoln Beachy at the controls of his exhibition plane; two views of aviator Victor Carlstrom
performing a loop trick, and another view of the crash that killed him; an aerial view of Newport News;
Curtiss with the “America” flying boat; the wreck which caused the death of Curtiss instructor Stephen McGordon at Newport News, 1917; the wreck of “sea plane model R-s” at Keuka Lake, NY; plus a letter from
Curtiss Aeroplane & Motor Corporation’s Dept. of Education and Sales Promotion, dated July 26, 1919, at
New York, regarding photographs of Katherine Stinson and her Curtiss flying machine. Also included but
not related to the other photographs are several views of World War I planes in a warehouse.

Price: $ 1900

183. DeLestry’s Western Magazine
DeLestry, Edmond, ed.
Interstate Publication Co. St. Paul, MN. Condition: Very Good.
Soft cover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
“Devoted to the History, Description, Progress, Literature, Art, and
Music of the West.” Editor Edmond DeLestry first published the
DeLestry’s Western Magazine in September 1897 after dismissal
from his job at an unnamed Twin Cities newspaper. He would
continue to publish nearly monthly until early 1901, at which point
the journal ceased to exist until it reappeared as the “Western
Magazine” in 1915, with a few intermittent incarnations down
the road. This set is missing 8 issues (from Volumes I, IV, V, and
VI), but is bookended with Vol I, No. 1 and Vol. VII, No. 1. One
of DeLestry’s intentions in producing the magazine was to bring
attention to the culture and progress of the then-western United
States, which he felt was overshadowed by those back east. Articles covered early statesmen of Minnesota, the Twin Cities music
scene, book reviews, the history of the Minnesota State Fair,
the Trans-Mississippi and Pan-American expositions, and serial
short fiction. The periodical also made an effort to attract women
readers with special sections and issues. Notable contributors to
the magazine over the years included: Theodore H. Lewis, Midwestern archaeologist who was among the
first to systematically map mounds and rock art in Minnesota and met a mysterious fate near Ouray, CO;
Olin Wheeler, a topographer with John Wesley Powell’s Geological and Geographic Survey of the 1870s
as wells as Lewis and Clark historian; James Mooney, US Bureau of Ethnology, ethnographer of the Ghost
Dance movement; and L. Frank Baum, author of the Oz books.
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The original owner of this set was Warren Upham, who is listed as “special staff” starting with the third
volume. He is known among geological circles for his work with the Minnesota State Geological Survey
under Newton H. Winchell. Upham extensively mapped the shorelines of Glacial Lake Agassiz, with major
reports published by the Geological Survey of Canada in 1890 and in 1895 as USGS Monograph #25. He
later held positions with the Minnesota Historical Society as librarian and archaeologist, where he compiled
the 700+ page Minnesota Geographic Names: Their Origin and Historic Significance. Upham also was
assistant editor of the obscure “Glacialists’ Magazine,” the main editor being Percy Kendall, secretary of
the British Association Committee on Erratic Blocks. Issues are in varying conditions, most very good. All
are lightly soiled with rubbed edges, a few are coming unbound. Upham’s name handwritten on front cover
of most issues, sometimes a typed label.

Price: $ 1200

184. Flying Saucers: An Occult Viewpoint
Doreal, Maurice

Brotherhood of the White Temple, Inc. Sedalia, CO. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
What do the Biblical Watchers, the Serpent People, the last Ice Age,
Soviets, and the Dark Moon have to do with UFOs? The answers
are contained within this publication of the Brotherhood of the White
Temple, which still exists at the foothills of the Rockies. Includes
lists of other publications and the doctrine of the Brotherhood. No
date. Pale green wraps are faded and worn on edges. Some underlining and marginalia throughout, previous owner label on front
cover.

Price: $ 150

185. Hayward’s Map of the City of Brooklyn Copied from the Commissioners Map.
G. Hayward

G. Hayward. New York City. Book Condition: Good. 24mo 5” - 6”
tall.
20 1/2 x 14 3/4” folding pocket map of the City of Brooklyn, circa
1843-1848. Tipped into brown cloth-covered board folder with
pastedown on front titled “Map of Brooklyn.” Map has hand colored
outlines of neighborhoods with Flatbush at the top and the East River on the bottom and the town of Bushwick on left side. Greenwood
Cemetery, Gowanus Bay, Wallabout Bay, New Utrecht and the Atlantic Dock are named. Separation at several folds. Compass Rose
would indicate the top of the map is southward. Hundreds of streets
are named. Owners name nicely written inside front board. Laid in
loose is 1841 newspaper clipping with ads on one side and map of
bottom half of Manhattan on reverse. Uncommon map.

Price: $ 450

186. Mexico: 64 Photographs by Fritz Henle
Henle, Fritz

Ziff-Davis Publishing Co., 1945. Chicago, IL. Book Condition: Very
Good. Jacket Condition: Very Good. Cloth. 4to - over 9¾” - 12”
tall.
Dark green cloth-covered boards are lightly edgeworn, corners sharp, bottom of spine slightly bumped.
Interior clean but for previous owner’s pencil notation on title page. Text in English and Spanish. Mylar-wrapped dust jacket has few tears, chips, and creases along edges. Original price has been blacked
out with marker.

Price: $ 200
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187. Revolution for the Hell of It

Free [Hoffman, Abbie]

The Dial Press, 1968. New York, NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Rare proof copy of the defining text for the Yippie (Youth International
Party) movement. Attributed to Abbie Hoffman, it would become his first
regularly-published book. Peach paper wrappers are lightly soiled and
worn, interior clean, binding tight.

Price: $ 550

208. Directory of Wholesale Dealers of Jewelry,
Watches, Clocks, Diamonds, and Precious Stones, Silver and Silver-Plated Ware Etc. in the United States

Jewelers Mercantile Agency, 1884. New York, NY. Book Condition:
Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Directory with general and specialized sections. Appears to have been
part of a series of publications released by the Jewelers Mercantile
Agency. Flexible orange leatherette boards with reptilian imprint, gilt motif
are rubbed on edges. Patterned endpapers. Binding tight, interior mostly
clean save for some illustrations and markings at the rear in the notes
pages; we want to know who “H. O. Berg. Herring” was.

Price: $ 375

189. Maps of Famous Cartographers
Depicting North America: A Historical
Atlas of the Great Lakes and Michigan,
with Bibliography of the Printed Maps
of Michigan to 1880
Karpinski, Louis C.

Second Edition. Meridian Publishing Company, 1977.
Amsterdam, The Netherlands. Book Condition:
Good. Jacket Condition: Fair. Hardcover. 8vo - over
7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Originally published by the Michigan Historical Commission in 1913, this volume contains many historical
maps of the Great Lakes region. Very slight soiling
and water damage to top edge of text block and dust
jacket, otherwise interior is clean and bright. Dust jacket has some creasing and small tears along edges.

Price: $ 250

190. One City, Two Visions: San
Francisco Panoramas, 1878 and 1990
(Signed) SOLD
Klett, Mark: Muybridge, Eadweard

First Edition. Bedford Arts, 1990. San Francisco, CA. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. Folio - over
12” - 15” tall.
Views of San Francisco, one century apart. Unique fold-out panorama format with 1878 on one side and
1990 on the other. Signed by Mark Klett on title page of text. Light wear to exterior of boards, some wear
and light soil on edges of panorama, a few places where the pages have stuck together and been torn
apart.

Price: $ 80
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191. After the Ruins, 1906 and 2006: Rephotographing the San Francisco
Earthquake And Fire (Signed)

Klett, Mark; Solnit, Rebecca; Breuer, Karin; Fradkin, Philip L.; Fine Arts Museums of San
Francisco; Lundgren, Michael; Legion of Honor (San Francisco, Calif.)
University of California Press, 2006. Berkley, CA. Book Condition: Near Fine. Jacket Condition: Near
Fine. Cloth. 4to - over 9¾” - 12” tall.
Comparative photographs of San Francisco 100 years after the 1906 earthquake and fire. Signed by Mark Klett, Rebecca Solnit, and Philip Fradkin on
title page. Near fine copy, very little wear. Mylar-wrapped dust jacket.

Price: $ 125

192. Ladies of the Maccabees Badge

Telluride, CO. Condition: Very Good. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
Badge from Independent Hive No. 26 in Telluride, Colorado. The Ladies
of the Maccabees were the women’a auxilliary order of the Knights of the
Maccabees fraternal organization. Badge features a beehive with the motto
“Ad astra per aspera” and crossed American flags on a red, white, and black
ribbon. The rear of the badge is a black memorial badge with bright silver
text. Slightly soiled but in very good condition overall.

Price: $ 95

193. Chiromagica
McLoughlin Brothers. New York,
NY. Condition: Very Good. 4to
11” - 13” tall
Rare 19th century trivia game
in which a wizard magically (or
perhaps magnetically) gives the
answers to queries via a spinning hand. “In asking a question,
place the Question Card so that
it will fit exactly over this Disc,
placing the question asked at
the top, so that the dot on the
edge will be directly opposite
the dot on the top of this Disc,
when the hand will immediately
move in a quizzical manner, and
in a few moments stop, and give
the correct answer.” No date,
but the most recent president
referenced in the questions is
the 18th, Ulysses S. Grant, who
served from 1869-1877; and the
King of Italy is listed as Victor
Emmanuel (presumed II, 18611878). The three double-sided
trivia discs and three pictorial answer sheets are color-coded (pink, blue, yellow), although mixing up the
colors does yield amusing results. One sheet adhered to glass. One inch-long chip to yellow disc, blue and
yellow answer sheets have two tears with tape repairs each. Mahogany box in overall very good condition,
some soiling and toning to the chromopictorial label.

Price: $ 750
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194. Oil Price Handbook for 1928, Including Refinery Directory

National Petroleum News, 1928. Cleveland, OH. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ 9¾” tall.
Includes refinery markets, tank wagon markets, export markets, and crude prices. The chapters of the
book were tabbed with subject headings, enabling the reader to quickly access particular sections. Green
cloth boards with bright gilt, corners slightly bumped, interior clean, binding tight.

Price: $ 55

195. Poor’s Handbook of Investment Securities, 1892-93: Bankers, Investors,
Trust Institutions, and Railroad Officials Supplementing Poor’s Manual of
Railroads

H. V. and H. W. Poor, 1892. New York, NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾”
tall.
Heavy tome that was a precursor to the modern Standard and Poor’s business ratings. With very nice color maps showing railroads in each state and a beautiful title page with lithography by the American Bank
Note Company. Green cloth boards with bright gilt are rubbed on edges, corners bumped, interior clean
and binding tight. 986pp plus 44pp ads.

Price: $ 250

196. San Francisco Transit Scroll

Condition: Very Good
Transit scroll from San Francisco, 1930s-1940s? We are unsure as to the date or particular vehicle that
this sign graced but it is a great snippet of history! Some light staining and a few small tears and creases
to the canvas/Tyvek-like material but looks great overall. The routes listed on the scroll are: 35 Eureka, 51
Silver, 52 Excelsior, 53 Southern Heights, 15-3rd Kearny, 42-3rd Evans Express, 40 Commuter, 11 Hoffman, 14 Mission, 14 Mission Limited, 14 Freeway Express, 14 Limited via Guerrero, Shopper’s Shuttle,
School Bus, Not in Service, 7 Haight, 66 Quintara.

Price: $ 250

197. Stimson’s Express History and Office Manual
Stimson, A. L.

John K. Stimson, 1860. New York, NY. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 226pp.
A history of early express mail, parcel, and railroad companies, along
with fantastic advertisements for “numerous mercantile and manufacturing establishments.” Bright orange boards with leather spine are
rubbed and a bit soiled on surfaces, gutters starting to crack, edges of
boards are fraying. Unfortunately, some creative and juvenile coloring
was applied to ads by a previous peruser, but otherwise interior is fairly
clean. Quite a scarce directory, only 4 copies in OCLC as of May 2015.

Price: $ 775

198. Train Wrecks

Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Forty-eight photographs of exactly what it says in the title. Catastrophic
train derailments and pile-ups, often with those who witnessed the
scene. Two albums, one with smaller images and one with larger.
This collection spans the 1890s to 1940s with one later image from
1955. Twelve are annotated with a date or other information but most
lack any obvious identifying information. Forty-two silver prints with 13 postcards, 2 albumen prints, and 4
paper prints. 23 mounted on heavy cardstock. Image sizes range from 2.25 x 4” to 6.75 x 8.75.”

Price: $ 2750
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199. La Muerte En El Espejo De La Ciencia / The Death in Front of the Science Mirror: Tercer Festival Estudiantil de Dia de Muertos

Universidad Nacional Autonoma, 2001. Mexico. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾” 9¾” tall.
En español. Documentation of Dia de los Muertos festivities through various media. Small soft cover book
with brightly colored photographic wraps. Many beautiful color photographs throughout. Faint rubbing to
edges of wraps, otherwise very little wear.

Price: $ 100

200. Apicius: Cookery and Dining in Imperial Rome
Vehling, Joseph Dommers (Translation)

First Edition. Walter M. Hill, 1936. Chicago, IL. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Bibliography, critical review and translation of the ancient book known as Apicius de re Coquinaria. With
a dictionary of technical terms, many notes, facsimiles of originals, and
views and sketches of ancient culinary objects. Green boards with soiling
and rubbing to ends and exterior hinges. Pages clean. Slight loosening at
front hinge, binding strong. Inscription by former ownership on front free
endpaper. Number 369 of 530.

Price: $ 225

201. Complete Angler

Walton, Izaak; Cotton, Charles
William Pickering, 1836. London, UK. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover.
4to - over 9¾” - 12” tall.
Two volume set of Walton’s famed Compleat Angler, or the Contemplative
Man’s Recreation, Being a Discourse of Rivers, Fish-Ponds, Fish, and
Fishing. In print for over three hundred and fifty years. Quite a pleasing
issue in custom binding. Bound in tan leather bearing the coat of arms of
Henry Arthur Johnstone. Gilt flies and fish decorate the boards and spine,
top edge gilt. Pigskin endpapers stamped with bookplate. Boards are worn
through in places, corners bumped. Endpaper in first volume has come
loose along hinge. Interiors free of markings, foxed throughout.

Price: $ 2500
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Mormon History
202. History of the Saints; or, An Expose of Joe Smith and Mormonism
Bennett, John C.

First Edition. Leland and Whiting, 1842. Boston, MA. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ 9¾” tall.
J.C. Bennett joined Joseph Smith’s original settlement in Nauvoo and became his second-in-command,
but was later excommunicated. An influential early critique of the LDS Church. Collated and complete, six
plates. Boards rubbed through on edges and corners, split along gutters, pages foxed throughout. Flake/
Draper 403.

Price: $ 1700

203. Going to my Grave: The Life and Mysterious Disappearance of the Mormon Scout Levi Gregory Metcalf
Blanchard, Mark

Hobble Creek Press, 2011. Springville, UT. Book Condition: Fine. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Out of print. Corrected index of names tipped-in at rear. Scout Levi Gregory Metcalf disappeared on a
routine trip from Fort Garland, CO to Fort Laramie, WY, shortly after sending a note home that said “it feels
like I’m going to my grave.” Written by a descendant of Metcalf’s. Unread large hardcover, minimal wear.

Price: $ 125

204. Deseret Reader, Second Volume

General Conference of the Church of Jesus Christ of
Latter-day Saints
1868. New York. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
12mo - over 6¾” - 7¾” tall.
Volume 2 of the Deseret Reader. Published in 1868 to be
used in schools in Utah for teaching the 38-character phonetic
Deseret alphabet. Small hardcover book is in remarkable condition for age. Pale grey with brown spine. Interiors are free of
markings, some soil and stains to exterior of boards, corrners/
edges rubbed and bumped. Foxing throughout pages. The Deseret alphabet lived a short life and was never widely adopted;
At least four books were published in the new alphabet: The
First Deseret Alphabet Reader, The Second Deseret Alphabet
Reader, The Book of Mormon, and a Book of Mormon excerpt.

Price: $ 250

205. The Mountain Meadows Massacre
Gibbs, Josiah F.

Second Edition. Salt Lake Tribune Publishing Company, 1910. Salt Lake City, UT. Book Condition: Good.
Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall. 59pp.
An early account of the Mountain Meadows Massacre which blames Brigham Young and George A. Smith.
Edges of wraps are torn, some light soil overall. Second Edition.

Price: $ 150

61

206. March of the Mormon Battalion

Golder, Frank Alfred

First Edition. Century Co., 1928. New York. Book Condition:
Very Good. Jacket Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Blue boards with gold gilt on spine and blind embossment on
front board. Minor bumping to corners and head and foot of
spine. Minor soiling to top edge. Pages clean and binding tight.
Pastedown of newspaper clipping report of author’s death on
front free endpaper with previous owner’s bookplate on verso.
Pastedown of magazine clipping on verso of frontispiece.
Jacket has rubbing and closed tears on hinges and fore edges.
Chipping and small tears up to one inch on top and bottom
edges. Sunning to spine. Corners of flaps have been clipped,
but price remains. A history of the Mormon Battalion’s march
from the Missouri River to California to take part in the Mexican
War, as told in the diary of Henry Standage.

Price: $ 115

207. Uncle Sam’s Abscess, or Hell Upon Earth for Us
Jarman, William

1884. Exeter, UK. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
194pp.
Anti-Mormon sentiment ran quite colorfully in the 1800s and this booklet is
no exception. Apostate William Jarman joined the LDS Church in England
and emigrated to Utah. All was not well however, and he described his time
with the Church as having “...suffered twelve years in the Mormon Hell on
Earth.” Thin paper wraps illustrate the basics of his complaints and house
194 pages of them in detail. Wraps are a bit soiled, creased, a few tears
on rear.

Price: $ 40

208. Mormonism and the Mormons: A Historical View
of the Rise and Progress of the Sect Self-Styled Latter-Day Saints
Kidder, Daniel P.

Carlton and Lanahan, 1842. New York, NY. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 16mo - over 5¾” - 6¾”
tall.
Early critique of the Mormon faith, from the introduction: “In the facts which this work exhibits, the reader
will find the spread of Mormonism accounted for on natural principles, altogether independent of its claim
to the divine sanction. It will be understood that our only opposition to Mormonism is on the ground of
its being a religious imposture. That its adherents are entitled to all the rights and immunities of freemen
we strenuously maintain.” Probable 3rd printing. Flake #4603. Brown cloth boards are rubbed on edges,
corners bare and bumped, a few tears and other damaged places on spine and edges. Interior free of
markings.

Price: $ 350

209. Mormonism Unveiled, or the Life & Confessions of John D. Lee
Lee, John D.

Bryan, Brand, and Company, 1878. St. Louis, MO. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾” 9¾” tall.
Most likely 3rd printing, 1878. This edition includes an appendix with the life of Brigham Young. John D.
Lee is most famous for his operation of what is now known as Lee’s Ferry across the Colorado in northern
Arizona, as well as his role in the Mountain Meadows Massacre in 1857, for which he was executed.
Green cloth boards with black and gilt imprint. Corners bumped, edges rubbed, soil to edges of text block.
Previous owner’s name in ink on front free endpaper, endpapers moderately foxed. Howes L209.

Price: $ 500
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210. Wonders of Nature and Providence Displayed

Priest, Josiah

Josiah Priest, 1825. Albany, NY. Book Condition: Fair. Hardcover. 8vo
- over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
“Compiled from authentic sources, both ancient and modern, giving
an account of various and strange phenomena existing in nature, of
travels, adventures, singular providences, &c.” Sold as-is. Controversial similarities between this and the Book of Mormon are suggested
by some critics that Joseph Smith may have plagiarized some parts.
“Wonders of Nature...” was published 5 years prior to the Book of Mormon and Josiah Priest and Joseph Smith had a mutual acquaintance
in Olive Cowdery, an important figure in the early days of Mormonism
and a proponent of the theory that American Indians were a lost tribe
of Israel. Pages 235-238 are loose. First page of table of contents
missing. Heavy foxing throughout, edges of text block rough, hinges
loose. A few ink inscriptions and doodles from previous owners on front
and rear endpapers. Leather covered boards rubbed on edges, corners
bumped, tears near spine.

Price: $ 200

211. Are Mormons Loyal to the Government?: A
Rejected Manuscript
Rich, Ben E.

Eastern States Mission, Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints,
1910. New York, NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 24mo 5”
- 6” tall. 32pp.
Very small pamphlet is a response to an essay in Pearson’s Magazine,
which was not published because the magazine responded that nothing
was wanted in defense. The author lays out an argument comparing
LDS faith to other religions in their interactions with the government,
as well as evidence of Mormons having served their country. Previous
owner name in red ink on front wrap. Paper is fragile and is torn at head
and foot of stapled spine.

Price: $ 125

212. The Rise, Progress, and Travels of the Church of
Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, Being a Series of
Answers to Questions, Including the Revelation on
Celestial Marriage
Smith, George A.

First English Edition. Albert Carrington, 1873. Liverpool, UK. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 70pp.
Early leader in the LDS Church and namesake for the city of Saint
George, UT, George A. Smith conceived of this booklet as an easy
source of answers for people who were curious about the faith. Dark tan
wraps are soiled in places, bottom edge of spine is torn away, edges are
worn with a few chips. Flake 7874.

Price: $ 325

63

213. Blood Atonement and the Origin of Plural
Marriage: A Discussion

Smith, Joseph F. Jr. ; Evans, Richard C.

First Edition. Deseret News, 1905. Salt Lake City, UT. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 112pp.
Stapled soft cover booklet documenting the correspondence between
Joseph F. Smith, Jr. (who would go on to be the longest-serving president of the Quorum of Twelve) and Richard C. Evans in the Toronto
Star. Evans was writing on behalf of the Reorganized LDS Church
(now Community of Christ) which rejected some of the teachings
of the main Church. This copy bears the name “C. N. Lund” on the
front wrap; this is presumed to be Christian Nielsen Lund, Danish
convert and missionary to Scandinavia and Scandinavian-settled
regions of the United States. Pale green paper wraps are somewhat
worn along edges. Flake / Draper 8050.

Price: $ 45

American Indian Culture, History, and Prehistory
214. Trail of Broken Treaties: B.I.A. I’m Not Your
Indian Anymore
Akwesane Notes

Akwesane Notes. Roosevelttown, NY. Book Condition: Fair. Softcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Soft cover volume covers the takeover of D.C. BIA offices by tribal representatives and the day-by-day reports as well as the Twenty Points
demands for historic change in the relationship between native peoples
and the U.S. government.No date, but postdates the occupation of the
BIA offices in 1972. Published by Akeweane Notes, a newspaper of the
Mohawk Nation.

Price: $15

Bulow, Ernest L.

215. Navajo Taboos; Navajo Historical Publications Cultural Series No. 1 (Signed)

Navajo Times Publishing Company, 1972. Window Rock, AZ. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo
- over 7¾” - 9¾” tall.
Collection of taboos collected by author and his students on the Navajo reservation. Wraps discolored
along edges. Interior clean. Signed and inscribed by author to previous owner on title page.

Price: $ 40

216. Esplendor Del Mexico Antiguo

Centro De Investigaciones Antropologicas De Mexico
1959. Mexico. Book Condition: Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾” - 12” tall.
Two volume set, en español. The thick volumes trace the development of civilizations in Mexico through
space and time, thought, art and technique, social structure, and daily life. Includes many illustrations and
photos, first volume contains an altimetric map of the country. Navy blue cloth boards have some edgewear, corners are bumped. Illustrated endpapers with murals and friezes from Central American antiquity.
Mylar-wrapped dust jackets have been price-clipped, and are rubbed along edges with several small chips,
creases, and tears.

Price: $ 300
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217. Life, Letters and Travels of Father DeSmet Among the North American
Indians, Vols I-IV

Chitttenen, Hiram Martin; Richardson, Alfred Talbot

Francis P. Harper, 1905. New York, NY. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover.
“Missionary Labors and Adventures among the Wild Tribes of the North American Indians, Embracing Minute Description of Their Manners, Customs, Games, Modes of Warfare and Torture, Legends, Traditions,
etc., All from Personal Observations Made during Many Thousand Miles of Travel, with Sketches of the
Country from St. Louis to Puget Sound and the Altrabasca.” Many pages uncut, impossible to fully collate.
Small numbered stickers on bottom of spine, but not ex-library. Map present at end of volume 4. Dark
green cloth-covered boards are torn in places at head and foot of spine, light edgewear, slightly bumped
corners. Top edges of text blocks are darkened with age.

Price: $ 750

218. The Ute Indians of Southwestern Colorado
Daniels, Helen Sloan

Durango Public Library Museum Project / National Youth Administration, 1941. Durango, CO. Book Condition: Very Good.
Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 136pp.
Scarce mimeographed paperback. Helen Sloan Daniels was an
amateur archaeologist and one of the founders of the San Juan
Archaeological Society. Daniels’s work was funded by the National
Youth Administration, a New Deal program that unlike others, was
open to women and geared towards younger citizens who needed
to stay at home and did not have a lot of work experience yet.
Daniels supervised other NYA employees in inventory and excavation. For this publication, Daniels compiled other authors’ work
on the Ute as well as including her own writings. Bibliography at
rear. Illustrations, some in up to four colors, by Pearl Oliver. Maps
by Irene Weddell, and typing by Mary Nestora Sena.

Price: $ 375

219. Revolt of the Pueblo Indians of New
Mexico and Otermin’s Attempted Reconquest
1680-1682
Hackett, Charles Wilson

First Edition. University of New Mexico Press, 1942. Albuquerque, NM. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition:
Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
One of the Coronado Cuarto Centennial Publications, 15901940, Vol VIII and IX. Two large volumes on the Pueblo tribes’
defense of their lands against the invading Spaniards. Some
wear to edges of boards, interiors clean. Mylar-wrapped dust
jackets are sunned on spine, a bit of soiling.

Price: $ 295

220. A Journal of American Ethnology and
Archaeology, Vol. IV
Fewkes, J. Walter, Ed.

Riverside Press,1894. Cambridge, MA. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾” - 9¾” tall.
Rebound by previous owner, post-1932, green boards with gold gilt. Pages tight, interior clean, some
small tears to page edges. Taped note from previous owner with provenance.

Price: $ 75
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221. Let’s Read Cheyenne

Leman, Wayne, Marie Sanchez and Lousie Fisher
Chief Dull Knife College. Lame Deer, MT. Book Condition: Near Fine. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾” - 9¾” tall.
Tight binding and very clean wraps and inside of book.

Price: $ 12

222. Transactions and Collections of the American Antiquarian Society, Vol. 1
Manning, William

Directors of the American Antiquarian Society, 1820. Worchester, MA. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Later maroon boards with chipped gold gilt on spine. Includes a number of reports such as Archaeologia
Americana-Discovery of the River Mississippi, John Johnston’s Account of the Present State of the Indian
Tribes Inhabiting Ohio and also bound in is the Description of Antiquities Discovered in the State of Ohio.
Fully collated including the large folding map of Ohio. Foxing to most pages, plates in very good condition.
Includes appendix.

Price: $ 375

223. Night Chant: A Navaho Ceremony; American Museum of Natural History Memoir VI
Matthews, Washington

American Museum of Natural History, 1902. New York, NY. Book Condition: Fair. Hardcover. Folio - over
12” - 15” tall.
Early in-depth ethnographic study of the Navajo Nightway ceremony. Boards worn through in places along
edges and on bumped corners. No title page, missing original wrappers. Pages are starting to loosen
around page 167. All plates present, plate VIII as-is. Some previous tape repairs to hinges. Some tears to
edges of pages, especially near rear. Foxing on endpapers and to a lesser extent through text.

Price: $ 175

224. Dine Bizad: A Handbook for Beginners
in the Study of the Navaho Language
Mitchell, F. G.

Mission To the Navaho Indians, 1910. Tolchaco, AZ. Book
Condition: Good. Softcover. 12mo 7” - 7½” tall. 127pp.
Small Navajo - English dictionary published for use in missionary work. With vocabulary and conjugations of common verbs.
Owner name in ink on first free endpaper. Some scuffing and
soil to stiff wraps, edges of pages are stained, spine is coming
away from the wraps at rear.

Price: $ 175
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225. The Navajo

Moore, J. B.

First Edition, First Printing. Moore, J. B., 1911. Crystal, Navajo
Reservation, New Mexico. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. Oblong Small 4to 9” - 11” tall. 32pp.
Tan pamphlet with black and red design on front wrapper. Light
soiling to wrappers; back bottom corner shows bent corner.
Interior is exceptionally clean for this issue. This copy has no
markings inside; the ink in the color plates has not smeared or
run as is often the case. Staple binding is tight. John Bradford
Moore arrived on the Navajo Reservation at Narbona Pass in
1896 and bought the seasonal trading post operation currently
existing. He soon built a permanent building and named it the
Crystal Trading Post. He hired young Navajo weavers, supplying them with locally sheared wool, which had been cleaned
and carded back east. He also created numerous designs
which his weavers would master, quickly weaving many rugs
of the same designs. Crystal designs are often seen on the
auction market today. Some historians also credit Moore with
what we know as the Two Grey Hills design. He published two
catalogs, in 1903 and 1911. which gave a short history of the
Navajo rugs and why his rugs were superior. This 1911 catalog
(we’ve never handled the 1903 catalog) includes 15 color plates and 1 black and white plate of rugs plus
numerous photographs of weavers and the country in and around the Crystal Trading Post, supplied by
Simeon Schwemberger. While fairly commonly seen in facsimile, original copies of this item are rarely
seen, especially in this condition.

Price: $ 875

226. Black Elk Speaks; Being The Life Story of a Holy Man of the Ogalala
Sioux As Told To John G. Neihardt
Neihardt, John G.

First Edition. William Morrow, 1932. New York, NY. Book Condition: Good. Jacket Condition: Good.
Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Well-known book on the life of Ogalala Sioux Medicine Man Black Elk, as translated by his son Ben Black
Elk and recorded and re-told by Anglo John Neihardt. Still in print, the book remains popular but some
scholars question the accuracy of the book. Nonetheless, a difficult book to acquire. Grey boards with red
imprint on front and spine. Moderate edge-wear, head and foot of spine bumped. Edges of book lightly
soiled. Tight binding and clean interior. Jacket is price-clipped and shows wear at folds and edges. Three
pieces of older cellophane tape on back of jacket.

Price: $ 1100

227. Navajo Omens & Taboos
Newcomb, Franc Johnson

First Edition. Rydal Press, 1940. Santa Fe, NM. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12”
tall.
Brick red boards with tan pastedown on front and spine. No jacket. Pastedown lable on spine has several
chips. Head of spine lightly frayed. Bookseller sticker inside front board. Four pages near back of book
were inadvertently dog-eared. Signed and numbered on half-title page by author. Collection of Navajo
cultural beliefs by the Newcombs, who operated a trading post on the reservation.

Price: $ 250
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228. Ruiner Af Klippboningar I Mesa Verde Cañons—Cliff Dwellers of the
Mesa Verde

Nordenskiold, Gustaf

First Edition. P.A. Norstedt & Soners Forlag, 1893. Stockholm, Sweden. Book Condition: Very Good.
Hardcover. Elephant Folio - over 15” - 23” tall.
Original green cloth stamped in blind and gilt. Re-backed. Corners lightly bumped. Gold gilt is sharp and
bright. Marbled endpapers. Text in Swedish. Contains 1 map and 17 plates, one of which is two sided: 5
lithographed plates, 9 heliogravures with tissues including the stunning double page centerfold of Cliff Palace. Many illustrations within text. First edition of this early and important archaeological research of the
Mesa Verde in southern Colorado. An English edition was also published but rarely seen on the market.

Price: $ 1500

229. Cliff Dwellers of the Mesa Verde, Southwestern Colorado: Their Pottery
and Implements
Nordenskiold, Gustaf; Morgan, D. Lloyd

First Edition. P.A. Norstedt & Soner, 1893. Stockholm, Sweden. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. Folio
- over 12 - 15” tall.
Harder-to-find English first edition of Gustaf Nordenskiold’s 1891 studies in the canyons which were to become Mesa Verde National Park. With appendix on human remains by G. Retzius. Nordenskiold began the
first formal archaeological excavation of the sites, working with rancher Richard Wetherill and emphasizing less-destructive methods. Half leather binding over blue boards. Fifty-one plates, with an additional 10
as part of appendix. Edges of boards are rubbed through and chipped in places, corners bumped, surfaces
a bit soiled overall. One 2” stain to front cover, rear has odd faded pattern with some sort of stain or foxing
along edges. Interior is free of markings, exhibits foxing throughout, particularly in proximity to the plates
and along edges of text block. Binding tight.

Price: $ 4500

230. Pueblo Indian Religion
Parsons, Elsie Clews

First Edition. University of Chicago Press, 1939. Chicago, IL. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
In these two volumes, Parsons synthesizes her work among the Tewa, Hopi, and other Pueblo tribes.
Previous owner bookplate and signature on front endpaper. Brown cloth boards are rubbed on edges, with
corners starting to fray. Interior otherwise clean and free of
markings.

Price: $ 400

231. The Navajo Code Talkers (Signed)
Paul, Doris A.

Later Printing. Dorrance Pub Co, 1973. Pittsburgh, PA. Book
Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Hardcover.
8vo 8” - 9” tall. 170pp.
Book about the Navajo Code Talkers is signed by 20 of
the code talkers and 3 of their spouses (in the case of the
deceased) on the front free endpapers. In 1942, the first 29
code talkers attended boot camp at Camp Pendleton where
they devised the code and were dispatched to the front lines
in the Pacific. The collection of signatures here includes Carl
Nelson Gorman, one of the original 29 and father of artist R.
C. Gorman. Black cloth boards are lightly worn on edges;
unclipped dust jacket is chipped on edges with a few closed
tears. Interior clean and binding tight.

Price: $ 975
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232. Mary and I: Forty Years with the Sioux

Riggs, Stephen R.

First Edition. W. G. Holmes, 1880. Chicago, IL. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 12mo 7” - 7½”
tall. 388pp.
Memoir of the couple’s missionary work with the Sioux Indians. Mary and Stephen Riggs were missionaries to the Sioux, at Lac Qui Parle in Minnesota and also Santee, Nebraska. Riggs also authored the
Dakota Grammar and Dictionary and the Gospel among the Dakotas. Brown boards with gold embossed
title on front and spine. Blind-ruled along edges of boards. Head and tail of spine bumped. Light edgewear
to boards. Bookplate inside front board which has left ghost image two pages in. Frontis portrait of author
plus portrait of author and wife placed before the first chapter. Tight binding and very clean interior. Howes
R-288.

Price: $ 75

233. Dakota Odowan: Hymns in the Dakota
Language
Riggs, Stephen R.; Williamson, John P.; Eds.

American Tract Society. New York, NY. Book Condition:
Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 184pp.
Editors were both of the American Board of Commissioners for
Foreign Missions. Stephen Return Riggs was a founder of a
Sioux boarding school at Santee, Nebraska. It was one of the
first religious boarding, as opposed to day, schools in what was
to become a highly controversial and harmful set of institutions
across the country. Riggs and others believed themselves to
be taking the progressive course of action. No date, earliest in
OCLC 1863 and latest 1869; inscription by another missionary to a previous owner dated 1870. Green cloth boards are
rubbed, fraying in places, and somewhat warped due to a linear
impression to the front cover. Pages have some dampstaining,
but are mostly free of markings. Additional hymn is pasted in at
rear.

Price: $ 200

234. Uncompahgre Ute Words and Phrases
Wardle, Hazel

Western History Center / University of Utah, 1969. Salt Lake
City, UT. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 4to - over
9¾” - 12” tall.
A short dictionary of the Uncompahgre Ute language, with
objects, grammar, common expressions, and some short
superstitions. Plastic comb binding with red paper wraps, light
wear overall.

Price: $ 85

235. Masked Gods: Navaho and Pueblo Ceremonialism (Signed)
Waters, Frank

Second Edition. Sage Books, 1950. Denver, CO. Book Condition: Near Fine. Jacket Condition: Near Fine. Hardcover. 4to
- over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Waters covers some Navajo and Pueblo history, as well as
ceremonial practices. Signed on title page. Second edition in remarkably good condition, has a bit of wear
on boards, mild soil to top edge of text block. Mylar-wrapped dust jacket has not been clipped.

Price: $ 80
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236. Archaeological Studies in the Petrified Forest
National Monument, Arizona

Wendorf, Fred

Northern Arizona Society of Science and Art, Inc., 1953. Flagstaff,
AZ. Book Condition: Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Hardcover.
4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall. 203pp.
Fold-out cross section of excavation. Appendix by groundbreaking
ceramic petrographer Anna Shephard on ceramics color and composition. Some wear to edges of cloth boards. Dust jacket is faded
overall; edges have small chips, tears, and creases. Interior clean,
binding tight.

Price: $ 25

237. Around Hogan Fires: Stories of Old Navajoland Told by the Wolfkiller
Wetherill, Louisa Wade

First Edition. Oljato Press, 2004. Prescott, Arizona. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9”
tall. 191pp.
Stories told by the Wolfkiller, a Navajo sheepherder who lived in Monument Valley from about 1855 to
1926. Compiled by Louisa Wade Wetherill with the original manuscript completed in 1932. Light creasing
on front wrap. Pages clean and binding tight. Limited first edition, 37/100 for family and friends of Louisa
Wade Wetherill. Inscribed by preface writer Harvey Leake to Mike Ford, author of a bibliography of Grand
Canyon, the Colorado River, and the Colorado Plateau.

Price: $ 95

238. Emergence Myth According to Hanelthnayhe Rite or Upward-Reaching
Rite
Wheelwright, Mary C.; Haile, Father Berard

First Edition. Museum of Navajo Ceremonial Art, 1949. Santa Fe, NM. Book Condition: Near Fine. Jacket
Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Navajo Religion Series Volume III. Recorded by Father Berard Haile and rewritten by Mary C. Wheelwright. Wheelwright and Navajo elder Hasteen Klah founded the Museum of Navajo Ceremonial Art, which
eventually became the Wheelwright Museum of the American Indian. Thirteen serigraph color plates by
Louie Ewing, based on sandpaintings. Dark aquamarine cloth boards with silver stamped titles have a bit
of wear on corners, light scratches on covers. Dust jacket slightly faded with some mild creases on corners
on spine. Interior is clean, binding tight.

Price: $ 250

239. Navajo Creation Myth: The Story of the
Emergence
Wheelwright, Mary C.; Klah, Hasteen

Museum of Navajo Ceremonial Art, 1942. Santa Fe, NM. Book
Condition: Good. Jacket Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 4to
- over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Navajo Religion Series Volume I. Wheelwright and Navajo elder
Hasteen Klah founded the Museum of Navajo Ceremonial Art,
which eventually became the Wheelwright Museum of the American Indian. Dark aquamarine cloth boards with silver text show
very little wear except for some shelfwear on foot of spine and a
small dent on top edges. Slightly shaken, signature near rear is
loose/split. Interior clean and bright. Cream paper dust jacket has
a tear/crease on inside front flap.

Price: $ 325
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240. Myth and the Prayers of the Great Star
Chant and the Myth of the Coyote Chant

Wheelwright, Mary C.; McAllester, David P.

Museum of Navajo Ceremonial Art, 1956. Santa Fe, NM. Book
Condition: Near Fine. Jacket Condition: Near Fine. Hardcover.
4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Navajo Religion Series Volume IV. Wheelwright and Navajo elder
Hasteen Klah founded the Museum of Navajo Ceremonial Art,
which eventually became the Wheelwright Museum of the American Indian. Dark aquamarine cloth boards with silver text have
little discernible wear. 22 color serigraph plates by Louie Ewing
after sand paintings recorded by Franc J. Newcomb and others.
Interior bright and clean, binding tight. Plain brown paper jacket
(not pictured).

Price: $ 250

241. Hail Chant and Water Chant
Wheelwright, Mary C.

Museum of Navajo Ceremonial Art, 1946. Santa Fe, NM. Book
Condition: Near Fine. Jacket Condition: Near Fine. Hardcover.
4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Navajo Religion Series Volume II. With color serigraphs of sand
paintings. Signed by the recorder Mary Wheelwright on first free
endpaper. Wheelwright and Navajo elder Hasteen Klah founded
the Museum of Navajo Ceremonial Art, which eventually became
the Wheelwright Museum of the American Indian. Dark aquamarine cloth boards with silver stamp are lightly worn on edges. Dust
jacket has a few very small/faint chips and creases along edges.
Scarce.

Price: $ 825

242. San Geronimo
Day in Taos-Running
Race
White, W. A.

Raton, NM. Condition: Very
Good.
Unusually fine and sharp
mounted photograph with
brownish-tone (6” x 8”) depicting a Native American relay
race, apparently during San
Geronimo Day in Taos. The
Pueblo is seen in the background. Runners observed in
foreground with many observers, several mounted, viewing
the race. Photo labeled “W.
A. White. Artist, Raton, New
Mexico.” White was in Raton
in the 1880s.

Price: $ 325
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Natural History and Environment
243. Utah Endangered, Threatened, and Sensitive Plant Guide
Atwood, Duane; and Others

1991. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
Multiagency guide to endangered and threatened plants in
Utah. Line drawings and color photographs. Small blue threering binder is lightly worn on edges, organized pages with tab
dividers are clean and free of markings.

Price: $ 30

244. The
Deer Pasture
(Signed)
Bass, Rick

First Edition. Texas A
& M Univ Pr, 1985. College Station, Texas, U.S.A.. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Seventeen essays centered around the Bass family’s deer
pasture in the Texas Hill Country. Signed by the author and
illustrator on half title page. Light wear to boards, binding tight,
interior clean. Mylar-wrapped dust jacket has not been priceclipped, has some wear along edges.

Price: $ 125

245. Waste Land: Meditations on a Ravaged
Landscape (Signed)

Berry, Wendell; Kittredge, William; Dowie, Mark;
Williams, Terry Tempest; Montague, Peter; Griffin,
Susan; Pellerano, Maria B.

Aperture, 1997. New York, New York, U.S.A.. Book Condition: Good. Jacket Condition: Very Good.
Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾” - 12” tall. pp.
Triple-signed/inscribed to previous owner by author/photographer David T. Hanson and contributors
William Kittredge and Terry Tempest Williams. Stark photography of industrial waste sites, dams, missile
sites, and other drastic human alterations to the natural landscape. Boards are bumped at corners, some
rubbing on edges and corners. Binding tight and square, interior clean. Mylar-wrapped dust jacket has
light edgewear, has not been price-clipped.

Price: $ 100

246. The Sonoran Desert (Signed)
Bowden, Charles; Dykinga, Jack W.

Harry N. Abrams Inc, 1992. Boston, MA. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Very Good.
Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾” - 12” tall.
Charles Bowden’s prose accompanies Jack Dykinga’s beautiful photography of the Sonoran Desert.
Signed by both on half title page. Yellow cloth boards have some shelfwear and light soil along edges, few
stray spots of soil on outside of slightly warped text block. Interior is clean and free of markings. Mylar-wrapped dust jacket has barely discernible wear.

Price: $ 175
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247. Lantern Slides and Notes for a
Program on Luther Burbank
Corwin, Elsie Powers

E. W. Goodrich, Tremont Temple. Boston, MA. Book
Condition: Very Good.
Rare assemblage of hand-colored glass lantern slides
for a lecture series on pioneering horticulturalist Luther
Burbank. They are estimated to be mid-1920s based
on Corwin’s statements that they are used “with permission of Burbank from photographs taken at the time the
experiments were made.” Slides are housed in a locking
pebbled cloth case with attached key on ribbon and were
produced by E.W. Goodrich of Tremont Temple, Boston.
The lecture notes are for 100 but 93 slides are present.
Images include photos of Burbank and family, his home
and farms, and many many varieties of plant hybrids.
Two brass memorabilia with Burbank’s image include a
small pin (New York: Medallic Art Co.) and a watch fob
proclaiming him as “The Wizard of Horticulture,” an “honor
award for meritorious work in introducing Stark-Burbank
Fruit Creations.” Burbank’s work gave us spineless
cactus, rainbow chard, apricot-plum crosses, the most
widely-grown variety of Russet potato in the U.S., and
hundreds more varieties of food and ornamental flowers.
Burbank viewed his work as humanitarian and in harmony
with nature, a perspective that bears interest in the current
ideological arguments regarding newer technologies used
in manipulation of plant genetic material.
Elsie Powers Corwin was a member of the Massachusetts
Horticultural Society and is listed in the Official Register
and Directory of Women’s Clubs in America, Volume
15 under “Dramatic Readers and Recitals” in the list of
Official Classified List of Lecturers and Entertainers for the
Use of
Program
Committees.
She
lists her
credentials as a “Bachelor of Literary Interpretation.”
A folded card accompanies the collection of slides as
an advertisement for lectures, and is labeled “Circular
1935.” Her programs besides “Luther Burbank, Plant Scientist,” included “The Tournament of Roses,” “California
Travelogues,” “Our State Flowers,” “Poems of the Flower
World,” “Shakespeare’s Garden,” and others. Included
are three copies of the text that accompanies the slide
program; one is handwritten, the other two are typed
carbon copies. Also present are two drafts of a shorter
two page essay by Corwin, “Luther Burbank - An Appreciation.” Written 19 years after Burbank’s death in 1926,
Corwin relates visiting him for the last time in October
of 1925. The handwritten slide transcript is signed on
the last page and underneath notes “Property of Mr[s?]
Chas. B. Lewis” of Providence, RI. This is presumed
either Dr. Charles B. Lewis, physician and Director of
Health and Physical Education in the Providence public
schools, or his wife Mary.

Price: $ 3000
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248. The Desert Seen (Signed)

Friedlander, Lee

First Edition. Distributed Art Pub Inc, 1996. Jackson, TN. Book Condition: Near Fine. Jacket Condition:
Near Fine. Cloth. Folio - over 12” - 15” tall.
Ninety-four tritone reproductions of thorny cactus, twisted trees, and harsh rock; accompanied by an essay
from the photographer. Signed by Friedlander on half title page. Corners of boards are bumped, one dent
to top of spine. Otherwise little wear, interior is bright and clean.

Price: $ 350

249. Yosemite in Time: Ice Ages, Tree Clocks, Ghost Rivers (Signed)
Klett, Mark; Solnit, Rebecca; Wolfe, Byron

Trinity University Press, 2005. San Antonio, TX. Book Condition: Near Fine. Jacket Condition: Near
Fine. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾” - 12” tall.
Yosemite in Time explores the environmental and photographic history, science, and politics of a site that
has long captured our collective imaginations. Signed by author and both photographers on title page.
Light wear and soil to edges of boards and text block. Mylar-wrapped dust jacket has a few creases near
edges.

Price: $ 125

250. Third Views, Second Sights: A Rephotographic Survey of the American
West (Signed)
Klett, Mark

First Edition. Museum of New Mexico Press, 2004. Albuquerque, NM. Book Condition: Near Fine. Jacket
Condition: Near Fine. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾” - 12” tall.
An end-of-the-century geographical exploration patterned after the first surveys of the nineteenth century
updated with new techniques and sensibilities. Includes interactive DVD featuring the 110 sites rephotographed for the project. Near fine copy, lightly read. Mylar-wrapped dust jacket. Signed by Mark Klett and
Byron Wolfe on half title page.

Price: $ 125

251. Gems and Precious Stones of North America
Kunz, George Frederick

First Edition. Scientific Publishing Co., 1890. New York. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾”
- 12” tall. 36pp.
Description of the gems’ occurrence, value, history, archeology, and of the collections in which they exist,
also a chapter on pearls and on remarkable foreign gems owned in the United States. Brown cloth with red
lettering on front cover, gilt lettering on darker brown spine. Kunz was a prominent gemologist and mineralogist who pushed for the use of the carat as a measure. One of the gem varieties of spodumene, kunzite,
bears his name. Bumped corners and spine with some chipping, edges rubbed. Cracked front hinge.
Bookplate inside front cover. Previous owner’s name and 3-inch tear on first free endpaper. Illustrated
with 8 colored plates and numerous minor engravings.

Price: $ 250

252. Children in the Woods
Lopez, Barry

Limited and Numbered. Lone Goose Press, 1992. Eugene, OR. Book Condition: Fine. Hardcover. 4to over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Essay written in 1981 on the importance of sharing nature with youth for Gifted Children Newsletter, and
subsequently in other publications for educators. Relief prints by Margaret Prentice. Plain dark cloth
clamshell box with small pasted-on label on spine. With handmade text and paper covers by the illustrator.
67/75 copies.

Price: $ 475
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253. Home Ground: Language for an American Landscape (Signed)

Lopez, Barry; Gwartney, Debra

First Edition. Trinity Univ Pr, 2006. San Antonio, TX. Book Condition: Fine. Jacket Condition: Fine.
Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾” - 12” tall.
Beautiful copy, lightly read, signed by Lopez on title page.

Price: $ 75

254. Panzoologicomineralogia, Or, a Complete History of Animals and
Minerals
Lovell, Robert

Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 12mo - over 6¾ - 7¾” tall.
“Or a compleat history of animals and minerals, containing the
summe of all authors, both ancient and modern, Galenicall and
chymicall, with the anatomy of Man, his diseases ...and use
of the London dispensatory...as also a history of minerals, viz.
earhts, mettals, semimettals, their naturall and artificiall excrements, salts, sulphus, and stones, with their place, matter,
names, kinds, temperature, vertues, use, choice, dose, danger
and antidotes.” 528pp, 152pp. Two parts in one volume. First
seven pages have been professionally repaired as have two
pages at back. Handsomely rebound in 3/4 leather over marbled paper. Pages are browned with several dog-eared pages.
Edges heavily browned. Light smokey odor. A summary of all
the animals known at the time, including a discussion of the
unicorn. Also a complete discussion of mineralogy and the
uses of minerals, including in pharmacology. Perhaps the earliest work on minerals by an English author.

Price: $ 1200

255. Travels in North America; with Geological Observations on the United States, Canada, and Nova
Scotia
Lyell, Charles

First British Edition. John Murray, 1845. London, UK. Book
Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
Pioneering geologist team Charles Lyell and Mary Horner
Lyell toured North America in 1841 and 1842. The resulting
publication included one of the most comprehensive early
geological maps of the United States east of the Mississippi,
which Lyell compiled based on his own observations and
surveys completed by North American geologists, notably that
of James Hall. This copy was a gift from a sister to architect
James Ebenezer Saunders, whose firm designed the London
Pavilion. Green cloth boards are rubbed on edges, corners
are bumped, spines sunned, interiors free of markings. All
plates/maps as called for, some have a few small tears.
Volume I is split along hinges and missing first free endpaper, some loss of color on rear board. Volume II has been
rebacked, intact errata sheet.

Price: $ 475
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256. Eggs of North American Birds

Maynard, Charles Johnson

DeWolfe, Fiske, and Company, 1889. Boston, MA. Book
Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Fair. Hardcover.
8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Naturalist Charles Johnson Maynard’s attempt at oological
classification. The author’s wife hand-colored ten plates from
specimens. Green cloth boards rubbed on edges, corners a
bit bumped. Scarce brown paper dust jacket has large chips
to edges and corners and is torn along folds. Some foxing to
pages and edges of text block, a bit musty.

Price: $ 350

257. Outcroppings (Signed)

McPhee, John A.; Merrill, Christopher; Till, Tom
First Edition. Gibbs Smith, 1988. Layton, UT. Book Condition:
Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾” 12” tall.
Navy blue cloth boards are faded on edges, corners sharp. Small dark discoloration to bottom edge of text
block near corner. Binding and pages intact, however book opens quite flat. Double signature: signed and
inscribed by Tom Till to previous owner on half title page; signed and inscribed by John McPhee to different
previous owner on title page. Mylar-wrapped dust jacket has one corner clipped but price intact, few minor
creases and chips to edges and corners. Selections from McPhee’s works dealing with geology and landscape are paired with Till’s spectacular photos.

Price: $ 130

258. The Native Flowers and Ferns of the United States, in their Botanical,
Horticultural, and Popular Aspects
Meehan, Thomas

L. Prang and Company, 1878. Boston, MA. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12”
tall.
Very nice set of the influential horticulturist’s books on native flora. Fully-collated, all plates and tissues are
present. Two volumes in four books, modern half-leather rebinding. Original boards and endpapers, except
for new endpapers in rear of Volume 1, second series. All edges gilt. Boards are rubbed on edges, some
corners a bit bumped. Interiors are clean and free of markings.

Price: $ 1500

259. Your National Parks (Signed)
Mills, Enos A.

First Edition. Houghton Mifflin, 1917. Boston and New York. Book Condition: Good. Pictorial Hard Cover.
8vo - over 7¾” - 9¾” tall.
Natural history of all the national parks in 1917, published the year after the NPS was established. Signed
by author on first free endpaper. Iconic national park images on front board. Corners are bumped, edges
rubbed with a few small tears at edges of spine. Edges of text block and endpapers are foxed. Few pages
starting to loosen at binding. Previous owner’s names in ink on endpaper, previous bookseller’s “signed”
notation in ink, few pencil markings throughout text.

Price: $ 125
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260. Writings of John Muir (Signed)

Muir, John

Houghton Mifflin and Co, 1916. Boston, MA. Book Condition:
Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾” - 9¾” tall.
Number 252/750. Ten octavo volumes. Volume 1 has an inlaid
autograph manuscript leaf from Muir’s writings of the California
Mountains plus a second two-page tipped in ALS dated June
15, 1904 to a Mr. Murdock in which Muir describes his European and Asian travels and extols the virtues of “…the Grand
Arizona Canyon, visit the Petrified Forest which lies about 150
miles to the east of the Canyon near the railway (and) is easily
reached. It is one of the great wonders of the west though comparatively little known as yet.” Photogravure frontispieces and
plates (some sepia, some tinted blue), photographic plates, and
maps (some folding). Descriptive tissue guards. Each volume
with an additional hand-colored frontispiece (duplicating one of
the plates in the volume). Beautifully bound at The Riverside
Press in publisher’s three-quarter burgundy morocco-over red
cloth. Spines stamped and
lettered in gilt. Top edges gilt.
Marbled endpapers. Bookplate of William Whitman in
each volume. Most volumes
show light water staining
to the bottom of the leather
binding. Does not affect the
text block except Volumes 3
and 4, with damp staining to
the endpapers; one tissue
is stuck to the bottom of the
plate but does not affect the
plate itself. A special set with
added Muir letter. Sold as a
set.

Price: $ 12500

261. Report of a Geological Survey of Wisconsin, Iowa, and Minnesota
Owen, David Dale

Lippincott, Grambo, & Co., 1852. Philadelphia, PA. Book Condition: Fair. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Early geological survey of the Upper Midwest, by one of
the first United States Geologists, David Dale Owen. Owen
was assisted by Joseph Granville Norwood for much of the
northern Minnesota survey. Two volumes, survey and atlas.
Blind-embossed brown cloth boards are rubbed on edges,
corners bumped and curled. Many pages still uncut. Accompanying atlas includes many monochrome and color sketches of
paleontological specimens, cross sections, river profiles, and
geologic maps including large fold-out map. Maps are creased
and toned, fragile.

Price: $ 425

77

262. Appalachian Wilderness: The Great Smoky Mountains (Signed)

Porter, Eliot; Abbey, Edward

Promontory Press. New York, NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. Folio - over 12” - 15” tall.
Signed by Edward Abbey on first free endpaper. Red cloth-wrapped folio size boards are rubbed along
edges and top and bottom of spine. Interior clean, binding tight. Mylar-wrapped dust jacket is very lightly
worn along edges and spine. No publishing date shown.

Price: $ 300

263. American Ornithology; or the
Natural History of the Birds of the
United States: Complete Set
Wilson, Alexander; Ord, George

Bradford & Inskeep, Laval & Bradford. Philadelphia, PA. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. Folio - over 12 - 15” tall.
Seventy-six beautiful hand-colored plates illustrate Alexander Wilson’s attempt to comprehensively catalogue the birds of the United States.
Born in Scotland in 1766, Wilson apprenticed
as a weaver before emigrating to the United
States in 1794, where he worked a variety of
jobs before settling in teaching. By 1803 Wilson,
inspired by his new hobby of drawing and his
associations with naturalist William Bartram,
expressed interest in compiling what would
become American Ornithology. In the remaining decade of his life, he traveled extensively
throughout the eastern U.S., studying and
sketching as well as giving sales pitches for his
intended 9-volume set. He is considered the first
scientific American ornithologist; John James
Audubon expressly stated his intent to surpass
Wilson’s work. Wilson died in 1813; volumes 8
and 9 were published by his friend and supporter, naturalist George Ord. The last volume
contains the remaining four plates and Ord’s
biography of Wilson. Collated and complete; all
plates are present. Mixture of first (Vols. 1-6) and later printings (Vols. 7-9). Dates range from 1808 - 1825.
Three-quarter red leather over marbled paper boards. Boards are rubbed on edges, corners bumped.
Pages quite clean except for some occasional spotting and offsetting near plates. Plates have light to
moderate foxing, tissue guards show offsetting from plates. Gilt on spines rubbed, some nicks and dents.
Each volume has a small bookplate from a previous owner on the front endpaper. Bindings have been professionally restored and hinges strengthened. Occasional small <2” tears on edges of pages; larger tears
are noted in individual descriptions of volumes: Vol. 1: 158pp. ~5”x1” open tear to page 41, closed tear
page 43. Pages 59-64 have several significant tears that run nearly the width of the page. Vol. 2: 167pp.
2” diameter open tear on page 81. Large tear to tissue guard for Plate XV, small closed tear on Plate XVI.
Vol. 3: 120pp. Tissue guard for plate XX is loose. Vol. 4: 100pp. Plates show a bit more foxing than other
volumes. Large tear to tissue guard on Plate XXIX, corner of the plate is chipped. Vol. 5: 122pp. Tears to
tissue guards for plates XXXVII, XXXVIII, XXXIX is heavily creased, XLI, XLV; few chips to edges of plate
XLIII. Vol. 6: 102pp. Tears to tissue guards for plate XLVI, plate XLVII is loose. Moderate to heavy spotting
of pages in latter half of volume. Vol. 7: 138pp. Small open and closed tears pp. 117-124; tissue guard for
plate LXIII is wrinkled and torn across most of the page. Moderate spotting to endpapers. Vol. 8: 162pp.
Closed tear ~4” on page 125, some soiling pp. 160-161 Vol. 9: 298pp. A bit of cosmetic damage to spine,
foxing to endpapers. 4” closed tear to page 253. Inquire for photos.

Price: $ 21000
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Western Americana
264. Real Del Monte y Pachuca: Resena Grafica De Un Distrito Minero
Ahumada, Alicia; Maawad, David

Compania De Real Del Monte y Pachuca, S.a., 1987. Mexico. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 4to over 9¾” - 12” tall. 167pp.
En español. Mining history and photographs, 1910s-1930s, Real del Monte and Pachuca districts of the
state of Hidalgo, Mexico. This region has a strong Cornish influence and is known for silver mining. Wraps
are slightly yellowed, rubbed along edges, and have a few spots of soil, mainly to rear. Edges of text block
also have a few stains. Interior clean, binding tight.

Price: $ 100

265. Amador County Mother Lode and Adjacent Mines
Amador Record

Amador Record. Condition: Good.
Detailed hand colored map showing a portion of Amador County, CA, highlighting 94 different mines. The
mines are numbered with a corresponding list of the names of the mines and the bond holders or owners
on the right side of the map. Amador County had some of the most successful gold mines in the Mother
Lode including the Argonaut, Keystone, Kennedy, and Eureka. Map has folds and some wrinkling with
small tears at the margins. No date but probably ca 1900.

Price: $ 475

266. Cheyenne Directory
Apple, Charles

Leader Steam Print, 1891. Cheyenne, WY. Book Condition:
Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Scarce directory for the city of Cheyenne, Wyoming in 1895.
Interspersed with the listings are advertisements and 24 portraits
of notable Wyoming citizens. Brown cloth boards are rubbed
through on edges, gilt quite oxidized but legible at an angle,
spine chipped. Previous owner name on front pastedown, pages
free of markings, binding tight.

Price: $ 2000

267. A Trip to the United States in 1887
Beadle, Charles

Rogers & Broome, the Cowley St John Press, 1887. Oxford,
UK. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
210pp.
The British traveler’s journal during his trip to North America, printed for private circulation. Nice fold-out color map of
the US. Green cloth boards are worn on edges and corners,
binding tight, interior clean. Last auction record 1992. Howes
B-268.

Price: $ 175
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268. Alieda M. Birck Double Portfolio of Photographs

Birck, Alieda M.

Alieda M. Birck. Book Condition: Very Good.
Jacket Condition: Good. Elephant Folio - over
15 - 23” tall.
Collection of matted photographs, mostly
captioned, of scenes in Mexico and California.
Birck, a native of Estonia, studied art at the
California School for Fine Arts and CCAA and
subsequently taught art in the public schools
of Palo Alto, CA for 35 years, (Hughes--Artists
in California, p. 107). According to a private
source, Birck was a personal friend of Edward
Weston and may have traveled some with him.
Images include views of Yosemite in winter, the
deserts of southern California, Big Bear Lake,
Hawaii and Mexico. Each photograph is a 6.25”
x 10.25” print, mounted on a 10.5” x 14” photo
matte. Stored in two string-tied artist portfolios,
with light wear. Full list of prints and/or photos
upon request.

Price: $ 4500

269. Notes on a Journey through France
/ Notes on a Journey in America from the
Coast of Virginia to the Territory of Illinois /
Letters from Illinois
Birkbeck, Morris

London, UK. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo
8” - 9” tall.
Three volumes bound in one by settler of the Middle West,
Morris Birkbeck. Birkbeck emigrated from England and
established an agricultural community in the Wabash River
valley in Illinois, worked for the abolitionist cause, and was
eventually appointed Secretary of State by Illinois’s second
governor, Edward Coles. The pro-slavery legislature rejected the appointment. Notes on a Journey Through France;
William Phillips,1814. Notes on a Journey in America; James
Ridgway, 1818 (2nd Edition). Letters from Illinois; Taylor and
Hessey, 1818 (2nd Edition). Folding map in Notes on a Journey in America is present; Letters from Illinois lacks maps.
Few names from previous owners in ink, this has been clipped
out on the title page of first volume. Quarter leather over marbled boards, rubbing to edges, interior has some foxing but is
overall clean, binding tight. Map from second volume is quite
creased. Howes B-468,

Price: $ 850
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270. Proposed Aerial Tramway Architectural Drawings for Rainier National
Park

Bittman, Henry

Henry Bittman, 1929. Seattle, WA. Condition: Good.
2 architectural renderings for a proposed aerial tramway for (Mt.) Rainier National Park in Washington
state. Drawing #1 measures 19 1/2” x 23” and depicts the base of the tramway which was to be located
near the Nisqually road bridge. Drawing #2 is 19” x 20 1/2” and shows the terminal for the tram planned
for a new lodge, Paradise Lodge, at Paradise. Architect Henry Bittman drew the sketches using colored
pencils. Bittman was a well-known Seattle based architect known for his work on the Olympic Tower,
Mann Building, Eagles Auditorium and the Terminal Sale Building. Both drawings show moderate soiling,
especially near the edges and both are missing small chips around the edges, none of which intrude
into the drawing itself. The proposed tram caused, as you might guess, controversy but ultimately was
approved by the National Park Service, only to have poor economics cause the demise of the plan. From
the Mt. Rainier NP administrative history: “1924 proposed an aerial tramway from the Nisqually road
bridge up the mountainside to Paradise. It would be purely functional, an alternative to the road during the
three-quarters of the year when the road was closed. Superintendent Tomlinson forwarded this proposal
to Mather with the comment that the tramway would make Paradise available for winter use and therefore
deserved further study. The tramway proposal went no further for three and a half years, or until January
1928. Then Martin tried to link the tramway development to the construction of a second hotel, Paradise
Lodge, at Paradise. “It is our definite plan to maintain the new hotel on an all year basis,” Martin wrote,
“and to do this it will, of course, be necessary to have some sort of comfortable and practicable method of
transportation to Paradise Valley throughout the winter.” The tramway proposal stirred opposition in the
Park Service. Chief Landscape Engineer Thomas C. Vint observed that the tramway would mar one of
the most spectacular roadside views in the park-the view of the Nisqually Glacier from the Glacier Bridge.
Others worried that it would be precedent-setting, opening the door for tramways to be built to the tops of
peaks in other national parks. The fact that many such tramways could be found in the Alps was no consolation to them; a review of these European engineering works indicated that they were built without much
regard for scenic preservation. Still another concern was that local organizations including The Mountaineers and the Rainier National Park Advisory Board might oppose the project. Mather gave this issue his
close attention, consulting not only his own landscape architects, but also the National Commission of Fine
Arts in New York City. In August 1928, he gave the project his tentative approval. The tramway proposal
fizzled one year later, in the summer of 1929. The NPS remained tentatively supportive to the end, and the
decision not to go forward appears to have rested with the RNPC rather than the NPS and to have been
based on economics rather than aesthetics.

Price: $ 775
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271. History of Del Norte County, Calif. with
a Business Directory and Traveler’s Guide
1881

Bledsoe, A. J.

First Edition. Humboldt Times Print, 1881. Eureka, CA. Book
Condition: Good. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 206pp.
Black buckram boards with gold gilt on spine. Very light shelf
wear to boards and very light soiling to top edge. Rebound. Extensive tape repairs to title page that also has former owner’s
name written in pencil. Tape repairs in gutter to first six pages
and to a few other pages intermittently throughout. The rest
of the pages bright and clean. Binding tight. Book would be
rated very good except for taping to the noted pages. Includes
a 174-page extremely detailed history of the county, and then
a traveler’s guide with distances from Crescent City to various
locations, and a business directory for Del Norte County.
Directory is by city: Del Norte, Crescent City, and Happy Camp.
Includes 32 pages of advertisements at end. One of the rarest
California county histories.

Price: $ 3500

272. Rod, Gun, and Palette in the High Rockies
Blomfield, James

W. E. Wroe, 1914. Chicago. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾” - 12” tall.
Privately printed travelogue of a fishing trip in the mountains of Montana. Supposed rare issue distributed
to members and family of the expedition which took place in 1913. Most known copies are inscribed. This
copy is inscribed by the publisher (and member of trip) William E. Wroe to photographer Edward B. Ellicott
whose bookplate is inside front board. Three-quarter sheep binding is scuffed and paperboards are soiled,
especially to backboard. Edges show rubbing as do the corners. Interior artwork by the author including 4
tissue-protected color plates. Contents are clean with tight binding.

Price: $ 425

273. Bradstreet’s Book of Commercial Ratings, Arizona, July 1931

Bradstreet Company, 1931. New York, NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾”
tall.
Prior to their merger with the Dun company in 1933, the Bradstreet’s guide was a competitor. Of particular
interest in this volume are listings for trading posts, including the one in Ganado operated by J. L. Hubbell.
This pocket edition with flexi-boards has a fold-out map of
Arizona and New Mexico. Light wear to edges, interior is
clean.

Price: $ 45

274. Zigzag Journeys in the Occident: The
Atlantic to the Pacific
Butterworth, Hezekiah

Later Printing. Estes and Lauriat, 1887. Boston, MA. Book
Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 320pp.
A Summer Trip of the Zigzag Club from Boston to the Golden
Gate. Later printing, but still hard to find. Red pictorial boards
with bright gilt and black design are rubbed on edges, corners a bit frayed. Hinges are starting to split. Interior clean
and free of markings.

Price: $ 97
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275. Guidebook of the Western United States, Bulletins 611-614

Campbell, Marius R. and Others

First Edition. Government Printing Office, 1915. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
USGS Bulletins 611-614 bound together in 3/4 leather over brown boards. Gilt title on spine. Wear to leather but binding is tight. These bulletins were geological travel guides following the major rail routes across
the United States. Filled with fantastic fold-out maps and travelogues of not only the geologic history but
cultural history as well. These five guides follow the Northern Pacific, Overland Route, Santa Fe Route,
Shasta Route, amd Coast Line. Contents are very clean. Multiple fold-out maps all appear to be in very
good, clean condition. Tight binding.

Price: $ 350

276. Tuzigoot: The Excavation and Repair of a Ruin on the Verde River Near
Clarkdale, Arizona
Caywood, Louis R. And Edward H. Spicer

National Park Service,1935. Berkeley, CA. Book Condition: Good. Stapled Soft Cover. 4to - over 9¾” 12” tall.
Survey of the excavations and repair of Tuzigoot Ruins near Clarkdale, AZ. Many plates, tables and
photographs. Signed by Louis R. Caywood. Staple Bound 8 1/2” x 11” book with 119 pages. Protected
by clear slipsleeve. Light chipping to edges, bumping to the spine, very light water damage to one corner
of cover which does not go into the book. Browning to the edges of the pages. Tight binding and clean
interior. A classic of southwest archeology.

Price: $ 175

277. Ledger Books (2) Waters (Thorne) Mine, Arizona
Clarke, Chauncey

1895. Arizona. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. Elephant Folio - over 15 - 23” tall.
Two volume ledger book for a gold mine in or near Prescott, AZ., variously called the Thorne Mine, or the
Waters Mine. Leather and cloth journals typical of later 19th century. Corners are rubbed through, fraying
of cloth and general soiling to boards and spine. Bindings remain tight. One ledger records the running
accounts of Chauncey Clarke (263 pages of accounting) while the second is arranged by creditor and is indexed, filling 206 pages. Much detail is found in the day-to-day workings of a mine: storehouse accounts,
cook house accounts, laborers, and seemingly a lot of wine and liquor. First order of business was the
dispersal of $15,550 for a 20 stamp gold mill complete, to be “put up in condition to run”, by the Joshua
Hendy Machine works. The Thorne name is well-known in Prescott: Dan C. Thorne was a miner in the
Congress and Prescott area from the 1890s through about 1905. His father built the infamous Palace Bar.
Thorne sold his claim groups in Congress in 1895-7 which were bought by the Clarke family, who owned
the Clarke Distillery of Illinois. Perhaps these claims were connected to these ledgers, as the Thorne
name persists in the ledgers. However, the ledger notes the owners as Herndon, J. Born, Kastner, Brown
and Wright. It was this group who sold to Clarke. J.C. Herndon was a Prescott lawyer and politician.
Chauncey Dwight Clarke was born in Peoria, Illinois. His father Charles established Clarke Distilleries, and
Chauncey and his brothers continued the family business as Clarke Bros. Chauncey moved to Arizona
in the 1890s for health reasons, and married Marie Rankin there in 1894. Clarke had various mining and
ranching interests in Arizona. Later the Clarkes lived in Altadena, and Los Angeles before building an
estate in Santa Fe Springs, California. He died in California in 1926 and his ashes were scattered in the
Arizona mountains near his gold mine. The two ledgers contain a storehouse of information on the operations of a late 19th century gold mine. Photos upon request.

Price: $ 2500
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278. Copper King Mining & Smelting Company Report
to Stockholders
Copper King Mining & Smelting Company, 1925. Mullan, ID. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
Report describes the company’s workings for the year, one image of a mine
building, small map of the mining claims, and financial breakdown. Pale
green wraps show very little wear, interior is clean. One copy in OCLC as of
May 2015.

Price: $ 55

279. Four United States Exploration Reports

Cumming, Alfred; Crawford, Medorem; Fergusson, David; Warren, Gouveneur Kemble
Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8”
- 9” tall.
Four reports bound as one,
contemporary binding by the
Minnesota Pioneer Bindery in
Saint Paul. A Report in Regard
to the Expeditions among the
Indians on the Upper Missouri,
Alfred Cumming, 1856; A Report
and Journal of Captain Medorem Crawford, commanding the
emigrant escort to Oregon and Washington Territory in the
year 1862; Report of Major D. Fergusson on the country, its
resources, and the route between Tucson and Lobos Bay; and
Explorations in the Dacota Country in the Year 1855, Warren.
Quarter leather over green marbled boards, rubbed on edges
and a bit bowed from the large quantity of maps, but text block
seems sound. Three fold-out maps with Fergusson. Warren
has the large map/profile but is lacking the smaller; map has
been folded in a very unwieldy way and as such is showing
some definite wear.

Price: $ 475

280. Seven Years’ Residence in the Great Deserts of North America
Dommenech, Emmanuel

Longman, Green, Longman, and Roberts, 1860. London, UK.
Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
French missionary Emmanuel Dommenech first traveled to
North America in 1845. This translation of his work in two volumes covers much of his travels through the Southwest and his
theories about the history of American Indian tribes. All plates
and folding map are present. Full calf binding with gilt accents
on spine, marbled endpapers and edges of text block. Some
wear and soil to boards, interior clean and free of markings.
Some tearing and discoloration to edges of map. Howes D-410.
Wagner-Camp 356: 1.

Price: $ 525
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281. Pioneering the West

Egan, Howard

First Edition. Howard R. Egan Estate, 1917. Richmond, UT. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over
7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Major Howard Egan’s memoirs of life in the state of Deseret. Egan emigrated west from Nauvoo with
Brigham Young. He served as a personal protectorate to Joseph Smith, and was one of the first people
to whom Smith revealed the covenant of plural marriage. Later on in Utah, Egan became a Pony Express
rider and guide for gold-seekers looking to cross the Great Basin to California. Gone for long periods, he
returned to find one of his wives with another man’s child and subsequently tracked down and killed the
man. He was eventually found not guilty by an LDS jury. Egan was also the great-great-great-grandfather of author Amy Irvine, who mentions him throughout her memoir Trespass in discussing her Mormon
pioneer heritage. First edition, ex-library copy with residue from card pocket. A label was removed from the
title page, nearly tearing through, and as such is fragile. Previous owner bookplate on endpaper. Corners
of illustrated cloth boards lightly bumped, edges rubbed. Repaired front hinge.

Price: $ 325

282. An 1862 Trip to the West
Goff, Lyman Bullock

First Edition. Pawtucket Boys Club Press, 1926. Pawtucket, RI.
Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 12mo 7” - 7½” tall.
158pp.
Scarce narrative of a harrowing overland journey from Minneapolis to the Red River Valley and Fort Gary, with remembrances and transcriptions of letters written home during the experience. The author was an prominent resident of Pawtucket,
RI. Notable for the author’s observations on the Sioux uprising
from within Fort Abercrombie. With small line illustrations, map
of the fort, and facsimile of a letter. Original leather with bright
gilt text shows some wear along edges, interior is clean and
free of markings. Previous owner bookplate on front pastedown. Howes G-221. Last auction record 1969.

Price: $ 3250

283. Oriental Limited: A Vision Realized
Great Northern Railway SOLD

Great Northern Railway, 1925. Condition: Very Good.
Color lithographic print which shows the Oriental Limited locomotive pulling into a station. Print measures
18” x 21” and is mounted. Light chipping to the edges; one 1” x 5/16” closed tear on right edge which
could be obscured by a matt. Colors appear bright. Above the image is a ghost-like modern steam engine;
and, bottom right a small portrait of James Jerome Hill (1838-1916), the founder of the Great Northern
Railroad. Evocative image of one of the most important North American transcontinental trains in history.
The Oriental Limited, covered over 1800 miles between the Minnesota Twin Cities and Puget Sound in
Washington state, replacing the Great Northern Flyer. The golden age of rail travel.

Price: $ 350

284. R. C. Gorman: The Drawings (Signed)
Green, Marybeth; Gorman, R. C.

Limited and Numbered. Northland Press, 1981. Flagstaff, AZ. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
8vo - over 7¾” - 9¾” tall.
Limited edition, 96/100, signed by artist on limitation page. Drawings by Navajo artist R. C. Gorman, best
known for his images of Navajo women. This copy is missing the lithograph. Linen colored cloth hard slipcase has a few stains, light soil overall. Book has sunned leather spine, red cloth boards. Interior clean
and free of markings, binding is tight.

Price: $ 300
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285. Forty Etchings from Sketches Made with the Camera Lucida, in North
America, in 1827 and 1828

Hall, Basil

First Edition. Cadell and Co., 1829. Edinburgh. Book Condition: Good. 4to 11” - 13” tall.
Captain Basil Hall of the British Navy made these drawings using the camera lucida while traveling in
North America, starting on the Eastern seaboard and traveling up the Mississippi to the confluence with
the Missouri. Nice association: Ex libris William Walker, Scottish engraver well-known for his depiction of
Robbie Burns. 20 plates containing 39 views, fold-out map. Quarter leather on brown cloth, marbled edges
of text block. Boards are worn on edges, corners bumped. Foxing throughout. Howes H-46

Price: $ 575

286. The Great West: Emigrants’, Settlers’,
and Travellers’ Guide and Hand-Book to the
States of California and Oregon, and the Territories of Nebraska, Utah, Colorado, Idaho,
Montana, Nevada, Washington, and Arizona
Hall, Edward H.

New York Tribune, 1864. New York, NY. Book Condition:
Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
With a Full and Accurate Account of Their Climate, Soil,
Resources, and Products. Accompanied by a Map Showing
the Several Routes to the Gold Fields; and a Complete Table
of Distances. In very nice custom black cloth slipcase with
leather spine. Descriptions by state, fold-out map. We disagree
with the Nevada account that labels sagebrush a “ubiquitous
and useless shrub.” Salmon-colored wraps are soiled overall,
edges worn, corners dogeared, loss on spine. Binding tight,
interior mostly clean with a few pencil notations, tape repairs,
and slight toning. Howes H-55, Wagner-Camp 400.

Price: $ 2500

287. Crossing Great Salt Lake on Southern
Pacific
Hall, William Haines

Southern Pacific Railroad, ca. 1939. San Francisco, CA. Condition: Very Good. 23” x 16” tall.
Colorful travel poster depicting a Southern Pacific “Daylight”
train crossing the Great Salt Lake on the Lucin cutoff. Illustration by artist William Haines Hall for the illustration service
company Patterson and Sullivan, for which the Southern Pacific
Railroad was one of their frequent clients. Later the firm became Patterson and Hall upon Sullivan’s departure. Haines Hall
was also a member of Maynard Dixon’s Thirteen Watercolorists
and the San Francisco art collective the Bohemian Club. Some
creases and repaired tears are apparent throughout the image
when examined closely, but otherwise wear is barely discernible. Archivally mounted.

Price: $ 2100
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288. Map of Mining Claims, Butte and Vicinity,
Montana

Harper, MacDonald, & Co., 1907. Butte, MT. Book Condition:
Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
Pocket map of mining claims near Butte, MT. Map measures 37” x
49” fully opened, glued onto linen and sewn into dark red cloth hard
cover with gilt text. Cover is rubbed on edges, corners are quite
bumped and fraying, some cracking along creases in map. Nine
copies in OCLC as of June 2015.

Price: $ 1050

289. Report of the Surveyor General and State
Land Register of the State of Nevada, for the Years
1879 and 1880
Hatch, Andrew J.

1881. Carson City, NV. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo
8” - 9” tall. 70pp.
Information on land grants, mineral resources, and railroads. Bound
in soft leather wraps, endpapers are coming unglued from the binding, spine is sunned and surfaces are lightly soiled.

Price: $ 75

290. Yellowstone National Park, The Complete Guide to and Description of the Wondrous Yellowstone Region of Wyoming and
Montana Territories of the United States of
America
Haupt, Herman, Jr.; M. D., Ph. D.

J. M. Stoddart, 1883. St. Paul, MN. Book Condition: Good.
Hardcover. 12mo 7” - 7½” tall. 190pp.
Uncommon pocket guidebook to Yellowstone. Grey boards
with black gold and silver imprint of Yellowstone Falls, a
geyser, elk and eagle. Edges and corners are worn. Binding
is tight. Pocket flap paper over fold is chipping but holding nicely. Missing front endpaper. Hand colored map of
Yellowstone is mounted on linen and is in beautiful condition.
Map delineates geyser and other hot spring basins and
hotel sites. Second map of the Upper Geyser Basin also is
great condition but not mounted on linen. Book has 1883
copyright, map 1885. Illustrated with steel engravings. Seven
pages of ads at back on yellow paper.

Price: $ 1275

291. Yellowstone National Park

Haynes Inc. Yellowstone National Park. Book Condition: Good. 4to 11” - 13” tall.
No date, circa 1935. Images from the famed Haynes studios. Twenty four color plates of scenes from
Yellowstone. Tied binding holds prints in between two plain paper wraps that are mildly soiled and wavy.
Spiderweb-pattern glassine image guard at front. Plates are bright and clean and show very little wear
except for last image which has some soiling only visible on the rear.

Price: $ 175
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292. Vereinigte Staaten von Nordamerika
Nebst Mexico und Central Amerika

Heck, G.

Heck, 1855. Leipzig. Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo
8” - 9” tall.
An uncommon map of the United States from 1855. Printed
in Leipzig. Inset maps include San Francisco, Isthmus of
Panama, New York Bay, Boston and the German settlement
of Wartburg near Kingston, TN. With color-key and shipping
routes and hand-colored borders. A very striking map. Photos
upon request. Engraved by R. Schmidt, H. Eberhardt and J. L.
Von Baehr. Prepared by G. Heck in 1855. Not commonly seen
but apparently reproduced in atlas format. This copy however, is a folding pocket map, 33” x 27” bound in a dark green
hardback folder with the title in gold gilt on front. Gilt is fading
on several letters. Map mounted on linen with some light separation at folds. Linen is moderately foxed but this only bleeds
through infrequently to map. Top and bottom edge of map has
chips and folds, but little loss of content. Folder is “repaired”
with cello tape.

Price: $ 475

293. Life of Tom Horn: A Vindication
Horn, Tom

First Edition. The Louthan Book Company, 1904. Denver, CO. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover.
8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Tom Horn’s posthumously-published memoir, written in prison. Brown paper wraps with orange and yellow
print on front cover, very lightly worn on edges. Interior is clean, binding tight. Six-Guns 1033, Graff 1957.

Price: $ 550

294. Astoria, or Anecdotes of an Enterprise Beyond the Rocky Mountains
Irving, Washington

Limited Edition. G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1897. New York, NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Hardocover. 8vo - over 7¾” - 9¾” tall.
History and biography of John Jacob Astor’s fur-trading colony, commissioned by Astor himself. Two-volume set, unusually-colored limited Tacoma Edition with cream cloth boards with gold and brown imprint.
Top edges gold gilt. Light soil to boards, edges show some wear. Very rare in maroon oil cloth jackets
which have undoubtedly contributed to the well-preserved condition of the boards. Faded gilt titles on jacket, some fraying and rubbing to edges and corners of jackets. Some discoloration on endpapers in shape
of dust jacket.

Price: $ 500

295. The Life, Travels, and Opinions of Benjamin Lundy; Including His Journeys to Texas and Mexico; with a Sketch of Cotemporary Events, and a Notice
of the Revolution in Hayti
Lundy, Benjamin

First Edition. William D. Parrish, 1847. Philadelphia, PA. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over
7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Benjamin Lundy was a Quaker abolitionist who worked within the US as well as Texas, Mexico, and
Haiti. These accounts of his work were compiled by his children. First edition, with fold-out map at rear.
Blind-embossed light brown cloth boards are stained, gilt text on spine faded. Some foxing to pages, particularly near endpapers. Missing first free end paper. Howes E10, Graff 1195.

Price: $ 950
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296. Western Address Directory

Lyford, W. G.

First Edition. William G. Lyford, 1837. Baltimore, MD. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 16mo - over 5¾
- 6¾” tall.
Western Address Directory: containing the cards of merchants, manufactures, and other business men,
together with historical , topographical & statistical sketches (for the year 1837) of those cities and towns
in the Mississippi Valley. “Intended as a Guide to Travelers. To which is added, alphabetically arranged,
a list of the steam-boats on the western waters.” Advertisements and cards are printed on pink, yellow,
brown, and green paper. One page has 1” x 1/2” chip. Ex libris Mercantile Library of Philadelphia with four
library stamps noted. Pages are remarkably clean with light foxing. Edges moderately soiled. Directory
covers from Pittsburgh west, especially along the Ohio River as far west as St. Louis. Modern 1/2 morocco
binding over marbled boards and gilt stamping on spine. Howes L-576.

Price: $ 950

297. James’s Traveler’s Companion, Being a
Complete Guide Through the Western States,
to the Gulf of Mexico and the Pacific, via the
Great Lakes, Rivers, Canals, Etc.
Massey, S. L.

J. A. and U. P. James, 1851. Cincinnati, OH. Book Condition:
Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Traveler’s guide focused on the waterways of the then-American West. Includes descriptions of the rivers and lakes, nearby
communities, steamship routes, and railroads. With two fold-out
maps, one of the Mississippi, and the other with the Missouri, Illinois, and Ohio Rivers. Maps are simply drawn with the outline of
the river and towns along the banks, and are somewhat unusual
in that they are a negative image with a fully-inked background.
Brown cloth boards are blind-stamped with gilt text on spine,
some rubbing to edges and bumped corners. A bit of foxing to
edges of text block with surprisingly little on the inside.

Price: $ 1400

298. History of the Donner Party Broadside Ad
McGlashan, C. F.

H. S. Crocker & Co., Printers,
1879. Sacramento, CA. Condition: Fine.
Three-colored 10 7/8” x 14”
broadside advertisement for
C.F. McGlashan’s History of the
Donner Party. Terrible! Thrilling!
True! The first and standard book
on the tragedy of the Donner Party
written by a Truckee lawyer and
published in 1879. Centerpiece is
a photoengraving of the apparent
site of the tragedy with a pleasing
red and green border and well-designed letterpress text printed by
the H. S. Crocker Company. Very
well preserved, remaining in fine
condition.

Price: $ 475
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299. Complete Set of Pacific Railroad Surveys

A.O.P. Nicholson, Public Printer. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾
- 12” tall.
Reports of Explorations and Surveys, To Ascertain the Most Practicable and Economical Route for a
Railroad from the Mississippi River to the Pacific Ocean. Made Under the Direction of the Secretary of
War, in 1853-54. Washington: A.O.P. Nicholson, Printer, 1855-1860. Large, thick quarto. Twelve volumes
bound in thirteen. Profusely illustrated with maps, lithographed plates, colored lithographed plates, profiles, etc. Leather back and corners over marbled boards, Volume XI in publisher’s black cloth. Bindings
worn and chipped in places. Volume XI cracked at top of rear joint. Occasional light foxing. Some pages
browned in Volume II, Part 2. A few pages with heavy foxing in Volume X, Part 4. Heavy foxing to early
leaves of Volume XI, and with a small tear (hole) to the front free endpaper. Ten inch tear to the general
map (map I). Damage to top of page 55-56 in volume XII, Book II, Part III. Despite the few blemishes
mentioned here, this is a very good, handsome set of the railroad surveys. Funded by Congress in March
1853 and organized by the War Department, six parties were sent to survey four main routes that were
under consideration for the ultimate route of a transcontinental railroad from the Mississippi River to the
Pacific Ocean. All parties were to gather data relating to the natural history, local resources, peculiarities,
climate, geography, topography, meteorology (including barometric profiles), geology, botany, zoology, and
paleontology; as well as statistics on Indian tribes living along the various routes. An important collection of
exploration data regarding the Western United States. Includes Warren’s Map of the Territory of the United
States from the Mississippi to the Pacific Ocean, “…considered to be the best cartographical work on the
west up to its time,” by Howes. Wagner-Camp p. 262-267. Meisel p. 189-219 HBS 27863. Vol III, Sec II:
Extra color plate: View of Black Forest Mount Hope Vol III, Sec III: Extra color plate: Mojave Indians; Lacks
text plate 35: Pictographs at Yampais Spring Vol III, Sec IV: One extra map Vol V, Sec II: Geology plate 10
lacking Vol VI, Part IV: Plate III of Mammals trimmed on right side Vol X, Sec III: Birds: Two extra plates,
7 hand-colored plates present, calls for 5 (Biblio. calls for 6) Vol XI: 32 folding maps, as called for Vol XII:
Book I: Plate 22 lacking, plate 23 duplicated (repeated)

Price: $ 12000

300. Across the Plains in ‘54: A Story for Young People of Early Emigration to
California
Nott, Manford Allen

Second Edition. Chase and Rae. San Francisco, CA. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ 9¾” tall. pp.
Nott’s alleged adventures on the way to California, back east, and back to California. The stated second
edition which has generally been the only edition in circulation, with the first assumed not to been issued in
book form. A few copies do however exist. The still-scarce second edition is undated but most place it with
a date in the mid-1910s due to the publisher. Misprint on front wrap “N. A. Nott.” Rust-colored paper wraps
are soiled in places, worn on corners. Interior clean and free of markings. Howes N-213, Graff 3045.

Price: $ 1500

301. In the Land of Chinook: The Story of
Blaine County
Noyes, Al J.

First Edition. State Publishing Co., 1917. Helena, MT. Book
Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 152pp.
A history of Blaine County, Montana. Includes a chapter on western artist Charles Russell. Dark green cloth boards are rubbed
on corners, interior clean, binding tight. Howes N-218.

Price: $ 125
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302. Official Directory and Shippers’ Guide of
the Northern Pacific Railway 1904-1905

R. L. Polk and Company, 1904. St. Paul, MN. Book Condition:
Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Issued for the General Freight Department of the Northern
Pacific Railway by R. L. Polk and Company. Consists mainly of
advertisements for businesses in communities along the route
of the railroad, with descriptions of the living conditions in the
towns. Edges of red cloth boards are rubbed, corners bumped,
a bit of staining to surfaces and gilt a bit tarnished. Fold-out
map at rear.

Price: $ 750

303. Manual of the Railroads of the United
States for 1884
Poor, Henry V.

Poor’s Railroad Manual Co., 1884. New York, NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
Showing their Route and Mileage, Stocks, Bonds, Debts, Cost, Traffic, Earnings, Expenses, and Dividends, their Organizations, Directors, Officers, etc. First published in 1868, Henry Poor’s railroad manuals
were an early form of business analysis that allowed investors to research the growth and financial health
of companies. This 1884 edition includes 1035 pages of information and 89 pages of advertisements, with
fold-out colored maps of states. Large green cloth volume is sunned on spine, corners bumped and starting to fray a bit. Binding intact, some tears to pages.

Price: $ 250

304. Dispersion Sale: George W. Baker’s Famous Herd of Anxiety Herefords
Printing Services Department, Denver Daily Record Stockman,
1925. Denver, CO. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo
8” - 9” tall.
Catalogue for a May 14, 1925 cattle sale. With animal names,
lineages, and a few photos. Pencil markings throughout, mostly
notations of price. Wraps are lightly worn with a creased corner.
One copy in OCLC as of May 2015.

Price: $ 75

305. The Outlaw Trail: A Journey Through
Time (Signed)
Redford, Robert

First Edition. Grosset & Dunlap, 1978. New York, NY. Book
Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. Small 4to 9” - 11” tall.
223pp.
Robert Redford’s narrative of a 1975 National Geographic-funded expedition to follow in the footsteps of the Hole-in-the-Wall
gang by riding parts of the Outlaw Trail in Wyoming, Colorado,
and Utah. The group stopped to converse with those who knew Butch, Sundance, and others above the
law. Also along for the ride was Edward Abbey. Photographs of sweeping vistas, often full-page and with
Redford majestically posed upon them, illustrate the journey. Signed by Redford on first free endpaper.
Some wear to edges of boards, interior clean, binding tight. Dust jacket has some chipping along edges,
has not been price-clipped.

Price: $ 225
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306. A Series of Charts, with Sailing Directions, Embracing Surveys of the Farallones,
Entrance to the Bay of San Francisco, Bays of
San Francisco and San Pablo, Straits of Carquines and Suisun Bay, Confluence and Deltic
Branches of the Sacramento and San Joaquin

Ringgold, Cadwalader

Fourth Edition. Jno. T. Towers, 1852. Washington, D.C. Book
Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾ - 12” tall.
In 1849, Cadwalader Ringgold was appointed commander of
an expedition to map the San Francisco Bay area following the
start of the Gold Rush. The maps produced proved popular among would-be prospectors and several editions were
produced. This is the 4th edition; 48 pages with 8 plates of
views, plus six fold-out maps as called for. Sunned green cloth
boards with intricate gilt designs are rubbed on edges, corners
are bumped. Some foxing to pages, one stamp from the Naval
Observatory on title page.

Price: $ 3450

307. Profile of the Atchison, Topeka, and Santa Fe Railroad System SOLD
Robinson, A. A.

Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad, 1884. Condition: Very Good. 141” x 28.”
Altitude and profile map for the Atchison Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad from Fort Leavenworth, KS to the
Gulf of California. No printer noted, no cartographer noted. Lists all cities along the route, plus curvatures,
grades, water stations, elevations and mileages. Printed on blueprint-like paper with a white border motif,
large flourishing subtitle complete with the AT&SF Railroad Eagle with banner in its bill. A much larger oval
title (12” x 24”) in the middle of the map utilizes a striking hatching design. Horizontal scale of the map is
20 miles to 1 inch with a vertical scale of 400 ft. to 1 inch. Map measures 28” x 141”, rolled. There are
several small tears along the edges, several taped repairs noted at each end of map and a small unobtrusive repair within the map. Construction west from Kansas was relatively easy across eastern Colorado.
Raton Pass and the Royal Gorge presented engineering challenges with the line reaching Albuquerque in
1880. The original destination of Santa Fe was reached via a short-line from Lamy, NM. In March 1881,
the Santa Fe connected with the Southern Pacific line from the west completing the second transcontinental line, and later with the Sonoran Railroad into Mexico. No copies found in OCLC as of Nov. 2014. This
map must be seen to be appreciated. Photos upon request. At almost 12 feet long and over 2 feet tall, it
is a work of beauty and a wonderful historical snapshot of one of the west’s great railroads.

Price: $ 8500

308. Memoirs of the Mexican Revolution, Including a Narrative of the Expedition of General Xavier Mina, to which are Annexed Some Observations on
the Practicability of Opening a Commerce Between the Pacific and Atlantic
Oceans, through the Mexican Isthmus, in the Province of Oaxaca, and at the
Lake of Nicaragua; and on the Future Importance of Such Commerce to the
Civilized World, and More Especially to the United States
Robinson, William Davis

First British Edition. Lackington, Hughes, Harding, Mavor, & Lepard, 1821. London, UK. Book Condition:
Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Two volumes. Quarter leather on blue marbled paper with decorative gilt accents, marbled endpapers and
edges of text block. Boards are rubbed on edges, corners bumped and starting to fray. Foxing throughout.
Bookplates from the St. Bernard’s Seminary Library. Frontispiece of the dashing General Mina. Howes
R-380.

Price: $ 550
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309. Location of the Union Pacific Rail Road Across the Rocky Mountains
through Colorado Territory

Rogers, A. N.

Collier and Hall, Printers, Miners’ Register Office, 1867. Central City, CO. Book Condition: Very Good.
Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 16pp.
The author makes a case for the Union Pacific’s railroad route across the Rockies. Small booklet with
yellow paper wraps. Some light wear and soiling to wraps, one crease down center.

Price: $ 275

310. Hunting Trips of a Ranchman: Sketches
of Sport on the North Cattle Plains
Roosevelt, Theodore

G. P. Putnam’s Sons, 1902. New York, NY. Book Condition:
Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 328pp.
Teddy Roosevelt’s memoir of his time spent ranching the North
Dakota badlands in the 1880s. Early Alleghany Edition. Brown
cloth with bright gilt hunting motif on spine. 26 plates. Adams
Herd 1949.

Price: $ 395

311. Pope Map of Colorado and New Mexico
Ruffner, E. A.

1876. Condition: Good.
Shaded relief map from Pope’s expedition defining the boundary line between Colorado and New Mexico. 20” x 16.” printed
on very thin paper and professionally backed by rice paper.
Has folds and a six inch closed tear at middle top edge into map. The rice paper has prevented any
further tearing and tear is not very noticeable. Pueblo at upper right, Fort Union lower right, Fort Wingate
lower left and legend upper left.

Price: $ 500

312. Mercer’s Banditti of the Plains
Rush, N. Orwin

First Edition. Florida State University, 1961. Tallahassee, FL. Book Condition: Near Fine. Softcover. 8vo over 7¾” - 9¾” tall. 67pp.
From the title page, “The Story of the First Book Giving an Account of the Cattlemen’s Invasion of Wyoming in 1892.” Black and white illustrations, orange wraps. A couple of pencil markings in the margins. This
scarce little book looks at the history of an even scarcer book, Banditti of the Plains.

Price: $ 185

313. Uncle Dudley’s Odd Hours: Indian Trail Echoes, Western Sketches and
Straws of Humor
Russell, M. C. (Uncle Dudley)

First Edition. Home Printery, 1904. Lake City, MN. Book Condition: Very Good. Large 8vo 9” - 10” tall.
256pp.
Dark grey original cardstock wrappers, string tied with copper grommets. Deckle edges are lightly chipped
and bent. Interior is clean. Printing error to page 70 cleverly fixed. Apparently self-published. M. C. Russell,
aka Uncle Dudley, was a Minnesota pioneer beginning in 1855; stories include time spent as a flat boatman, adventure seeker, timber rafter, hunter and Indian fighter. Howes R-536.

Price: $ 275
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314. Russell’s Southwest Railway Guide and Hotel
Directory

Russell’s Railway Guide Co., 1924. Cedar Rapids, IA. Book Condition:
Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Directory for Texas, Louisiana, Arkansas, Missouri, Oklahoma, Kansas and
parts of Colorado and New Mexico. Red wraps are worn with two small
areas of printing pulled off. Newsprint interior is browned with several
dog-eared pages. Red wraps have bled light ink to the edges of first and
last pages. Filled with timetables for railroads, electric lines and bus lines
followed by 63 pages of ads for motels plus maps of geographic area
covered. No OCLC listing for this issue and only a couple for the 1920s as
of December 2014.

Price: $ 300

315. Appleton’s GuideBook to Alaska and the
Northwest Coast
Scidmore, Eliza Ruhamah

D. Appleton & Company, 1899. New York, NY. Book Condition: Very
Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 167pp.
With maps and many illustrations. Advertisements for steamship
companies, artificial limbs, and laxatives. Fold-out color map of
Alaska is starting to split along the creases, as is the monochrome
“Coast from Sandy Bay to Cape Edward” which includes the Sitka
area. One other fold-out color map of the Klondike region. Two color
maps are present in rear pocket, “The Route of the Alaska Excursion
Steamers,” and “Alaska and the Klondike Region.” These show little
wear. Red cloth flexible boards have some water staining, edges are
rubbed and corners bumped. Interior clean save for previous owner
name on title page.

Price: $ 275

316. Le Far-West Americain
Simonin, L.

Le Tour Du Monde, 1867. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 34pp.
Louis Simonin was a French mining geologist and engineer that traveled throughout the American West.
This French-language narrative is relatively free of engineering observations, with some maps of mining
districts in Colorado, but instead focuses on Simonin’s route and encounters with American Indians. Many illustrations throughout. Sewn
between stiff marbled green wraps. Pages are clean save for some
light water damage, free of markings, a few discreet repairs.

Price: $ 95

317. A Travers les Etats-Unis de l’Atlantique au
Pacifique
Simonin, L.

First Edition. Charpentier et Compagnie, 1875. Paris. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Travels of French geologist Louis Simonin across the U.S. Simonin
has little to say about the geology, but has several extensive descriptions of Salt Lake City, Utah, and LDS practices. Contemporary
marbled paper boards, endpapers, and edges of text block. Black
leather spine with bright gilt has some rubbing along edges. Interior is
clean, binding tight.

Price: $ 175
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318. Petition Requesting New Territory be Formed from Western Part of Utah
/ Views of the Minority and Minority Report on Oregon Statehood

Smith, William; Grow, Galusha A.; Granger, Amos P.; Knapp, Chauncey L.; Zollicoffer, F.
K.

1858. Washington, D. C. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
House reports bound in manila wraps. The first is a call for the formation of the Nevada Territory, complaining that the LDS influence throughout Utah Territory is so great as to limit the participation of non-Mormons. Nevada Territory was eventually formed in 1861. The second 2-part report is dated 1859 and has to
do with the possibility of statehood for Oregon; the second half of the report by F. K. Zolicoffer recommending against it. Some wear along binding, underlining to text.

Price: $ 45

319. True Life in the Far West by the American
Cow-Boy
Stanley, Clark

Messenger Printing Co. Worcester, MA. Book Condition: Very Good.
Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 79pp.
Clark Stanley, by his own words “Better Known as the Rattle Snake
King,” is perhaps even better known for being the original “snake oil”
salesman. In his self-published booklet, Stanley describes his time
spent in Texas as a cowboy, quotes from news articles written about
himself, offers biographies of Old West characters, writes about the diversity of snakes, and alleges his time learning from the Hopi at Walpi.
Stanley claimed to have discovered the secrets to handling snakes and
manufacturing his trademark cure-all medicine by observing the Hopi
Snake Dance. However, snakes in the Hopi ceremony are released
unharmed into the desert, most patent medicine era snake oils were
thought to be inspired by the traditional medicines brought to the U.S.
by Chinese laborers, and legal challenges to Stanley’s claims concluded his product contained no snake-sourced compounds. The booklet is
also notable for what may be the first publication of cowboy ballads. No
date, this printing has an unpaginated separate section at the rear on different paper entitled “Something
Interesting to Read,” which includes anecdotal claims on the efficacy of the snake oil liniment and advertisements for Stanley’s products. Light wear to wraps, some staining on front and first few pages. We have
a few editions of this available, contact us for details. Six Guns 2089, Howes S-875.

Price: $ 325

320. Exploration and Survey of the Valley of the Great Salt Lake of Utah,
Including a Reconnaissance of a New Route Through the Rocky Mountains
Stansbury, Howard

First Edition. Lippincott, Grambo & Co., 1852. Philadelphia, PA. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
The expedition led by Howard Stansbury, captain of the Corps of Topographical Engineers, was one of the
first to survey the Salt Lake valley and report on the natural history and settlements of the LDS pioneers.
Rebound in half leather with marbled paper boards and gilt accents, both volumes in one. Fifty-seven
plates and two maps. Lacks the three paleontology plates, but these were most likely never issued with
this copy. Binding in excellent condition, interior pages show wear for age, some creasing and wear to
maps. Wagner Camp 219:2, Howes S-894, Graff 3947.

Price: $ 1500
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321. Chase & Bachelder’s American Museum of Art Lithograph SOLD

Stafford & Co. Nottingham. Condition: Very Good.
Large color woodblock poster, boldly announcing Chase & Bachelder’s American Art Museum in England.
Colorful lithograph of John Gast’s 1872 painting “American Progress” in a much simplified form. Gast used
an allegorical representation of manifest destiny of the west. Columbia, a personification of the United
States, leads civilization westward with American settlers, (including the railroad, stagecoach, miners etc.)
stringing telegraph wire as she sweeps west; she holds a school book as well. As buffalo retreat out of
sight to the left of the poster, a large community grows in their wake to the right. Some soiling around the
edges with small area of foxed like smudges. Bottom right corner folded. Photos upon request.

Price: $ 950

322. The Black Hawk War; Including a Review of Black Hawk’s Life
Stevens, Frank E.

First Edition. Frank E. Stevens, 1903. Chicago, IL. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
323pp.
Inscribed on first free endpaper by the author to his friend Ernest E. East, an archivist for the state of Illinois, who aided him with his research. Also with a book prospectus and a letter from the author’s wife after
his death. Dark green cloth boards are quite bumped on corners, interior clean and free of markings.

Price: $ 195

323. Souvenir of St.
Maries, Idaho
Straffin & Day

Western Photo & Publishing
Co., 1911. St. Maries, ID.
Book Condition: Very Good.
Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
Four copies in OCLC as of
June 2015. Twenty-three pages of images feature scenes
of folks enjoying the fishing,
hunting, and camping; agriculture; local businesses; the
lumber industry; and railway.
One double-sided page of
advertisements at rear. Illustrated wraps feature the title
spelled out in fish. Tied binding is intact, edges of wraps are creased and have multiple tears, especially
along spine. Some faint stains to the wraps and first few pages but these do not affect the images.

Price: $ 575

324. The Resources and Attractions of Idaho Territory
Strahorn, Robert E.

1881. Boise City, ID. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Facts Regarding Climate, Soil, Minerals, Agricultural and Grazing Lands, Forests, Scenery, Game and
Fish, and Reliable Information on Other Topics Applicable to the Wants of the Homeseeker, Capitalist, and
Tourist. Written by Robert E. Strahorn, “Propagandist of the West.” This booklet and accompanying map
were published by the state legislature but were actually underwritten by the railroad. Some staining and
tearing to wraps, label on front denotes that this copy is complimentary thanks to D.C. Blackman, General
Agent of the Union Pacific Railyards. Interior is clean.

Price: $ 1200
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325. Buffalo Bill’s Wild West Historical
Sketches and Daily Review

Strohbridge Lithography Company, 1907. Cincinnati, OH. Book
Condition: Good. Softcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall.
A program for Buffalo Bill’s Wild West Show. Colorful wraps depict William F. Cody astride a horse in full regalia. Short articles
on history and characters of America’s westward expansion.
Many advertisements throughout, predominantly for businesses
in New York. Stated tenth edition. Wraps are chipped on edges
and nearly detached from the stapled binding, interior is clean
and free of markings.

Price: $ 225

326. The Last of the Buffalo: Comprising a
History of the Buffalo Herd of the Flathead
Reservation and an Account of the Last
Roundup

Tom Jones, Publisher of Scenic Souvenirs, 1909. Cincinnati, OH. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover.
Folio - over 12 - 15” tall.
Brochure illustrating a sobering bison roundup on the Flathead reservation from 1906-1908, with a few
pages describing the history of the herd and the process of the roundup. Brown paper wraps with dark red
and gold ink and a line illustration of frontier imagery, tied binding. 13” x 5 1/2” 32pp, unpaginated, the bulk
black and white photos. Some photos marked “Luxton, Banff, Canada.” A few pencil marks but the bulk is
clean, wraps a bit worn on edges.

Price: $ 350

327. Calexico Chronicle: Imperial Valley Second Annual Magazine Edition
(Signed)
Tout, Otis B.

Calexico Chronicle, 1909. Calexico, CA. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 4to - over 9¾” - 12” tall.
Second annual magazine edition of the Calexico Chronicle “broadcasting the truth and disseminating the
beauty of the Imperial Valley.” Full of informative articles, photos and ads for the region. Includes Charles
Robinson Rockwood’s essay, “Born of the Desert.” Contemporary blue board binding with gold gilt on front
board over cardstock magazine binding. Boards are lightly frayed at bottom corner. Lightly soiled. cloth
is wrinkled in one small area on back. Wonderful piece of history. Signed by the publisher on the first
endpaper, with best wishes.

Price: $ 75
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328. That Disturbances Cease: The Journals of Don Diego de Vargas, 16971700

Vargas, Diego de

First Edition. University of New Mexico Press, 2000. Albuquerque, NM. Book Condition: Near Fine. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
This volume covers the years 1697-1700 of the journals of Don Diego de Vargas.

Price: $ 38

329. Blood on the Boulders: The Journals of Don Diego De Vargas, New Mexico, 1694-97
Vargas, Diego De; Kessell, John L.; Hendricks, Rick; Dodge, Meredith D.

First Edition. University of New Mexico Press, 1998. Albuquerque, NM. Book Condition: Near Fine. Hardcover. 8vo - over 7¾ - 9¾” tall.
Two volume set. Slipcase has slight split in one corner. Volume two includes the index. These volumes
covers de Vargas’ journals from 1694-1697.

Price: $ 125

330. Explorations in the Dacota Country, in the Year 1855
Warren, Gouveneur Kemble

First Edition. A. O. P. Nicholson, Senate Printer, 1856. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 79pp.
Warren was the head topographic engineer on the “Sioux Expedition” to the Dakota Territory, exploring the
Black Hills, Badlands, Missouri River, Platte River, and more. Two maps and barometric profile at rear as
called for. Large 1: 600,000 map of the northern Great Plains and Midwest includes the profile and delineates “all the explorations within the limits compassed by it, including those of Major Long, J. N. Nicolet,
and Captain Stansbury.” 1: 300,000 map shows the locations of American Indian tribes. Modern dark green
cloth binding, boards show little discernible wear. Some foxing throughout, a few tears to the fold-out maps
along folds and also where they are bound in. Howes W-116, Graff 4546, Wagner-Camp 283.

Price: $ 850

331. Dutton Ranch Map
Webb, Tilden & Winwood

Golconda Company, 1910. Nevada. Condition: Good.
Canvas map measures 69” x 66”. Titled
Topographical Map of the Dutton Ranch
Elko Co., Nevada Surveyed 1910. for Golconda Cattle Co. Survey Directed by Jno.
E. Webb, Sec’y. R.E. Tilden, C.E. assisted
by J.H. Winwood, E.M. Scale 1000 Ft to
1 In. Handwritten in ink at the lower right
corner is “State Engineer exhibit 00156
admitted in evidence January 27, 1925,
J.W. Davey, Clerk.” Primary notations on
map limited to “pasture” and “cultivated.”
Multi-colored map using follow designations: “Land Enclosed in Yellow can be
irrigated,” “Lands in Green Irrigated Fields,” “Lands Red Cultivated Fields,” “Boundary of G.C.C. Shaded
brown,” “Canals and Ditches Shown in Blue,” while “Proposed Canals Shown in dotted yellow lines.”
Covers parts of T38N to 40N, and R46E to 48E. The map is attached to a top roller “Manufactured by
Hautshorn’s New Groove Tin Roller, May 13, 1914.” Fading and browning to areas of map, but still easily
readable. Some chipping to edges and lifting of small portions of map from linen. In need of simple conservation. Firmly attached to roller. Extremely rare, possibly only one of its kind. Photos upon request.

Price: $ 550

98

332. Travels through the States of North
America and the Provinces of Upper and
Lower Canada, During the Years 1795, 1796,
and 1797
Weld, Isaac Jr.

First Edition. John Stockdale, 1799. London, UK. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 4to 11” - 13” tall. 464pp.
Narrative of the Irish explorer and artist’s travels throughout the
northeastern US and the area of Quebec. Weld’s illustrations
of Niagara Falls and other scenes are of note. All maps, plans,
and plates are present. No advertisements at rear, lacks the
rare errata sheet. Quarter leather over marbled paper boards,
corners starting to fray. Some offsetting on endpapers and foxing to pages, few pencil notations, otherwise interior is clean.
Howes W-235.

Price: $ 1500

333. Pacific Tourist: Williams’ Illustrated Trans-Continental Guide of Travel
from the Atlantic to the Pacific Ocean.
Williams, Henry T.

First Edition, First Printing. Henry T. Williams, 1877. New York. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
Large 8vo 9” - 10” tall. 309pp.
Brown blind and gold embossed boards. Corners are rubbed and lightly chipped at head and foot of spine.
Light soiling to edges. Clean interior and tight binding. Several full-page railroad ads at front and back.
Book includes full descriptions of railroad routes across the continent, all pleasure resorts, noted scenic
areas, plus routes of travel to your favorite hunting, fishing, sporting areas for the pleasure traveler, miner,
settler or business man. Full of illustrations and engravings by Thomas Moran, A. C. Warren, W. Snyder
and others with contributions by F. V. Hayden, Clarence King, A. C. Peale, Clarence Dutton, Joaquin Miller
and more. Includes tipped in price slip from Barkalow Bros., General News Agents U. P. R. R.

Price: $ 225

334. Mapping the Transmississippi West
1540-1861
Wheat, Carl I.

First Edition. Institute of Historical Cartography. San Francisco,
CA. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 4to 11” - 13” tall.
A comprehensive look at the history of mapping on the North
American continent. This immense effort was the work of Carl I.
Wheat, attorney and historian. Each volume has the history of
the maps from that period and a bibliography. Designed by the
Grabhorn Press, printing was limited to 1,000 sets that were
published in 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, and 1963. This is a full
set containing: Volume I: The Spanish Entrada to the Louisiana Purchase 1540-1804; Volume II: From Lewis and Clark to
Fremont 1804-1845; Volume III: From the Mexican War to the
Boundary Surveys 1846-1854; Volume IV: From the Pacific
Railroad Surveys to the Onset of the Civil War 1855-1860; Volume V: From the Civil War to the Geological Survey. The last
volume is in two parts and has an index of all the maps listed
alphabetically by mapmaker and in which volume they can be
located. All volumes have very slight edgewear to boards and
text block; Volume I has one bumped corner; Volume IV’s spine
is at a slant, date in ink. Otherwise interiors are bright and
clean, bindings tight.

Price: $ 1750
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335. Report Upon the Determination of the
Astronomical Co-Ordinates of the Primary
Stations At Cheyenne, Wyoming Territory,
and Colorado Springs, Colorado Territory

Wheeler, George M.; Kampf, F.; Clark, J. H.

Government Printing Office, 1874. Washington, D. C.. Book
Condition: Fair. Hardcover. 4to 11” - 13” tall. 82pp.
Made During the Years 1872 and 1878, Geographical and Geological Explorations and Surveys West of the One Hundredth
Meridian. Part of the Wheeler Report, this Corps of Engineers
report consists mostly of tables of astronomical data and their
interpretation, along with descriptions of the instruments and
techniques. The data collected allowed the engineers to further
pinpoint the exact latitudinal distance between the two stations.
Green cloth boards with bright gilt title are quite worn on edges,
damage to head of spine and water damage throughout. Presentation copy bookplate from Wheeler on front pastedown.

Price: $ 235

336. Reis Door De Vereenigde Staten Van
Noord-Amerika
Ziegler, A.

Hendrik Frijlink, 1849. Amsterdam. Book Condition: Very
Good. Hardcover. 8vo 8” - 9” tall. 296pp.
Dutch-language narrative of a trip to the United States in
1846 and 1847. Original softcover is bound in half-leather
over marbled paper boards, with original blue paper wraps
bound in. Map of New York (once New Amsterdam) and
fold-out map of the country. Boards are rubbed on edges,
interior is clean and free of markings, binding is tight.

Price: $ 470
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